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HUDSON REGIONAL HEALTH COMMISSION

313 HARRISON AVENUE
HARRISON, NEW JERSEY 07029

(201) 485·7001 ~f -..::--
(201) 485·7002

FIELD REPORT

LOCATION: GORDON TERMINAL SERVICES~ HOOK RD. ~ BAYONNE
DATE SEPT. 3~ 1987
LOGO B87-029
NATURE OF INCIDENT: SPILL OF STYRENE

FINDINGS:
23: 35/ Received notification from Trenton Dispatch of .spill at site at 21.:30. Spill
report vas forwarded by USCG and NRC. Dispatch reported the spill was 'cleaned ~p'
and no response vas necessary. Follow up calls were made to USCG, Bayonne Fire Dept.,
and Police Dept. and the facility. No response to the facility had been made by the
above agencies. The police reported receiving at least 2 odor complaints bevteen 21:30

and 21:48 from 16th St. and Prospect St's vhich are in the general area of the spill.

Trenton Dispatch was notified that I would respond.

00:15/ Surveillance of the area's where complaints had originated indicated odors
were no longer present.

00:30/ Arrived at Gordon Terminal~ met with Jerry Billak, Foremau. Be indicated there" .
had been a spill of 90-100 gallons of styrene monomer. The material had been dispersed
on the ground by washing it down with water. The area of the spill was inspected. A
very slight odor was detected. No visible product was noted •.Mr. Billak reported the incident as follows:
Styrene monomer was being picked up by Matlack trailer 12049. The driver reportedly
overfilled his vehicle by 400 gallons. He returned to the rack to pump off the overfill.
Mr. Billak reported an improper hose (black rubber) was used to pump off the styrene.
The hose failed and 90-100 gallons of product were sp,illed upon the ground. The spilled
material was dispersed using vater. No attempt was ~de to contain and remove the
spilled material~~ The National Response Center was notified of the incident by Matlack.
Mr. Billak was unfamiliar with any notification requirements or discharge clean up

·SERVING BAYONNE, EAST NEWARK, GUTTENBERG, HARRISON, HOBOKEN,
JERSEY CITY, KEARNY, NORTH BERGEN, SECAUCUS,

UNION CITY, WEEHAWKEN, WEST NEW YORK.· "L

AITAcHri12~fl.RA-B-014157
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. ,
procedures. Be was informed of NJ regulations regarding the above.

01:30/ left the site.

RECOMMENDATION:
No remedial measures appeared feasible at this time. Follow up to be conducted with
facility management regarding notification requirements and discharge clean up
procedures.

)oJ It ~-:....!-
-' ;.j:;., ""1 /J~ ~'--~

Gary Garetano

.,

-'"A1T !\CHMDERRA-B-014158
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&tatr Df Nrm 3JrrSl'!J
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
John J. Trela, Ph.D., Acting Director

2 Babcoc~ Place
West Orange, N.J. 07052

201 ·669· 3960

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

.•
23 NOV 1988

Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. Inc.
Foot of Hook Road
Bayonne, New Jersey 07002
Attention: Mr. John D. Gordon

Subject: Notice of Violation / Offer of Settlement

Dear Mr. Gordon:

There is enclosed for service upon you a Notice of Violation/Offer of
Settlement issued by the New Jersey Department· of Environmental Protection
pursuant to the provisions of the Spill Compensation and Control Act.

"The Department is available to meet with the principals of the case to discuss
the enclosed enforcement document. Should you desire such a meeting please
contact Daniel J. Burgoyne within 20 days of receipt of this letter. This does
not affect the time frame within which you may request an administrative

'nearing under the Notice Of Right To Hearing provision of the enclosed
document, nor does this affect the time frame within which you must verify
compliance under the Ver~ficati9n Of Compliance section of the enclosed.

Should you have any questions concerning this Notice of Violation/Offer of
Settlement, please contact Mr~ Daniel J. Burgoyne at (201) 669-3976.

Enclosure (5 )r.
c: Bureau of Compliance and Technical Services

Metro Region Field Office
Mayor's Office
Health Department

New Jersry is an EqUlll Opportunity Employer _r:
,A.TTf\.~H·~~IIERRA-B-014160
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RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

S>tatr of Nrw 3Jrrsry
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
John J. Trela, Ph.D., Acting Director

2 Babcock Place
West Orange, N.J. 07052

201 • 669 • 3960

2 3 NOV 1988

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
AND OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. Inc.
Foot of Hook Road
Bayonne, New Jersey 07002

DHWM#87-09-0B-OlM

Attention: Mr....John D. Got:don...

Dear Mr. Gordon:

FINDINGS

Qn or about September 3, 1987 a hazardous substance (styrene) was discharged by
Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. Inc. at the Foot of Hook Road, Block 'C',
Lot 23, City of Bayonne" County'..of Hudson, State of New Jersey into the waters
or onto the lands of the State.

The incident summarized above was investigated by members of the Hudson County
Health Commission for the Division of Hazardous Waste Management, who
determined that the following provisions of the Spill Compensation and Control
Act and regulations promulgated thereunder were violated:

N.J.S.A. 58:l0-23.l1c Discharging Hazardous Substances

N.J.S.A. 58:l0-23.1le Failure to Immediately Notify the
Departmen~~f the Discharge [See
N.J.A.C~ 7:lE-2.l(a)]

The above -~it~dviolations carry maximum statutory civil penalties of $50,000
per day for each violation.

New Jersey is an Eqwz[ Opportunity Emplcyer •
A ITACHME!.I.E,RRA-B-014161



Gordon Terminal Service
Page if 2

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:l0-23.11u and based upon the above FINDINGS, the
Department is amenable to compromise and settle this claim for penalties for
the sum of 53,375.
Should you decide to settle this matter, payment must be made within twenty
(20) 'calendar days of receipt of this letter~ Payment must be sent to:

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Revenue
eN 402
Trenton, NJ 08625

Only certified checks or money orders drawn to the order of II Treasurer, State
of New Jersey" will be accepted. Your cancelled check or money order will
serve as your receipt.
Should you decide not to accept this settlement offer or fail to forward
payment within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of this letter, this offer
is rescinded, and this matter will be referred to the Office of the Attorney
General with instructions to initiate a legal action for the maximum allowable
penalty.
Acceptance of this settlement offer will satisfy your liability for civil
penalties in connection with the above cited violations but will not relieve

- you of any other responsibility or obligation unde~ the lawr inclu~in~ the
responsibility to pay for any damages which may have been caused by the
discharge.

'If you wish to make inquiries or discuss this settlement offer, you may contact
Daniel J. Burgoyne, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, Metro Field Office,
at 2 Babcock Place, West Orange, NJ 07054, or at (201)669-3976 •
.,

laney
Director
Waste Enforcement

KD:DB:YH
cc: Metro Regional Office

.-

-An ACH!\J!~~BRA-B-014162
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Gordon" Terminal Service Co. of NJ, Inc. H'l€-

P. O."Box 143
Bayonne, N.J. 87002

281 - 437..1300

..

December 1, 1988

Mr. Karl J. Delaney
State of New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection
2 Babcock Place
West Orange, NJ 07052

Dear Mr. Delaney:
This is in response to your "Notice of Violation/Offer of Settlement"

dated 23 November 1988.

The Department's FINDINGS state" that the Gordon Terminal Service Co.
of NJ, Inc. violated the Spill Compensation and Control Act and regulations
promulgated thereunder with regard to one:-N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11c
Discharging Hazardous Substances and two: N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11e Failure
to Immediately Nofify the Department of the Discharge.

We believe that the Departments FINDINGS concerning this incident
are incorrect. We submit the following as substantiation of that belief.

At approximately 1:30 A.M. on September 3, 1987 during a transport
loading operation of Styrene at Rack C at the company's Bayonne facility,
a hose connection broke and approximately 90 gallons of Styrene spilled
in one of the Styrene transport loading bays.

All of the loading racks in the facility, including Rack C, have
been constructed to conform to the reQuirements established by N.J.A.C.
7:1E-l.1 et seQ. concerning discharges of petroleum and other hazardous
substances and particularly with regard to the "DCR Plan", N.J.A.C.
7:1E-4.21; and "DPCC Plan" N.J.A.C. 7:1E-4.S. All loading racks have been
concreted to provide an impermeable liner, all have retainment berms, and
drainage systems into impermeable concrete containment tanks that prevent
any spill from reaching the ground waters of the State. The company's
OPCC/DCR p'l~D (copy enclosed), states the foregoing and has been
approved by the Department.

In this instance the spill was entirely contained in the containment
tank and later removed to regular tankage during daylight hours on
September 3, 1987. At no time did the spill reach waters of the State
or lands from which it might flow or drain into the waters of the State.

_.
An !',CH!\~ETIERRA-B~ 4163
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For your convenience, we have enclosed what we believe to be pertinent
sections of RULES CONCERNING DISHCHARGES OF PETROLEUM AND OTHER HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCES, and invite your attention to SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS,
part 7:1E-1.3 Definitions, paragraphs (f) "Discharge" and (t) "Spill".

Because of strict compliance with the appropriate facility and
operational requirement of our DPCC/DCR Plan, this incident was clearly
a "spill" not a "discharge".

As to the second alleged violation in the FINDINGS, we invite your
attention to SUBCHAPTER 2. DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION AND RESPONSE, part
7:1E-2.1, Notification of Discharges, paragraph (a). The incident was
a "spill" not a "reportable discharge", and we do not believe that there
is a notification requirement for a spill under these circumstances.

We hope the information supplied in this letter is sufficient to
enable your Department to rescind and cancel the Notice of Violation/Offer
of Settlement. If it is not, please accept this letter as our request
for an administrative hearing and forward tq us a Notice of Right to
Hearing provision which was not received with your letters of
23 November 1988.

Sincerely,IV&..'--'.......,
R. M. Gordon,
President

RMG,J'r/kd

cc: Daniel J'. Burgoyne, Metro Regional Office
Enclosures

-An,o.CH,,'!;.T~~RRAJ3-014164
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

John J. Trela, Ph.D., Acting Director
2 Babcock Place

West Orange, N.J. 07052
201 ·669·3960

January 4, 1989

Mr. R.M. Gordon Jr.
President
Gordon Terminal Service Co.
P.O. Box 313
McKees Rocks, PA. 15136

REFERENCE: Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J., Inc.
Foot of Hook Road, Bayonne, N.J. 07002
NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND OFFER OF SETTLEMENT (NOV-OOS)
N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.1Ic and N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11e
D.H.W.M.#87-09~~01M

03- J.. 3: f7
Dear Mr. Gordon:
This is in response to your letter dated December 1, 1988 addressed to Mr.
Karl J. Delaney Assistant Director of Enforcement for the Division of
Hazardous Waste Management, and the telephonic conversations between Mr.
Daniel J. Burgoyne of my staff with Mr. John D. Gordon (November 21, 1988)
and yourself (December 19, 1988) concerning the referenced matters •.,
During the November 21, 1988 conversation, Mr. John Gordon was informed
that the cover letter he received with the referenced NOV-OOS was not the
appropriate cover letter used in conjunction with an NOV-OOS document. The
cover letter that the Corporation received is used exclusively for RCRA
documents. There is no provision within the Spill Compensation and Control
Act N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11 et seq. entitling an aggrieved party to an
administrative hearing. Enclosed for your review is the correct cover
letter for the referenced document, my apologies for any inconvenience this
oversight may have caused the Corporation.

Based upon information provided in your letter and further research into
the referenced matter the Department's pgsition remains unchanged. The
referenced NOV-OOS is valid and will remain in effect. Unless you agree to,
accept the Departments offer of settlement, this matter will be referred to
the-crffice of the Attorney General with instructions to initiate a legal
action for the maximum allowable penalty since the $3,375 assessed penalty
had not been paid today. The following information supports the
Department's decision:

New Jersey is an Equal Opportllniry Employer



Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. 1/4/89

Page 2

The.Hudson Regional Health Commission's (HRHC) inspector, Gary
Garetano contacted the facility to determine the problem and
proceeded to meet with Mr. Jerry Billak, the shift supervisor
shortly thereafter in order to inspect the facility.
Mr. Billak escorted Mr. Garetano to the site of the spill located
in close proximi ty to loading rack liB"between Building #5 and
Building #6. The spill did not occur at loading rack "c" as
stated in your letter •.
Mr. Garetano confirms that the spill occurred on soil and not
concrete or pavement, and that the area near rack liB" is
sufficiently light to make this determination. Therefore the
styrene release would be considered a discharge since the
hazardous material could flow or drain into the waters of the
State after percolating through the soil.

If you have any additional questions regarding this case, please contact
Hr. John Barry, Section Chief of the Division of Hazardous Waste
Management r s B'ureau of compliance and Technica.l.Se.rvi.cesat. (609) 633-0708.

Since~ely~ .. (
J,..LLL·1" .
~coub E. Yacoub
Bureau Chief, Metro Bureau of Enforcement.,
DJB:hc

Enclosure

cc: D.P>eeman
D.Burgoyne
Y.Yacoub
B.C.T.S.
H.R.H.C.

...
,_" .-...: t_ .. -. ,- --r:l
,...lln'-'IITIERRA-B-014166
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OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISiON OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
John J. Trela, Ph.D .• Acting Director

2 Babcock Place
West Orange. N.J. 07052

201 ·669·3960
JAN 4 19~9CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. Inc.
Foot of Hook Road
Bayonne, New Jersey 07002
Attention: Mr. John D. Gordon

Subject: Notice of Violation / Offer of Settlement

Dear Mr. Gordon:
The~e is enclosed for service upon you a Notice of Violation/Offer of
Settlement issued by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
pursuant to the provisions of the Spill Compensation and Control Act.

The Department is available to meet with the principals of the case to discuss
the Notice of Violation/Offer of Settlement. Should you desire such a meeting
or have any questions, please contact Mr. Daniel J. Burgoyne at (201) 669-3976
within 20 calendar days of receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,
.-

// ,
. I./(, ': v L>- L..___

Karl J. Delaney
Assistant Director
Hazardous Waste Enforcement

....
Enclosure(s)
c: Bureau of Compliance and Technical

Metro ~egion Field Office
Mayor's Office
Health Department

,
Services

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer
AiT!\Cr.' ~.TI~fl,RA-B-014167
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Gordon Teraina1 Service Co. of NJ Inc.
P.O. Box 143

Bayonne, NJ 07002
(201) 437-8300

January 5. 1989

NJOEP
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
2 Babcock Place
West Orange. NJ 07052
Attn: Karl J. Delaney

Assistant Director. Enforcement

Re: Our letter of December 1. 1988

Dear Hr. Delaney,
Robert H. Gordon. President of Gordon Terminal Service Co. of NJ

Inc. wrote to you in reference to your Notice of Violation and Offer of
Settlement dated November 23. 1988.

On December 19. 1988 he spoke with Dan Burgoyne of your office in
reference to his letter. Hr. Burgoyne told him if we did not accept the
Of.fer of Settlement that the matter would be referred to the Attorney
General's office.

It is our hope that we may be able to resolve this situation
by a less extreme method. The findings in the Notice of Violation are
inaccurate and we believe that we have. been denied due process under
the law.

First, almost fifteen months passed between the date of this
incident and the date on the Notice of Violation and Offer of
Settlement without any communication from the Department.

Second, the findings in the Notice of Violation are inaccurate.
Mr. Gordon's attempt to make that point in writing and by telephone
were apparently unsuccessful.

Third, Mr. Burgoyne told Mr. Gordon that your letter of November
23. 1988 was in error and that we did not have the right to an
administrative hearing as we requested in our December 1. 1988 letter.
He indicated that Gordon Terminal Service's only recourse would be
through the legal proceedings initiated through the Attorney General's
otfice.

EOU4th, Mr. Burgoyne told Hr. Gordon that a field inspector from
the Hudson Reqional Health Commission was investigating a report of an
odor in a residential district in Bayonne close to the time of our
reported spill. His inspection at our facility was a part ot his
inv~stigation into the cause of the odor and not in direct response to
our reported spill. This information was unavailable to us until the
phone conversation of December 19, 1988.



NJV" Karl J Delaney. January' ) 1989
It seems unlikely that an odor from a contained spill of less than

one hundred gallons of monomer styrene could have been detected across
the three chemical terminals and the one refinery between Gordon
Terminal Service Co. and the nearest residence in Bayonne.

If it is the conclusion of the Department that the odor reported
uptown was the result of our spill simply because our spill was
reported, we must respectfully dissent.

A spill occurred and was contained. The incident was reported
within the time framework specified by law. in accordance with state
and local regulations.

We feel that the information presented in this letter and in the
letter of December 1, 1988 justifies rescinding your Notice of
Violation dated November 23, 1988. If this is not the case, the
delinquent and unsupported contentions of the Department warrants a
drastic reducti~n in the penalty.

We anticipate your response.

Sincerely Yours.

7~-- .....~-
Thomas s. Gordon
G-TSCcOL NJ- IDC.,

- ,.
ATT.~CHr.!IETJ~RRA-B-014169
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Gordon Terminal Service Co. of NJ, Inc.
RECEIVED

/lI'UREAU OF CO~L1ANCE
& TECHNfCAl SERVICES

February 27. 1989

P. O. Box 143
Ba)'onne, N.J. 07002

201 - 437w8300
MAR 8 I~RQ

NJDEP
Division of Hazardous Waste Management -
2 Babcock Place
West Orange, NJ 07052
Attn: Karl J. Delaney

Assistant Director. Enforcement
Re: Notice of Violation & Offer of Settlement dated November 23, 1989

Dear Mr. Delaney,
A meeting was held on February 24, 1989 to discuss the Notice of

Violation & Offer of Settlement dated November 23, 1988. In attendance
at the meeting were Margaret Elsishans, Daniel Burgoyne and John Barry
representing NJDEP; Gary Garetano representing HRHC: and myself, Thomas
Gordon, representing Go~don TerminaL Se~vLce_

Mr. Barry suggested that I correspond with you and outline the
positions I put forth at the meeting.

Almost fifteen months had passed between the incident and the date
of the Notice of Violation & Offer of Settlement. At the time of the
incident, our foreman on duty was Jerry Billak. Mr. Billak's employment
was terminated in November of 1987 and we could not interview him about
this matter.

It was not until we received Mr. Yacoub's letter written January
4, 1989 that we had enough information to understand the events as they
happened so long ago. We no longer dispute Mr. Garetano's report that
the spill had occurred on soil. Billak never notified any level of our
management that a spill had occurred or that an investigator had
visited the site; so we assumed that any spill that may have occurred
happened under a contained loading rack.

After receipt of Mr. Yacoub's letter, we found a notation in the
scalemaster's log that a truck had been loaded overweight on the
evening 1n question and that the carrier ~ad pumped several hundred
gallons back into the storage tank. The:area over which this type of
transfer_ty~1cally takes place was not concrete. There was no report to
the scalemaster of a spill. Typically, Gordon Terminal personnel
supervise the carrier's connection of the carrier's pump and hose to
our manifold; the carrier then transfers under our direction.

........\ ('
ATIACH~ ~TIERRA-B-014170



NJDEP, Karl J Delaney, February 27, 1989
~:r~; :- ~ "'". J:' f r..~.•. ,..._
". f: '," ~,(. C' •.. ~ t', "'i' ".

-~ ..... :Ii • i1 '; • rt.,.. . _.~,
At the meeting, I stated that w~~h~d'~~~esponsibility to ensure

that the connection was proper but that our responsibility did not
extend to the maintenance of a li~ensed carrier's equipment. Mr.
Garetano then offered that the reason fo~ the spill was the
disintegration of the carrier's hose. Liability for the spill was
clearly the carrier I s responsibility' as was reporting the spill.. ,-

••• .i : I. '/ .. , ..We feel that the information presented in this letter justifies
rescinding·your Notice of Violation & Offer of Settlement dated
November 23, 1968.

.-
Sincerely Yours,

~.

TZmas s. GO-r-'d="'o--n'---
GTSC of NJ Inc.

,,.-'



· Michele M. Putnam
Deputy Director

'Hazardous Waste Operations

J
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISIONOF HAZARDOUSWASTE MANAGEMENT

John J. Trela, Ph.D•• Director
401 East State St.

eN 028
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0028

(609)633-1408'

lance R. Miller
Deputy Director

Responsible, Party Remedial Action

o 1 MAR 1989
Global Terminal & Container Services, ,Inc.
302 Port Jersey Boulevard
P.O. Box 273
Jersey City, New Jersey 07303
ATTENTION: David Brady

Re: Administrative Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty
Assessment Dated January 19, 1989, Action # HM-032-89

Dear Mr. Brady:

Department records show tha~ payment in tha above referenced matter has not
been received. This letter shall serve as a final reminder to you to forward
payment as directed in the Administrative Order and Notice of Civil
Administrative Penalty Assessment.

Failure to make payment within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this letter
will result in this matter being referred to the Office of the Attorney
General for the initiation of litigation to collect the maximum penalties

'- allowed by law.

Payment shall be made by certified check payable to "Treasurer, State of New
Jersey" and shall be submitted to: New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection, Bureau of Revenue, CN 402, Trenton, NJ 08625.

Should you have any inquiries regarding this matter, please contact Margaret
Elsishans at (609) 633-0708.

51:1/j. I(dJ~~-~Karl • D~laney, Ass~stant D~rector
Haza dous Waste Enforcement

KJO/mte
cc: Case File

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer
Recycled Paper _,II

ATIACHMED~.RRA-B-014172



Michele M. Putnam
Jeputy Director

4azarcJous Waste OpBrations
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
John J. Trela, Ph.D.• Director

401 East State St.
eN 028

Trenton, N.J. 08625-0028
(609)633-1408

Lance R. Miller
Deputy Director

Responsible Party Remedial Action

TO: File
THROUGH: John BarrYly'~ection Chief - Document Processing

FROM: Margaret Elsi~hans, Environmental Specialist

DATE: 3/6/89

SUBJECT: Summary of meeting held with Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J.,
Inc. on February 24, 1989, Trenton Headquarters regarding NOV 005
issued 11/24/88

ATTENDEES: John Barry, BCTS
Daniel J. Burgoyne, Metro Field Office
Margare t Ers [shans, BCTS'
Gary Garetano, Hudson Regional Health Commission
Thomas S. Gorden, Gorden Terminal

At the meeting, Thomas Gordon presented various topics he felt the Department
should be aware of concerning the spill incident which resulted in the
issuance of a Novloos document. The points he explained were:.,
1. Mr. Gordon stated that when the driver of Matlack realized his truck was

overfilled by approximately 400 gallons of styrene monomer, he decided to
empty the extra liquid from the truck back into the storage tank. While
empyting the truck, Mr. Gordon stated that Matlack hose disintegrated,
resulting in the spill. Due to the alleged failure of Matlack's hose, Mr.
Gordon felt that Matlack was responsible for the spill.

2. The truck driver of Matlack Co. called the National Response Center
shortly after the spill occurred. The National Response Center then
called the Coast Guard which in turn called the DEP to report the spill.
Mr. Gordon felt that since the spill was reported to the Response Center
initially, the responsibility of notifying the Department was met •.....

3. Mr. Billak, the foreman on duty at Gordonn1s at the time of the spill,
failed to notify Thomas Gordon of the entire spill incident including the
follow-up investigation performed by Gary Garetano. Mr. Gordon explained
that it was only through the Department I s notification that he became
aware of the situation. Mr. Gordon later discovered a notation in the
scalemaster's log book stating that a truck had been over filled.

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer
Recycled Paper

.-0
ATT,~CH ~.~E.~I_E;RRA-B-014173



. ..

4. Mr. Gordon stated that the spill did occur on soil and not concrete as he
had stated earlier.

5. When the spill did occur the styrene monomer was washed away with a water
hose.

In summary, Mr. Gordon felt that the violation concerning failure to
immediately notify the Department of the Discharge be rescinded since the
National Response Center was notified. MF. Gordon felt that Matlack was
either completely or, at least, partially responsible for the spill since it
was their hose that disintegrated.

CONCLUSIONS
1. We will review whether or not the requirement of immediate notification

was met.
2. We will consult with the Department I s lawyers as to which firm, if not

both, is responsible for the spill •

.,

.....

-.,'1
AlTAcuJ ~r.TIERRA-B-014174
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

John J. Trela, Ph.D., Acting Director
2 Babcock Place

West Orange, N.J. 07052
201·669·3960

MEMORANDUM

TO: File (09-01-13)

FROM: Daniel J. Burgoyne

RE: Enforcement Settlement Conference of 2/24/89 with
Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J., Inc.
Notice of Violation and Offer of Settlement
N.J.S.A. 58:l0-23-llc and N.J.S.A. 58:10-23-lle
DHWM 187-09-08-01M

DATE: March 3, 1989

A conference was conducted on the referenced date among the attached list
of attendees. The conference was schedu led at the reques t of the
Corporation to further discuss the matter and obtain a reduction in the
$3,375 assessed penalty.

Mr. Richard Gordon representing the Corporation stated that their
contention to the subject NOV-OOS was the time it took N.J.D.E.P. to inform
Gordon Terminals of the alleged violation since the incident occurred on
9/3/87, secondly that since the Matlack driver supplied the rubber transfer
hose which caused the spill they should be considered the responsible
party. My response to Mr. Gordon was the Corporation1s representative Mr.
Billak had been informed of the violation by Gary Garetano (B.R.H.C.)
during his investigation on 9/3/87, secondly the Matlack driver could only
transfer off the excess styrene under instruction by Gordon personnel.

John Barry (BCTS - Section Chief) stated that an interpretation is required
from the Division of Regulatory Affairs as to determining the responsible
party in this case, once this is established all parties would be notified.
At this point the meeting was concluded.

c: D. Beeman
D. Burgoyne
J. Sterling

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer
~"'D

ATTACH~TIERRA-B-014175
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISIONOF HAZARDOUSWASTE MANAGEMENT

John J. Trela, Ph.D., Director
401 East State St.

eN 028
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0028

(609)633-1408

Lance R. Miller
Deputy DirectorMichele M. Putnam

Deputy Director

Hazardous Waste Operations
Responsible Party Remedial Action

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

22 MAR 1989

Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. Inc.
Foot of Hook Road
Bayonne, New Jersey 07002

ATTENTION: Mr. Thomas Gordon

Dear Mr. Gordon:
The~~ is encl~sed fo~ service upon you an AMENDMENT TO NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND
OFFER OF SETTLEMENT issued by ·the New Jersey Department of E'nvironmenta!
Protection pursuant to the provisions of the Spill Compensation and Control
Act. The enclosed enforcement action supersedes the Notice of Violation and
Offer of Settlement dated November 23, 1988.
The Department is available to meet with the principals of the case to discuss
the enclosed enforcement document. Should you desire such a meeting please
contact Margaret Elsishans within 20 calendar days of receipt of this letter •., Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Margaret
Elsishans at (609) 633-0708.

Sincerely,

~la:y~-t:
Hazardous Waste Enforcement

KJD/mte
Enclosure(s)
cc Health Department

)~~y.orI s Office
Bureau of Compliance and
Regional Field Office
Case File

,--

Technical Services

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer
Recycled Paper

TIERRA-B-014177t
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

John J. Trela, Ph.D•• Director
401 East State St.

eN 028
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0028

(609)633-1408

Lance R. Miller
Deputy Director

Responsible Party Remedial Aerion

Michele M. Putnam
Deputy Director

Hazardous WasrsOperations

122 MAR 1989

IN THE MATTER OF
Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. Inc.
Foot of Hook Road
Bayonne, New Jersey 07002

:
AMENDMENT TO

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
AND OFFER OF SETTLEMENT
DATED NOVEMBER 23, 1988..-

Dear Mr. Gordon:
Pursuant to the meeting held between Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. Inc.
(hereinafter "Gordon Terminaltl) and the Department on February 24, 1989, the
Department has determined that Gordon Terminal was not in violation of
N.J.A.C. 58:l0-23.11e, t1Failure to Immediately Notify the Department of a

. Dischargetl• Therefore, the penalty assessed in the Notice of Violation and
, Offer of Settlement dated November 23, 1988, is hereby reduced from $3,375.00

to $2,250.00.
Payment shall be made by certified check payable to t1Treasurer, State of New
Jersey" and shall be submitted along with the enclosed Enforcement Action
Invoice to:

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Revenue
CN-402
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

If full payment is not received by the Department within fifteen (15) calendar
days after receipt of this letter, this reduced penalty settlement offer is
rescin~d and this matter will be referred to'the Office of the Attorney
General with instructions to initiate legal action for the maximum allowable
penalty.
Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact

New Jersey is an Equal Opporrunity Employer
Recycled Papsr

AITA
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Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact
Margaret Elsishans at (609) 633-0708.

Sd1e1Y
, e. ~t-.IJ~k_""

Karl • Delaney, Assistan Director
Ha rdous Waste Enforcement

KJD/mte
c: Regional Field Office

case file
Bureau of Revenue
Mayor's Office
Health Department

.,

.. ,--

TIERRA-B-014179
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--------------------------
IPENALTY JUSTIFICATION MEMO I--------------------------

COMPANY: Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. Inc.

DATE OF VIOLATION:

As a result of the meeting between Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. Inc.
and Department personnel on February 24, 1989, it was determined that Gordon
Terminal was not in violation of N.J.A.C. 58:l0-23.lle, "Failure to
Immediately Notify the Department of a"Discharge". This decision was made due
to the fact that an employee of Matlack notified the National Response Center
which notified the National Coast Guard who in turn notified the Department of
the spill.

TIERRA-B-014180
ATT/-J..CHi'!i!:::.N I .Y
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
John J. Trela. Ph.D .• Acting Director

2 Babcock Place
West Oran9l!, N.J. 07052

201 • 669 • 3960

January 4, 1989

Mr. R.M. Gordon Jr.
President
Gordon Terminal Service Co.
P.O. Box 313
McKees Rocks, PA, 15136

REFERENCE: GordoD Teraiual.5ervice Co. of B•.1., Iuc.
Foot of Book Road, Bayonne, B•.1. 07002
NOTICE OF VIOLATIOB AIm OFFER OF SETI'LEMENT (ROV-OOS)
H-• .J.S.A. 5S:1o-Z3.l1c aDd R•.1.S.A.. S8:1o-Z3.11e.
D.B.V.M. #S7-o9-oS-olM

Dear Mr. Gordon:

This is in response to your letter dated December 1, 1988 addressed to Mr.
Karl J. Delaney Assistant Director of Enforcement for the Division of
Hazardous Waste Management, and the telephonic conversations between Mr.
Daniel J. Burgoyne of my staff with Mr. John D. Gordon (November 21, 1988)
and yourself (December 19, 1988) concernin~ the referenced matters.

During the November 21, 1988 conversation, Mr. John Gordon was informed
that the cover letter he received with the referenced NOV-OOS was not the
appropriate cover letter used in conjunction with an NOV-OOS document. The
cover letter that the Corporation received is used exclusively for RCRA
documents •. There is no provision within the Spill Compensation and Control
Act N.J.S.A. 58:10-23.11 et seq. entitling an aggrieved party to an
administrative hearing. Enclosed for your review is the correct cover
letter for the referenced document, my apologies for any inconvenience this
oversight may have caused the Corporation.

Based upon information provided in your letter and further research into
the referenced matter the Department's position remains unchanged. The
referenced NOV-OOS is valid and will remain in effect. Unless you agree to

.'"accept the Departments offer of settlement, this matter will be referred to
the Office of the Attorney General with instructions to initiate a legal
action for the maximum allowable penalty since the $3,375 assessed penalty
had not been paid today. The following information supports the
Department's decision:

- ....
New Jersey is an Equal Oppornmiry Employer ATT AcT!~RBA~B-014181.



Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. 1/4/89

Page 2

1) The Hudson Regional Health Commission's (HRHC) inspector, Gary
Garetano contacted the facility to determine the problem and
proceeded to meet with Mr. Jerry Billak, the shift supervisor
shortly thereafter in order to inspect the facility.

2) Mr. Billak escorted Mr. Garetano to the site of the spill located
in close proximity to loading rack "B" between Building 45 and
Building #6. The spill did not occur at loading rack "e" as
stated in your letter.

3) Mr. Garetano confirms that the spill occurred on soil and not"
concrete or pavement, and that the area near rack "B" is
sufficiently light to make this determination. Therefore the
styrene release would be considered a discharge since the
hazardous material could flow or drain into the waters of the
State after percolating through the soil.

If you have any additional ~uestions regarding this case, please contact
1ofr. John Barry, Section Chief of the Division of Hazardous Waste
Management's Bureau of Com?liance and Technical Services at (609) 633-0708.

Sincerely, l
; l L '-1'" .

-kcoub E. Yacoub
Bureau Chief, Metro Bureau of Enforcement

DJB:hc

Enclosure

cc: D.Reeman
D.Burgoyne
Y.Yacoub
B.C.T.S.
H.R.H.C.

TIERRA-B-014182
ATT/'.CH! ..~ENT .-V __
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
John J. Trela, Ph.D., Acting Director

2 Babcock Place
West Orlnge, N.J. 07052

201 • 669 . 3960
JANCERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J. Inc.
Foot of Hook Road
Bayonne, New Jersey 07002
Attention: Mr. John D. Gordon

Subject: Notice of Violation / Offer of Settlement

Dear Mr. Gordon:

There is enclosed for service upon you a Notice of Violation/Offer of
Settlement issued by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
pursuant to the provisions of the Spill Compensation and Control Act.

The Department is available to meet with the principals of the case to discuss
the Notice of Violation/Offer of Settlement. Should you desire such a meeting
or have any questions, please contact Mr. Daniel J. Burgoyne at (201) 669-3976
within 20 calendar days of receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,
/'

~:jv·(.,(L.
Karl J. Delaney ~
Assistant Director
Hazardous Waste Enforcement

Enclosure(s)
c: Bureau of Compliance and Technical Services

Metro Region Field Office
Mayor's Office
Health Department

New Jersey is an Equal Opponuniry Employer TIERRA-B-0141831
tT'i~1 :Hr':;;-;\J I
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Environmental Quality

Bureau of Emergency Response
Region I

INVESTIGATION

Case I: 87-11-23-0102 File #: 09-01

Investigator: L.R.Jones/W.S.Janicek D~te:
B.Polizzotti/J.Manu~l

J.Hoyle
Location: Gordon Termin&l~ Block:
Address: East 22nd Avenue~ BayonnE~ Hudson Coun~y
Location Phone #:

11-23-87
11-24-87

Time Arrived: 0145
Time Departed: 1715

Lot:

Responsible Party: Gordon Terminal~
Mailing Address: E.;.s-L ':::ndAv.-::r,L!:'='·, E,,";\·~.r!;~e. h;.,J.

Health
Origin
NatEJ,t-e.

Dept. Rep: Ga;-v :J=.:.;;<..~:-;C:

of ComplCl.int:r't::. r·.:-·.~'·.,-,;
aT Comol e.i.nt:

Phone #: -....
Phone #:

"", ... - .... -'-, . '=: :.:.:.'

.,_ ~:r'

Findings: . :-: .: .
.. ~.. :...::' .. . - .'~~:..:
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the importance of obtaining an inventory of chemicals stored in the
buildin~, and in the large storage tanks. Accompanied by Sgt. Connolly,
we again proceeded to the fire location to ascertain necessary
information. After providing identification again to Mr. Kessler, we were
able to obtain the ~ollowing information. Janicek and Garetano obtained a
sketchEd stoJ-age plot plan formt he maintenance :;upel-vi~ot-, indi.cating the
capacity and inventory of surrounding storage tanks. The fire started at
approximst81y 2230 hours, and there was a small crew on at the time ~he
~ire broke out. The building contains motor oil, ethylene glycol, oil
"~.d.jitives. TI-tE":' company does their Ol<ln injection molding of pc,lye:thylene
plastic';:'. II, c:l;:;Is8pro:dmity to the fit-e were storage tanks cont~.ining
;:··0ri.:~llclr·~.:.J~h,>,~~tl;:' Cl.nd 1':1 TI-i;::ttl'::lre:.rj~me!600,000 g,::.llon...in c~,~·2.C:J.tye=<.ch.
:tH' ..' ':'."Hi~:, .:..;1: f:"'2.E loy,.<S I"!ithi:-l70-90 feet of the fire, and bei.ng cooled by c;.

;h:,r·-:-.,~b:c~ iO!:It:.:.tor· l,rj::'~. At this t:',1,e it \'k.S vet-y like-,.ly that tt"i2 m~tE!-i~.l
rea~hed its boiling poi~t and was venting. Against the building orl the
\·.!8~t ;::i.dE:: h'e"!"';: \/2t i:.i;::~J. tanf::scont.~ij',in9 m:J-:'or· oil~. oil c:.dditi\/~s~ and
,~:.::l~i~.erl<;: ,~l~·c';':;Il.These ta.nks \4lerei.n grea.t dangE'r it-em the f ...:--e. and
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0735: R~spondel- Janicek and G. Garetano return from fire area with status
update. The peE and I11TCE tanks.were now out of danger, as the fire is
under c~ntrol ir, that area. The in~ulation was burned off the PCE tank,
on th~ side of the fir~. Fire department is continuing cooling of tanks.
Th. #6 fuel oil t~nks on the east side of the fire are unharmed and
int~ct. The fire was concentrated on the Exxon side of Gordon Terminals
property. Fire Chief BI-enner advised that the fire would be smoldering
far a touple of days.

0806: Attempt to call Mr. Austin -NYCDEP, no answer on hi~ car phone.
Call USCG for update, no one available to perform monitoring an the
:i::,~and.

0818~ Upd~te Mr. Austin NYCDEP of incident status.
m.:m;;.toI'Hig st:."::ian:"'-.:111 be checked.

He advised thc'\t

:)8:::::':; Call fl-.~'-!! .!'dil Ale)-; ..-l.ndt;·,- r"YCDE:F'~ who advised V-;.=.t iTIonitol-ing tec~ms
:'Ec~iv~d 5 ppm 0f Fe~ch]orethylene, outside NYC City Hall.

~~~:3~:i; !7·~E:~·~~,~<:;Id= i
O

:. '.:: :'::111 e =.. ~ I]ar~i.::;? k "l ~'~rtd Fie,~i z z at ti con d LtC- t C-.r~i 1-. S r:~ecti Ofl c-of
Lhs' \.1,.:~.t2{·7r-':H··it 6.~.t"·E~·::·,. lsJE' fQ·_li.d ;t. 1::;'-99 ql_'.a.r!tity- of oil e;o~tendiI1g l(H) feet
fr·=·;'i' 5tMI'::';";~': .. ~r" '7~t~;,=, J<i:l \Ian I<L~l:1 ~n a.dGi.i..:..iGfi!- tt-~E.·;-e ~"a.=. c;~ v·2'··~;l la;-ge
qL:.~.;.~1t~'.·L·f01:: ri" ~- ~~';'o~·:':'E·~I--· r-u.rl off Yi:J~:'ig 2..:1tl:) t le t<Ltll, ~~nd .:-.gf-e~n colored
.;.. .:....:..;.'-: . .J.;'~:.. ,:,"I:;~~~:-: .~~.._"~.~:" '..::~.::' i=.;-':.2:; ...;.r!i~·c.: :-:.. tl~ ·;:roeE1il t:i'/'= u.sed ir, ariti""·fr-E:-e·zE.

C:a.ble!,

_l ~'=".

'=C~J'l::~ arid f)t-OCEa?tJ;,

1-:' 1. 1 1 l".:a.ii f:.:ull.
to

.' • I ! • ~L.· ..r~...·T" -~
··>oj'r .:.JL:._ :!-

.; ...

_ .. '':' . .,. 0" ,_
.. .... ' 1 ! - . --. -. r'_.L=~'!~

.~., . ~,_..
- '-', -' ':'.' =.. 11'_'

~'!C".::' i Ii ~0.- ITIE:j b\>-'" G. GC!. r'e t~U-i i=~ t ~;rCo.:' F i. t-e
~.Je~,-:...., j....1.: j'nE-n t -=-~... J.,,' ':"~.~.:j t ;--1':;:. ~_ t ~-,e")/ I c.~5t ~.38 ~(J(){) g ~.ll cin·"f·· e ~-t ic c.. I c· ~ 1 t20_n k •

:"C:.:.~::.~ r:=='~,i.~~at·!~:. L"'~·-..:··::t.::.r" tr1Ltl\-'E'Y '::;'_~'Id :'r-iiei Zc:~ChCit~ski Cir~ s=er!€:'~ ='.nd ITleet
~·o.!.L ~_:~ E;. ::'c...: l ~-~~.::t -7,:.:!. I: f":E?:' p,:Jrlde r~ .J i~ri ~s a,rid 8g~..:.. C:cH-.r·!011 './ ~I~~. t- ti ~.i. DC:'.te :~n
·I.t···.::.\~i:..::;- Cli : =~·~-='r·,.~ ·:::.-C::j"!-:= ir! r·~J£:.F· ~'f::·l.:.c.o~)ter- .. i:J~ 1':o'_\nd '~hat t.t!€:? bL~ildi.nl::J
~~~~:to~~:J.j ~~~tt-~~~e~·~ There wer~ an estimated 30~O()O QrLlffi5 involved in-
·;:·,~·I~ ·;ir·~. ::-:::=.,J ~rf(j g1-t::~:-"i", liq;':.id cCintirtLi.e tw flG'~ ~nt.c. th~ 1-:::;'11 \··'::O.rl l<LI.ll •
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the Bay. Flyover
Hudson Rjver past
1050: Ted Nabavi
of peE and 111TCE

of NYC found that
Man heatti!.n•
NYCDEP on scene.
were detect~d in

the plume was now heading up the

He advised us that readings of 5 ppm
the city.

1104: Responders hold meeting with EPA and NYC.
monitoring unit enroute to the incident location.
monitoring will b~ performed in NYC.

EPA has their mobile air
In addition~ air

111.0: Fire depil.r-tmer.t:. is coneen tri!oting efforts on the two story bui ld 1ng
at this tim€'. S!!K:d'.e plumE' c!.m·::'inuou5l)'emitting ft-om the -fit-e. We cU"e
LH::,ginli.i.n.;to E:;:~]B:·j.E-.'.!Ct ch~.rlg~s in the wind dit-ection. EPA-TAT enters the
5i·::.8 to per'j:eof"iH :':1:(;" if;CJlii·::.::q-in9~ with neg<'1tivE' results or. the Orgc.\nic Vapor-
;wi-:i.l:~":;;:!t". ;::'; j:.':·-;':'f..,'2;1>::: L:u-I;< \o'o!.;:.•~ 'l'UU;-';G ,;t Ule f,-on'l.: of the bl\llding~ still

~ ~-I"· ...&.. .",;,. •. _ ....... -- ~

__. or -r .: ~.._....
"-" I ; ..... ':,....,::. .. '::'s

: ~ _,".!' i':;' -., :'j >::. ;., ~ '_,I.;i:;· -~. G.:.:;:;.:.. iJ d t i ,"\9 oval"" t tii? ba.\.:.~r, c:lthe
'.~. !..~.~j~-:~~, :':.~';i..·~~·r_.\~1 ~!-et~ CGntinL~e ~"Qr-:::Oii ~.y2tei- 'fr'or,t

pel-sorlnel 0,\-"'."
'-' . ..;.;.i.tt; ~.dd.:.tiorfal

.-.-,-. '- "_.' ~ 0.'::: :-~. --~.. 3-:. ~.:;'j c·-:'::~" r' 1~i.ITtS? i IT~pact i:19 E:i.-i:·r'or-j rlE'
"'~·_\:··li'L,::.r.Ll!': ..:- ~_eain ft-CIlli !·i:_;.·:i·:5c..~rl COL\f'lty sent Ot-t"t. E~;TlokE' is.

- t:. :. :.-. ~. \..' f'-' .:,~: ; ':.: .:;..~ .:: i s"s. P ,5...~ i r'l'~i -:;~t a f do :;. t e 1- r-c~t:; ..

:~~. he was concerned about re:;~dentia.l'_."-
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of ethylene glycol.
the bUil~ing~ appear
sure until tomorrow.

The two
to not large storage vessels of ethylene glycol in

h~ve been impinged by fire. They will not be

':1-24-87

;~:747: Resp.:J;;de;- .]ao·,icel:: a.lid 1 ;-et;"lrn.=d to tre SCEiie to n?lieve Responders
!iCo'lle ....nd rianu.e2 t~~ \-'-,,?regiver; Ll.pdates on last evening':;; sun/eillan.=e of
;:,'i0 incL..ieilt. (,.i~. '::'c,...:.:-e ...: t;-IE' c;~n,-,,;;~ ar.d fOLl.i1d the fin? to still be bLwnirlg
in:5ome are~.s 01" U,E" bL'.i.ld.ing. Some dt-:_Imswere still erL\ptJ.ng in t!iS'
bLl::'ldint;. ~.JSCS~ti.ll Dli seen::,- supel-vising tr,2 watel- ft-c.nt clean LIp. The
c'''Hn:')i..II'jt ':::.f Dil J,~~."'i.;:',;:i the siLI;:'- lie.£; diminishe':, howevet- the green dyE::
c..i.:.ntinuE·:::' t:.J I' l :...'IN G'e~:-)o:"ldE.··· ']::.f·,ic<::-!:: pel-'f~t-r:;s ~.hoto docLlmente.tiQn c,f
..~.iul.::'" i d;:f~ !.:, •

~.~(~.~~ : L!~~.(J ';.,.t ii.: _._

=-, 0:) ~_ St?rl t cd"r ·/I':j~·::.
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hours requires us to maintain surveillance of the incident. USEPA TAT
as~iste~ in air monitoring of the area, during the latter stages of the
incident. The case was turned over to DHWM-M before BER personnel secured
t~!Er 's:i te 9

Recommendations:
.;
..:.. . USCG

C 1 e~~.n
CiJri t.iriut::
VentLwe ~

mani',:,ol-ing of the \'olE,tE::'l- fl-G~t cle~n up b=-in9 pe:-i'ol-med
f::en 's t1.a.t-ine Servic.:e, ,:l.nd Clean Harbors Cooper-,""ti '../e.

_. CBse to be referred to DHWM-M fer supervision of land clsa~ up. Note
·i;:h.:\~~DHt'-J!'1-1'" \<J.;':'::; :.:or·,t6:t,c-'cE-?G and t-e~p':Jndec.: .....:.::;incidEmt scene b-?To:--e :;:::ES: \o,)o;_ll(~

--' ~ .........
I :.',! '_!:'::"; Li";," .L L•••.

L, t...i.~

_L
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case .No- 87-11-23-0102

1-4-P7
Date

Date

Supervisor Date

,
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~ .

, .: ~:,' :'J< . l·,;y/yt-::- ~
Ne~~~;~{ey':Department ':0';.'· E~~{ronmental Protect{on

, "" .~~;"'""~;Division of Environmental Quality".'..<~>:;~...~.:..:- Bl,Jreau of .Emergency Response.
- :"...':' -.,_,:;0;'; .. ,..... ~egion I. ~ ",~.~..~;.f~. J.-

•• t ~

INVESTIGATION

Case #: 87-11-23-0102
File #:

Investigators:J. Hoyle/J. ~anuel Date:l1/~3/87 Time Arrived: 1530
Time Departed:l030

Location:
Address: Gordon :srminals

Jal-S~)' City~ N~J.
Location Phone #:

Health Dept. Rep:
Phone #:

Origin of Complaint:
Nature of Complaint: Phone #:

Findings: R~sPO~d?d t~ ~~ ~xt~em21i haz~!'dous mat~ria:s fire located at the
Sc.;··dt:.rn Tt:::r ujina I:.., E~:3)/::'~·I:-te, IV •• ,.7.

::"~7.~) t";:J",',''':; c'.n~.i..', =~; L,! £·it~· a:-j;:l ,-e:,t I"ith I.nspac.t.G~-S Bart F'oliz:::c:tti ~
--2:;-:'~2'" ]:;,'jE;S:; dnd :..:.i_"r':,:C?;- J·-3.n:...·=~k•. "~r. F'01izzotti br-ie-."e':':: on ths:- G.:.<.ys
;':'\'S:~"",:'::. ~:-IC' ·:-,;':'lil~c:;r;·>' ~·i~.j .:.. b:_,i1 dii,o;.J ~to'-ii;g thc.LtSarid~ c:nc' thOI_!S<7iiH:!r.. c;,f dr-ui1l:='
C0f',·::'~i:>i.",; ',;:.,.r:'::'i..:~. c'::'l~ ~.;.;j i.ub!-.i.c:on':.s. At 10:30;:)01 S'_ln,j2Y, a fit-E- st"",,,r-tEd~.~.:-l~ ~-'-'t.:;.:.' "_ ,~::.~

. . ,
". -"':". - ;':, .

,r ~,
I·,,·.L ...

....h-':.:; -',.'-- .. '-.....;-~=. qu..:.'::..t':"W!"i~ ~;~1 :;nL ·:t7. l'liel"~ d""str-c,'E'd. Nassive i';;;tel-
;';".,-,::-;,,:,,'-'~<:'.j b~ :::'b~'=1-··.",j. '"":-'I:J'-'.s"'tfIds of g~::'l·::Jr.'s ~f oil related l.iqL\ids II/ere
:':',,;:;.~IS G~~-:_:";:'l-.~:.:o'd :;'; , t:.: t;";2 !::.;.11 V",HI 1=::'_111. Dc,clms '''E'/''S' ;:';(;)S.::.ti;:H'~d~ ~Llt t;:t.:.= to
:" .. -:,_::~.;.• ,,-,,-,;:,;,,:"f ~_:--':c ;'no:;J.·':':e:.':d_ '11\J.ch C7 ths:, l1·j~,t(:?~·L::".l esc..:.~pcd '=':Jr,t;;;.:".:ns:r-,t•

"' _ .• : ... ' •.• : ; ';. ,. ~'- co· :"." - i ;'_.c:' .;: I':.",' .:. :. 2 c.i "-'.17::<.;'L] • F·'_:.~:tu '-cd oj n ..lm s C ,';l.r; bE"::::;;€': n j:.: 1,_,.::' ":WQ

";"' '-";',= :::.<• .;, .I:.~. ~t·,::::, ~'L".;ri~ ':::J"";i:,g .::·':f t~i~ b~U-rlii'ISl ':'i:!bl-i=,~ h",s :: :.;i"'-:inct
·:::.:.,r:-:;Ju::':' t:.0r; .:. of ';"I-'.::'·} '"1'2a','Y' :J:'. a.c.:k ~,;n::ik~, 2l.nd e;.; terl,js beyond t:'2 ::;::;;1.)-- C;"'in~
~.:C:.'LI·I"::<:',r,~· _"'-<-' U';(: ..."'E,(5;",t::>/, CiJ,:y c..i",d Ni.?:" York metropcli:.-. Fi~i~-ill)'~ "'.i-ri'.!,ing
t:·;:'.ck ::c: ~::';t.:' ;n.;;.~in entr'c\rl'=~ whe'-e the comma.nd post W~.= set u;:J~the~e "~e met
.. i':h ;-~'~'.':~:'.i.',;fec.'E---.:d =-'Tl'j IT!L·.;;ic:i;:..o21 <.'I;lE-ncies. ThE' EPA t-eSp.:::i;'"1::2t€:'caml....~.::

;,""::r!€;:-.;'~ll~~<~~l'_':i.r-~.p:.,ll:~~""5 "<:cw te~tirjg thE p!wne. HUdson F;:egior,e-.l Health in
;)"~:;!=J;-.:d,::;'cr, ~:'I ci

:,. "",i.,. ','::':-,it:':Jr-'::'ng irl t:-.e mLlriici~C:'ll':;.t,;;". J"::'IiH?SMa.iIL:el ft-om
~:2;;icn r: '=:E~,' 2,·-t-iv:?d c,-; si':e Cl,nd bEiing b'-iE7ed 0;""; C:~.'r's events fn:.,11 LEister.1-:1j j .~~lt..~

•• ~ "CI. ::-

r:.:.:~ '::';:.,~;1::.:.
"!"h~·;·-,- bc..th

·'11". l.-'-~.T,=-~ >":';fl';;':'\"~·:;,i :''l;:c.i I I'~~'r-,t t::. ':.Le fClllo',.;i.rlg lc.
I
Cetti=-I1E to do ",il-: ::1 t": i. ·t·:t r ~'.t-: .:. ~

-
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(
'-.. ~.,.:'" ......

'.. .,.~.
Results

1.5 ppm

W.22nd between B~oadwa~ Intersection- . .
and Ave. C No odors .5 ppm

45th + Ave. E Odol- of oil and water
bLirning

1.5 ppm

36th + Av~. E Underneath plumes
Slight eye & nose irritation .5 ppm

Rt. 169 + 32cd Street UlidE'l-ne;;ath plume .9 ppm

Ur.dernea trl pI LIme .5 ppm
f·look F,oad

1.0 ppm

D :-c:~.i:£:1- Ti..t ~e
Ca;-b.:Jn Mo~o~~idE"·

R(2~i..I.I-il=·d b'::iCk tD ·=omrr.<:;rid· p~st, thel-E.' t.he decision ~";::.=. made to n~lo~C\te
i;-.":c t~l0 ffic:'.in c.::;;'""p~r·i'.t~, cf f i·:.::c: Oncs ~.t the carper-a te off ice, the Coast
[;:":~·.l-C .~:::t.~d: ~i s ~tc;d ~ r Lor i- t.i.~i.. .:;.of ~~:)r'k •

.... :c'i;":,:-~\'::'n2:'1 of-:'-sit£, ci~ ....:..:,r;.:..~7 with b,=,on!;;. ThiE: prc:.::e~s entailed
"'i, c: ::"1!TIPii'~;'C:i.n; <:i 1 1 i. iil p~c tej:'~I-:;: i',S c:1C"i;! >::: f·i01-;: 1i "'<2, be p-' t hs ~~i'·d s hi Ppin;~ doc ks •
T~0 estim6ted ~~~relinE to ~c ~entained is OV21- 5 mil~s long in either
C::i ..-ecii.{Jri c··f t~'i~ .:~i-;,;chti.t-ge p.:Jir.t ..

~;i.l..:>lt':<il :3. ,::r.:m:;t~nt ~;;ur·\'e.;cll.:;..i·;c=-' 01'1 all fll,:,U-itiITJt;' m~h!efT!.?rJt thr'oLlgh the
~: ;·-··.;,.~;·1j IE.' 1s.

17C-~) huur-s~ Eq-'_:il....n sril:lkE:' ,'!itt'l j:·uf-f C"F hec<yy bl",,=k ::m::d:~' t~-c."·f:·lillg iij 0;:.

,'0; then) d.;.r-=:(:tior-;. Fr"om C:i.dv~.nt.=-.ge ~C!i:'l t there w!?n:: nc of f-5i te odors
i'l.ssot::'c:\ led l.'-:i th th~ inc:ide:lt.. Sev2:-a 1 Tin? of igt':ting apP81-i'.tus wen: cor,sLlmed
irl lh2 smoke and flames. Damage was ~nly superficial at this point. Able
lG ~~prosch fire from an upwind dire~tion. Upon command frGm Coastal Guard
a: 1 i;:lp..:\c·~e,j v<:Ese:'ls at'-e tc. r':·1ii2ir. in POt-t until releas.:?d. C;o;))pany owner
~ii9hl)' dis:'I-':?E~~'d eve,·'.in:ident~ USC!='A eng8.gi:·ig i" Co.ir rnci"ito;-ing.

1308 hOG~~~ Inspe~tors Po:iz~~tti~ Jones and Janicek off site.

:,8:;'2 ~'='dr-E: F.:E"·ci~iv='d ,."ie·=~thEf- !-E,;:.·:q·t 'fnjm Tn::"r·,ton Di=:.patc:h. :"'Ji.nd 170
d~;rC2S ~t ~ krots present tim3, to ~h~nge at 0600 am. Coastal Guard is
~;:h'i~,~ C:.eo.::-. r:::li-b.:J!- to ge, to POt-t.o;, Eli.=abet~, .::[rid r.!E;"'''',.t··k;. m:"l~t t-:?OiCI'y'E' oil
7':\;1 Vl::'ss:::<~-;:; ~"?;".,j), to le:·'::.ve. E:o:on ,jc'=~:~ h.a··-.lE i:, L:,;.n;e ql_l.i:l.ntity of c'il to be

~." .... ~'J f":'-,; 7~,'2i ". pylons.
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Bi;;RI reinspet:ti,;q.'the fire zone. The booms have not' performed

effei:ti\;el),~."m~t:er.i~l·ha.s started to Breach containment underneath •
. Adj·a~er,t ~al)ks :to bu·iJdipg...i.rein a precarious situat{on. Building

integrity ±~ question~ble. Stress cracks are starting to form thereby
indicat~ng thermal fatigue. Tanks holding more than 264,600 gallons of
gl.,.:cola-nd oi I a",dditive al-e in danger of collapsing. The f ire department
usin~ an unmanned remote monitor directed water on the tanks to keep them
cool and also toe~tinguish any burning material in tha building. The
runoff (oil) at this point appeared to lessen. Coastal Guard issued a
warning to all maritime vessels to stay clear of the area and if using
channel proceed with caution. The following is a list of vessels to be
df:O,tairledand cleaned:

1. Hyundai - 107 - Port Elizabeth
2" Z ill! F'aLl.era
3. Atlan~ic C~rtier - Port Elizabeth
I:::
~' . S~aNn V~nus - CO~5tabl~ Terminal
6. ST 114

8. E~·~}·~on31-
'7'.. TL~g
iC·. E~~',i'-g~ - IMTT
1.1. ~1E'~~.t!··~.i_I.':;E:",:'\~-gE'

St:~·\",~!'-a: c':.t-i':;' r' \/i~£ sc:·l:.. 1'":.3 \I(£: C l:= ~',:',,",l- ~ec; ~-..J'::' t:-i';':,l:_l t ~.d~IC'f- i td~ to t ~:E CLiC:·~=. t:Ei 1
GL.,='.~..-~ \:..t:i, r-r~i:..~9 . {.i;; h":' p to ~ he: 1-::; ~'I'~:;: S ::-.ge w'::~.:; f'- ~ 1 ~ ~fed to tt-:.:lsa. L:..r~.L.t..:..:. :;,.r..o."t. ;;.
·f'i:1:;' ~J/-::'t,~1 ,j j:;. ~.ft" p::..:,;. -=..j i "i~ t t·tC2 ,.' ~ .:Ir: ~~~ r ~,t-::'~ t.o:' -/ c: i'" ~:e.g~. ~

'- > ' ,."
_1.':- ~.

.- , .,
:.,:.' ._ ', - V8pcr a~aly~ef- recl~~r~£5 O~· ~t~U.

=t'~ t~!=- b::"til::ii;-r; d!-:..;.!f':S' ~::-E' ~:'ill
~:':~_'-~i r ~ i. :::;
i''' ~~t- t _t ," i ~.:;;.

,-_.; .. r.:...:,_,:
fr'-:JrL 11~.:~k':':-'lg ~:'t!? E.Lt~-·"iey, :;n·'C'}i bl~c.:;:: tt-i:':::. ~:'L..rn2
",.:. "") ~ ~ \..1, r- 'l~:-;/ ..,:h :. ~i f- ~ d ;' i=' t. t.: h..z~n 9 S' -:J t :-.~ c i ..-€:.~ .: t. i :~,:-j

.•" ~.. ./.... ,(;\. b?

.. I : ~-'.l.
~;~ ~.:. . "~.._L ' . &. t"-'si tr:'

&,':" t-~ ~ (T!:'l!-'e :':,,·~.,·~-,_:~r~~.:.:.... ':':.l', ~...;~~:
Th~ w~r':j ~~~.~ S~~""~Ej tL:

"':'" ._ I .·M

....: • j ~~ •... l; -
;,......l _';.:-,

~-. '., ~
'. __ OM'.' __ , : •• _: ':;j

" - i' ...

""":"~:'-. ,L;:._,,_,I·--_oo"', ~. -I.- -', .-~.:.,.. L_.,._~ -, .. f- -I _ ~ I 'I .c .. , ., .,
. ""';" -..:: ;.:;- .......... ;..j,_., I ~ ....:.1':..- .... I~" i_~;_.ii~i-;,:.·-C-' .::..II·=:-~,:j-? :::., ":;'.!~~ ~·i..~l..:..=:..::~l.,~~i~

'.::',":" ~.,lr_','liL L= 2 ;n-=:;'/I ....,II,.::.t2. Dfol_;;":°i5 ,~:'.I-e bLit 5t:..rlg d.t a:1 al,:<.rlillng,:,t€;..7."1
1

:;

~:;,t'g~' ·~; ..J:ic<:;] .o._.:..;rd::s~U-2 n:~pol-~'!.':d inside of the bLlildinG near ':'he m':'dd12.::l:l
th=2 gr·o'_',rid floor-, ihe· upper s.£',:-tic':is h~,\f:i.> ;;te::,rt<?dtc C.;II2<.psl2 thero,,::t:.'y'
E'.:< ;".c.'t" i Ii 9 ~.h:i.l :' tEl:"] II I H t:·eam =.lj.~1 p:.a ~-.,;...s • LI ~'lj c~.t2.j T I-E:-n tc,n [li ~ p=. t'::;--I to

.-":.... leaves Orle person as a debriefer.
C·)c"c' ~';o;K·-,i,·; ~~:. ::~,ar.;:!:? in plume:- di~--:?ctiC;i1~ ~'l'.ilding .::;.;'t'-2jj::l)-' h':.Jt,

L':'.;':L ;-t.:,tl.' • .& - ._.1 .: ,. ._.
~ '.-'::"" ..... .Ll '.=1-

.:0):1.'::<) :'IDi..."-S~ r-::'''::::'iIS;:::'E:~c:t.eC:: r-:..tno"f·f '::H-e;.,. {.';11 ;:,1:ii1.rnet-s\";C:-l:(;,l-::~ \'C3,c:.:..W.fli

~_;-._"...:k:" ",tt-,~ :,.~~.o(~ Pt"£:;~cc.: tr'Yifl';] -::':j ':·':':,:.mil1oda,'1:.e the ski.:T,miiig oper-"'.ti':Jn':;.;.
~<:I,:: :;, ::-\' ,"! c.L::;.;:: i;,f'::.1 ;"i':' D:-I c Ie ~~riu t:-l CC'liV(!~:', c i:-, 9 <.~1em9 the;; h:.! ;_.€? 1 in,: • :J;-Llms i.n ~ i dc'
i:,:.. ,; ~-'::.io Ii 9 .:' "of'::;:~ ~ : ~ r"'.lp tUi~iqg, c: ,;;,r. b~· ::;>:::'E'n c:·:::.,;-e:?i1ln 9 of 'f ....h = ~~I.':;' 1 d.:..n,~ w<:d", S

~' ~ ~.:.;.:; ~'~o ~ L;,i~,~.j~~~.~,~;~:~~~~"u:~!~;~'~~r1:~,~~E'~: h~E'~~~. ~~ t f' ~ ~i~t. t ,"0':01" 8 ' :: 7 ~:h~ ~I:y =u: :'J ~:::

....'0
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- .""1' .:... .... ,~.
--- ... .• r- ..

. :"';"'_.of ~_"......::~ __ ....
0200 hout-s:" Plume' 'has
re~ding .. ··~ '.~'

. ..

HNU
shifted more in a northerly fashion. No OVA or

=0300 h6u~s:"Wi~~~~~i~~ing ·to west. BUilding ready to collapse fire
stil'l b·Ltrning inside out of controL Every time the1ire would rupture a
dru~~. a puff of .black smoke would evolve from the building. The containment
boom i~ Virtually useless at this point, product has leaked beyond the boom
itsalf. Skimmers are still working harder.

0330 ho~r5: Inspector Hoyle calls Trenton Dispatch~ update and weather.

0345 hOLl/-s: Called N.?l>Ja:-k Ai'-po,-t for di,-ect weath ...,- report also Tt-enton
Disp~tch~ re: wind shif~ing. Plume is directly over the bUilding housing
J,;h,:,;>cc,mmc:.ndpost. T<:,IE'~hone ,-ang 17 tim.es befor-e I t,-ied ~ga.in.

O::::~7 110I_lt-S: C"".lleC:: NeIJ.:wk, wind blo .....:ing NE - 3-5 knots.
~bc-··~/e t~·~£::? lJL~ilding ~8t~',~ ..:. H~'~~:n=gati\/e; .. P1:..uT,eis high

C430 hQur~~ Reinspecting f~~e scene, drums are still rupturing, the fire
::~::a!··-:s ",.;""!oj s"',:-cps i.r·, <3. :··,,;\J1COF., ·F~=hioil. The:;, 1i'-e dep.:u-tment aga.in .he.s
'·"2~.~'sitiof>:::-?C~ i"~ C':iL:.':"pm.::n"t in order to Elste:tblish a. cor;trolling edl;Je.

0530 ht:;'_d-'".; l,LL..:'jd£" r,;.~\·e 3h.:'..-;':E·:j ag:\in~ SOLlth=:ast at 3-=1 knwts.
8~./;~ :-:?~~d1.~..,.;£~ +":'~.kc~~..

nGCO hGu."·::.; C~::.~.E·;:':: Di.'.:-·': F·c::~·.=:':8·:t.i ... u.pc:.at.ad as ~-eq.l_ti;-et:i. St.:~t£d th~d:
::':I':;J;-e.' is ·:::,till"'.:-i _'r,.:onb-:J:IE':: fie'2 in5ide of the b'-l~l,jir;g. Nc Of7-:.~.ite
c:;::Ot··s 0;- .L~ ~ i::f·:[.·~ _.:, i.\'~·SC)C.':'~;t~<:; .~i-:'h i;-;c.~.cJ€"r\'\:. I E::.:;:,lain-=,j -:c; In:.p?ct.:.::c
F\.:J:'::'::::ct.t.i. t'1;€, ;H~~:j ~c.lt·· c3. n=-~ i.~f ~n p:"".Ci? ThE fi;~e depi:<.,-tm!?f":t..Jill fight
"~:-,,; 1-::;·":.~··i m:'t·(? ;;'f,t:.::'risity uLd-ir,g j",:\ :.i';~i'_ ~IOLlt·= ar;j Cc,':'.st~~l C:::l.'~i;-d uCo'_:ld
j'- .::-in;;; pe:-: "~ 01..: !-; ;::. i ~1!~)~_ -= t~c1 ~ r~~i~-e: i r-i;: ..

(;; ;)::)

i•••••:.); ~~.eTi :':G
L. ,..... : • __ •
~ • I.,.,.! '_' ::. ... L!~.;:iC:":':'t:'L TI.-Erltcln Di·:>~i~~t::h.. C::ir.diti~J!r

·v'lsI..;'';:'.l iii1pa.-::t .:.t h~.d 0,< ttl€: bLti~djn:~
e,f f it-e hi:·,~,
",ndd'-Llr:s.

l __

c.··..:;. t~'- . .;~..
", _' 2 ... ::;;·

-' ::11,'" h.".·..... t·_." i!·.:.":: ~:c ';;.f, .:..:····:,:::;;12 :;':C'lQ:""~t:;is .:..: th~-~L'.;;!~!i:-'!~..::=:n=~
:':l;·'~';';::..-_;;'·;';·:-i. ::s~·i",.~~.i...~ \.;<.::;":.:•. c:lnG :JiJ ha','E' £!. ji£ti;·ic.:·~. l ..,!;~-- S'.'S'~.;i

-' .:~. -........ - ;:':1, 'L.:...-:..: ,,_10..; • .".: I. ... ~ ;;~: ~ ~ i·Of ,:';.~,.~~. !i"'?: 1 .:. ::'H-j t.c.-. i:~~d C;[: ~: ,to.. 7' L2 "",'~.,r-t:';
.;.

J.

• .: .~, ~/ I :: ~.L -=~,n Ll, i=-;

d -::;:::k

~',. :..'
:. .; .. .,

;.. ~-- .:.. .-
~; .. ~'i:" ""'.: ,- ;;..:--, ,: i'-'S:~':'::::'rlg s';:"~I;:.:.ju.:e::J ·,'0:- Y700 htAlr-~ "t:o br··.:.r,; ::d 1 .;;.;~:er't::'.i.es
-:··tc ;:·,-=',·_ ..... ·"< ....t.:.":.:.·. T~·ii.S iTHo;:2tir:g 0'.";':1 ent""i1 a prior-ity cf cle2.nin.~ and the?

<.;.:.~~r;~:c..·r :.::i: :-"_\,·<:·f·f. F~':"::E'I-i;':~Er-'?l l..,ill b£"gi.n fLlI-thet- ail- iTlar.ito!~ing a:'
~J:i= ·"-5 P~!·- .:i.i·!·~·i..;'-\)=Li::H"·i·:':; Cjf Ms, i"i~H-';i.ir2t Chong oj':H'o/n I-!irld Llsin';;l thE C.G. modE
.....,-; ~~.. ;,:,. [":\,'(.i -:.;'.-:.j ··:h~.'ir ~'.'::'I·· b{~llD~r,. ··1ich=-.~l M~ntZ<:'ll :='n site. (CPt.. T!~)T ~2r)1)- . ....,~-_.'! " "1 i . .,
-- ......- '...' --- ... I-J i' ..

:)"74';:; :iL....:-::.~ I,ji.:i.:H.:C.··~Cq- ~;or;:.:~.·';""1 ~.ite, ;";It=-.ted th~<.t Inspecto/- J<3 ... i,=el:: is
[:';"i- to}'f '::'C: : ri;; ;:'1::;';.:: -Lor' ,J 0; j'2S on l...r.a t had tr- a.ns pi t-ed • DLW in g Ol.W

L':'":; -:'<:;'1;;; ~ t.!';::":;TEh::;L'.S: ..? t-;:J,::.,-~·d w...-;. J:~'I j):-W ,,·igc.,,-~ black sm.:.d;:e :JE'lche:l 7:-c,ni
_nsid~ th~ ~uildi~g. ~ore of ~he drunls hidden an the bottoms were finally

or
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Oe30 hours::.:After.tne briefing we circumvent the bUilding, pictures were
taken; ~On the..s'lde".·thatwas not facing the command post, showed extreme

~ str"ess~Cra.c~:s•."None'.Q.:f t.he tanks adjacent to the bUilding was impa.cted byfall in g deb r.i:s .:. ~. "~':' .. .. ;.

: "1631:r hours :.After inspecting the remaining felCiIi ty and ansl'!ering
questions pertaining to the incident, I secured the site,

Conclusion~: BER I respo~ded to a warehouse fir~ containing thousands and
thousands of oil additive and lUbricating oils. Air monitoring was
accomplished by mutua.l agreement with Hudson Regional Health and the members
of BER I. MaSSive containment efforts were put into effect. Company
pro=ured Clean Venture and Clean Harbors to mitigate runoff, clean vessel,
and docl( pylonE. Th~ cause of this fire is still under inVEstigation.
Recommendations:

1. USCG continu~ monitoring of the w~ter front clean up being p~rformed
by Claan Verltur~, Ken's Marine SerVice, and Clean Harbors Cooperative.

2. Case to be i-efer~~d to DHWM-M for ~up~rvi£ion of l~nj c12an up. Note
tha.t DHW1-·M wa,':;: cO:-it,:1.ctedand n:?~pon,jc=d tc:: i.:icident scer,E .befor·e E:ER WOL;ld
St2~L;''''e the' ~i t.£; ...,.

"_, ... C~:;=..e to 1..Je:,...
'" .- E .'.,. .. ll!:.·....... ,;... ;.; _ .....

C6.:SL .'.
~L~ •..~.

!-a~~rr€d to DW~-M for ~2Ee ~~ti~n~ and fo:low up ..
:··ef£.:,t"r~'d to DF3 :=0:- fcllov." I_i.~ ~,.=tiCJr-isio
- •• ":.i..' f ~::':.:-.:..;-.:f of:.! 1- n.:,:. 7~.!··~hE:i- i..:"'C .~. i. ',-:Jrl b}' BEr~ i.;"; ~ t ~-~.i.s t i rn:: .

4 ..
."

_ ...
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HUDSON REGIONAL HEALTH COMMISSION
215 HARRISON AVENUE

HARRISON, N.J. 07029

FJELD INVESTIGATION
Le'ca t 1C,Y, : Gorcon Terminal SerVIces

Foot of HOOK Roao
Bayonne, N~ 07002

lY,c. Date:
L.og #:

11/23/87
B87-(l43

Natllre ':'T
fac 111 t y.

Inciaent: Large fIre a~ tnjs petrocnemlcal
Heavy pl~me travelIng offsite.

1Yf'Ves"t 1gat 1Cli'"~:

0105: Gary Garetana recelvea notification of a large fIre
at tne faCIlity via Trenton DISpatcn. Garetano enroute.
3ar'les ,Y;,:.nKowsKl. HRHC oagec:: ar,o enrC'lIte a1se ••

C12S - Ol~O: ManKowsKI wnlie enroute cancuc~s monItoring
~nd surveIllance o~ resloen~i~: areas in closes proxlml~y to
t~e fac:lity. ReSults as foi:ows:

... E'~ -, \:;- -
; -" .~ n ~~" E

Ys t;:~ r-. a::e .=( t'" _:1 C .:-.)-"'-

~r~~~~ of SMOKe~no
smE~l c'f ~mOKe.no

Hrltt React!nt;;:'
0.5 llY'1':: S

haze 1.0 lll"l-::S
:-'aze 0.5 urn.ts

0140 - 0~OO: ~on~owsK~ arrlvec at scene ana was InTormec cy
5Qt:. I"r":,cceY"1 t:oat ':'11 was IY"IVc'::.veo ano t:oe f1re r.ao stat'tec
&~ ~O~rOXlffia~~~y 2245 c.n 1~/22/87.
Garoet,:or,,:. ""nIle eYJrcd.l-::eCC't'ICJ.lC't:$ 5IJt'VEIllar,ce of at~ec;..s :r'Clt~;;'1
~f ~~e facll:ty. ~o OOors or smOKe were detec;;eo a;; grouno
~~VE1. ~e5 :ones and Walt JanlceK~ Bureau of Emergency
R~s~onse (BE~) are at S1;;~ ana commano post eStaollsneo a~
Powe~l DU~fryn en~ranC2 on hOOK ~oao Just east of t:oe
f~"I1::"l" 1 tyo Wlt',CS WEH'= f"rc.r" t:1e wSw at 7mpr,. He,;:,vy black.
plWlit? t"r'"&velino ENE;.;t; aY"s e:;'evat:':'Y"1 .:.f at least 500 f;; •• InE
comma~c PC$~ w~s loca:ec C~wnWlno ano sligntiy lateral to
t~e p~uffle. No oeors Or SMOKe were oetected. ~nu reaOlngs
we~·"E?(:.5 1.l;~'l"tS •• B~R persc;Y"I",..,ellr,fo::.rrneo tna't tile plllr'lemay
ce lmpac;;inS on New YorK. UPOates to Dispatch and ~ew YOrK
au~n~r:~les to ~e nanoleo by B~R.

0200 - 0305: ~~rl and HR~C personnel proceeced to fire lIne
to a~te~c~ t~ ascerta:n t~e materIals invelvec in tne fIre.
Le~ jones an~ G&retano met wItn Karl Kess1er~ Goroon V.P •.
~r.·*~ss:e~ was sornewnat uncoeoerative bu;; provIdeo
Information that motor oils and 011 aOditives were lnvolvea.
:he fl ....'ii:' c,::·rrSUTIleCa o~~ic"" 1<l,",~~e"'lc,use cc,r,ta:1"IIrlg p.ac~.ageo
pt'·:·CjUC1;::- i,1:r,O P~C~8r;;1!'"";; fllatet':als. lat'~Ely pc.lyetnylene- aY,o
care~o~~a. Sev~ral ta~~s were tnreatened Incluoing 2-6
h"11~11·:,n gall·:,I'";s :if€. e,ll tar'ks at tne SC"Jtnerr, Per,e c,f the
fC::~Cl :::."t_". 2 pet'c~)l,:rt'o::.etnylene tanH.S imrneolately east ,:.f tne
w~~~e()(:"'_'"5E! aY,o aO;:::lt~r:rXIr'l&'t:ely2 0':,;:1:-1", 38,000 galle'Yl "perlcil"
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tankS at the north end of the warehouse reported to ~ontain
oIl end .aditlves. Heavy pluMe still traveling ~E towards
New YOt'k. Upoates provided to DIspatch and New York
DFflcials by BER regarding m~terials involvea ~nd POSsIble
venting of perchloroetnylene t~nks. Plume stIll greater
than ~OO feet h~gh, wltn no smOke or OOors nO~eo a~ thecl:,mmarIO pelst.
Be,t: ;=-ert' a I 1.1cd c',
statl,'s at scene DIrector, HRHC notified of inc~oent andby G. Baret ar,o.

0300 - 0430: Jonn Connely, N.J.S.p. arrived at Scene ane
Pt'o::,vioeo wltn upeCl't:e. Fu'e Departmer,t dispatCher cc.r,taCted
by Gat'etano at 0315. Informat~on provlded on laCK of
slgniflcant fineings in aCJoIning resioentlal areas on
ar.vlous survelllan~~ Re~oMMenda'ion wa. provldea to aav'.e
reSIoents :0 snut w:ncows ana r~maln out of smOke if
comolaln~s were recelVeo. T~e cisoatcner was aSkec to
nO~lfy Tren~on Dispatch 1f compialnts from resioent1al areaswet'e rSOCE1vee.

Pr':'ceec:ec; t,:, fU'e I :':",e agC'll". w::.t" BER, N. J. S. P.. Me't'e
aet.?ilec lr,f·:'l"matlc,t". ;:'1'. t:-.ematerials irlvC'!veo and taYH-(St~rE~~enec was ootalnec.

~a~~aglng ane ~arenouse BUllolng: PrImarIly f~n~snecr
;:'1'··Ot:':_IC~::::C; ':.l~;' 03.1',0. 2re-:tses. Lal"ge C1.lC.r.tltles cd~

..:.,: .. ~. y~-:::: ':-' : !?'-,e c c,rl't:ell ners, n,.:· T ~ a milla 0 ..Eo' 1-" q III 0 5 CI"~ cn 1. ':'t'l rIa 1; ecEi:;lven~s were ~~~Dar'~~c.

~4·3
?4 ~.
;;-+(!
"" •. =.

#7~-:7

£ MIllIon ;a~:on5 w~ oli
S Ml~l.lon ~ailons ~6 011

~ M:l~lon gallons ~eavy marIne olesel
600,000 g~l:ons Derc~ioroe~nylene
600,000 gallons III trIcnloroet:nyane
38,000 gallons eaCh ccn~alning ~lnlsnec luoe Olls

Th. O·.g,ng ana warenouse aU'lc.ng. were en'.re.y aonS.Meo
b)/l ('E. Rep':'t''t:ed:y~ t;;e ir'Sr,llc,tlC,I''' c.F 4f"+2 ar.d #43 had
cau~nt ~Ire ~ut was con~ro!leG oy wa"ter SOray from USCG ane
NEW Yor~ Cl~y ~i~~ooa~a. ~40 ane ~19 appearea ~o nave hac
rJame 1~~lngeMent Out were beIng cooleo wItn unmannee
w~~erspray by Bayonne FIre Department.
'n"·.'b".o" ,,,.hn" #77 neo coaug,.tTIre but 15 "''''.''''~.roa'n
wh~tn~r thIs vessel hac ruotureo. No ocvious SPIll was

R r.
cr

.5.nta' ••e Q' N.~D.E.c. ~on''''~'eoGare.ano •• tne
Scene a~c r~qu~5ted lnforuatlon of wMere In New York ~Me
;; ll,lr,~~ - "J.:l"S d," Oi:\ct ll'", g. I r, f,:.t'r'lc. 1; 1,:.,....was prC1v10 ed t n at t ~'H?
Bt~,:..:".!. ~yr, "Ol··':,mer',:\ce" area &P pe~n'ec CC'Wl"',w1)"10.

ji.

0430-0600, A'r MOn'torlng w•• cone.ctee by B~A .s.ng MSA
cEtec~or tuoes for CO, Dno5~ene CMlorlnated solvents ana

i

I
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,:,tnet~s. NOY-IEwas detectec. Plume still traveling ENE
towards New York at an elevation of approximately 500 feet.

0600 - 0630: Surveillance anc moni~orlng of Bayonne
residential areas conouctea, no sMoke, OOors or Hnu readlngs
above background (0.5 units) were cetectea. Wind was froM
tne soutnwest at 8Mph. PluMe travel to the NW believeo to
be impacting Brooklyn and posslbly lower Manhattan.
(iE-30 - 0730:
Depart meo(',t•
essent ia lly
"plastic" was

Met with Chief Brennan, Bayonne Fire
All tanKs were repor~ed to Oe intact anc
ou~ of danger from flre. A strong 0001" of

cetectable at the fireline but not downwlnc.

0730 - 0930: Surveillance conCucted of waterfron~ area of
Gcrcon Facllity. V1SCOUS 011 was noted to be present ln tne
AlII Van Kull. DIKes around the #6 011 tanKs con~ainec some
oil but the tanKs aopearec lntact. Several thousano 55
gallon drums were no~ed in the area of What hao been a one
story corru9atec Shea. OIly runoff was present from thIS
area. Usce onsIte to overS2e rerneOlatl0n of Water
d1Sch~rge. Clean Venture ane Ken's Marlne onsi~e ~o conouctt~E.'rl'EC~_a'\;i en.

(iS2C~- j 03t) :

OOors, rlnu y·eac:nQ5 n0~ ~cove ~acKgrounc. Les Jcnes~ B~R to
c':""Il~:.ICT, ae:"l-itl SUt~vi::'.i.llarlC'e of slte With Dlt~ect:c,t~ MU::'vey.
~CC1~~o~a; m~nltor:ng conouctec ~y B~R at COMMano post:
"~l°;ol·:".ltSi;"..,lflC';;::'"I"C f11'H:lrlg:;:.. M.at'gat~et Ci'101'"Ig~ LJSE;:::OA-E~T al'"iC
Mr. ~abaVl~ ~YCDEP a~rlvea a~ scene.
l C:·3(J - ;. 4(J() : Les Jo~e5 reODrtec tnat at least:
DrUMS W~I~e V1S1~le on aeriai survey. Fire oecartment
Clspat=h reoortec no comp~alnt:s from reslCentlal areas.
Survey o~ waterfron~ are~ was oncuc~ec again. RemeOlatlon
:'j', p·i"':·g"l"E:;:; !J':":,r'lswet'e p~cace( o_·t',:·SS.faclllty pler's. A
orig,t green materIal oellEvec to be antifreeze was ooservec
,::.sc:t"".a""-;-'"Igi;'I~':'t:Je ion',?", lcentlfled as t:ie oar'~e bertn. I\J,:,
~t0~age tanks of a~~ifre~=e were repOrted to nave ruo~urec
and tne Source of ~ne materlal was unknown. hnu reaoings
we~e taken at: cownwlnd locatIons and were negative. By 1315
t~e p~~m~ had become wni~e smoKE and oecreased In ln~ensl~y.
1~ ~~pe~red to be dl$Slpatl~g before reaCMlng New Yorkr-:~, ,00 0 ':')".

1400 - 1500: Pt ~pproxlmca~ely 14~O tne dIrection of tne
piiji'lE- snlf-:-;edt,:, Nr>Jw ... 1: a;:>t:.r'c.xiTllcateiy3mph. ImrlleOlate
~urvei:la~ce o~ resioentlal areas was conaucteo by MonkowS~1w:tn tne follo~lng finclngs:

AVE-:'"'I.lr.? E &. 46t; h
Av'?l",u'? E (,. ;241: "
P'r"":, s: ')f:-~C';; & 2':'YI<'~

SI,'£? i 1
5·r"e11
~.;'le11

c,,=- SinC,~(e

':.f ST'1c'ke,
c·f smC'Ke,

1 • I) H r, 1I Ll1'"11t S

visible SMOKe 1.5 Hnu
VISl~le smOKe 1.2 Hnu

_ ......
ATIACI- TIERRA-B-0141,99
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PQ~entl~lly IrrItant aspec~s o~ t~e smoKe were consloered
oue to Incomplete cc~bustion oy-proauc~s of hydrocaroons.
No chlorinated solven~s were involved at this time. Les
Jones upda~ed MIke ZacnowsKi, BER wIth fIndings. Basea on
tile consicerations o~ potential eye and tnroat irrItatIon
~~orn the SMOKe, NJDE~ issued a healtn acvisory. Bob
Ferraiuolo, Director, HRHC was provided with information on
the plume snlf~ and suose~uen~ aovisory. Ferraluolo
forwar~ed thIS informatlon to B~yonne and Jersey CIty Heal~n
Off i ca·,"'~ ~

IE-OO - 1300:
pr~':'ViC"h::tile
t:-.E fIr;,?:

Conta=~ed Jonn Goroon, Jr. of tne company wno
fcllowin~ estlMa~e of tne materl~is Involveo In

20-4()~O(~O~r~MS c·~ mot.:,r O~JS
200,000 cases of 1 O~. mc~or oll"containers(6 gal/casel
50,000 cases of lUDr:ca~lnQ grease tuoes
;00,000 cases ano Kegs of lncustrlal luoe OllS.

(.'";'.Io',",t;:';:'7.~ O:lf ~lr:lsllec c,l'",;::;.f',·'ee=e:twas Inve,j.vec.
J,:.~ ~ClylE~ 3ER a~o J~M ~onKow5~i cc!ncuc~ea oc.wnwinc

Flncings were as fcilows:

1.5 1"11",1.1l.lrl:-';5

0.522~d Be~ Broaoway/Ave C
;:;ver.I_~e E & 45t n
,~VC;'!~iUf:? ~ t 36t:-.
R-:'E .. :t::,'=- & 32'fd:
rC·C..t. R'= l· R-c e.. 11:'1 =

S:-.1C,l-<e -:ICC .......

\/:,sl:.le r,a::e
:~e~'\v 1 E'{'" Sinc,He

1.5
1.(1

1.5
1.0-1.5 ar,r
52 pOll. CC

;= 1r~e W-c:;C\_ WN:.-J ana VIsibly lmoac~ing
res:oen~lal areas a~ tn15 ~lMe.
USEPA Tec~nicai Ass1stance Team to conduct acoltlonal
s~m~!lng uSlng wea~ner cal100ns and a mass spec~roono~o-
["Eo';: er.
S~an S~raker ICI contac~eo Garetano onsite and Expressec
concerns aOout HVAC systeM on tMe FaC1lity's clean roon oue
to ~ESVY smOKe impact at tne faclll~Y. Mr. StraKer was
advl-seo<:j t.:. ~;"')I..lt 'tne 1.lrll't 00:'1'01'(" •• He s'tateo the 1.Il'"llt w,:,I.lldbe
Most aT7ec~ed by acid gases anc w~s concerned wne't;ner
c~lorlnatec solvents we~e :nvolvea in the fIre at present.
He was lnformec tnat a~ tn:s tl~e t~e solvent ~anKs were no't;
i r,\/.:1 l v e,=.
Carlos RodrIgue: to remaln onSJte for HRHC.
J1M Manuel to remaIn onslte for ~JDEP.

1800: Gary Garetano and JIM MonwowKSl left.

Url~r.:: •. - I:: "ATIAC. I'· "TIERRA ..B..014200
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1830: Roariguez called Newark Ariport for weather
information. W1nd was 170 degrees a~ 5 knots. ,

1900: Rooriguez conducted perlmeeer surveillance of fire
alc ..ng ",,::.tr-, Jc.sepn Hc,yle. FH~e has iY'lteY'ls1fleo. Pl1..lmeColT

olacK and grey smoKe con~inues as arums conta1ning 011 burst
and are consumed. Fire deoartment repor~s d1ff1culty In
eM~inQu1sning fire Slnce roof of building has collapsed on
top of drums acting as a snield.

1930: Margaret Chang of EPA reports sampling results
oc~alnad from 5mOke plume using balloon - 1 ppm of toluene
an~ benzene and posioly some styrene. Sne was leaving for
J'r:a ·,··~it.at 1: A r"J.

1920 - 2000: Alr monl~~rlng USIng hnu a~ 9.8 se~~lng.
Readin~s taKen at Mil~tary Ocean Term1nal in Bayonne
dlr~ct!y ~ownwind of p~ume as it aDoears to toucn ground was
.5 ppm. Sl~gnt oeor ee~ec~eo.

2~)()(~:2015: 7r2n~.:ln D:spa~=~ ~as ~,poa~eo. ~o re~or~s of
compialnt5. Jersey C1~Y PO:l~e lnformeo of smo~e neaoing 1n
t~e~r d~r~C~lon WMlcn may r?sult 1n some comolaln~s.

arrived and glven a
5~~7US ~l~ca~e anc ~~ur~

V;,l :. '.'~C: =: I, i f t: .:'DS~l'\VEC.

f~OM aIr Monl~orlng aJong
No eVloence of smOKe
t:"'lE P;'B rarlge.

~~S~Sl~e AvenU2 In Manna~~an.
·~~5~~Ve~. LEvels t~ken werg i~

2300: ~arQ~ret Chang left si~e. She stateo She w~uic
~e~urn tomor~ow a~ 7:00 a.m. to con~lnue aIr moni~orlng.

2:::::S: S~t~ C':'·":~lnl_le5'C.:' DI.I~'n 1:".1-': well ,-,·,..,cet-c':'Y"I'l:r,;,j,.Ne,

t~re~~ of fl~e s~re~olng tc nEar~y tanKS. No exceSS1ve
smo~s observed WhlCh wou~a create a proo~em for resiaen'Cs.

- Wlna south ~y sou~nwe5t at 7 mono

22-:.(J: Tr~nton D1soa~=~ upoatec.

02:::(;: i-JiYH::: ~. .-.~,-:=-= ing t,:·t:-.E' east. L.ess f1l-e aY'losrnC'Ke
OCserveo. Coast Guaro, Clean Ven~ure and Ken's Marlne
Serv~ce st~ll on Sl~e sK1MMlng 011 and clean1ng null o~
ve<.:seli>.

0400: ~eft slte. J05EOh H~yle, NJDE~ w1II remaIn on Sl'Ce
con~lnulng surveillance.

SmIH""'l'y: ~i lc.n-·ge flt'e C'CC1..Il't'eca'C tnls facility dl.'ete.
caUS2S ~resentiy unKnown. Greater than 2 mllll0n gallons of

ATIACf-IP.1t=f\IT F"
TIERRA-B-014201



finished product, largely lubricating and Motor oils were
involved. AdJacent tanks containlng additional oils ana
chloriYlated solveYlts were thl~eateYled but remaiYled iYltact. It
is believed cnlorinatea solvents May have been releasee by
volatili~ation due to hlgh teMoera~ures untll aoproxiMateiy
0600 on 11/23/87. This has not been confirmed. A dense
plum; traveled offsite generally NW towards New York until
approxlMately 1300 on 11/23. New YorK offlClals were
acvised throughout. From approxiMately 1400 until 1800 on
11/23 tne pluMe iMpacted on resid~ntial areas of Bayonne
resulting in a health advisory oeing issued oy N~DEP. No
evacud~ion of clti~~ns was orderec and no inJurles wer~
reported. Flrefignting was concYcted by the Bayonne Fire
Depa~t~ent assisted by Jersey Clty, and U.S. Coast Guard and
New York City fireooats.
HRHC was on scene for ~ne flrs~ 26 hours of tne inclcen~
with N':DEiJ. I\iJDEP to rerna11"1 OrlSl";eUYltll "ernergerlcy"
situat:on is Boatec anc remeolal Measures are in place.
ReMEoiation of wa~er olschar~es 1$ in progress unoer tne
3uoerV:Slon of tne coas~ guarc. ReMedial Measures on lane
to star~ when fire lS sufflclen~:y controlleo.

Gar"'Y i3dt"'e,,:-a-:'"II:!,

~.~:vn~y.Env~ ~~t~. ~1:.Ot'Clna~~.r
Carlos Roarlgue=.
i nspec,,:.:'t'

,j&.rl~ES !'1':'YH.(':'W5i<.1,

EY".\/.. ~ '(':SPi?C-; ::Il' ....

3c,nYI l)ernJ ar,lc:-t..
Er,v. Soecla:ls-:

-,eo
Arrl-\CH'TIERRA-B-014202
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DATE: ~vember 3D, 1987

POLLUTION REPORT

"---.

(201) 548-8730 -Commercial & FTS
24 Hour Emergencv

TO: C. Daggett, EPA
S. Luftig, EllA
R. Salkie, EPA
F. Rubel, EPA
J. Marshall, EPA
J. Czapor, EPA
ERe, Washington, D.C.

(E-"a11)
T. Nabavi, NYCDEP
J. Rogalski, NJDEP
G. Garitano, HeRA
USCG, COPTNY
B. Sprague, EPA
G. Zachos, EPA
Database Manager
TAT
mc

'Region II
Response and Prevention Branch
Edison, New Jersey 08837

POLREP NO.:
INCIO~T/SITE NO.:
POLLUTANT:

One (1) and Final
Gordon Terminal Services Fire/24R-88
Fuel Oil *6, Ethylene Glycol,
polyethylene
Major
Warehouse and Oil Fire
Bayonne, Hudson County, New Jersey
Approx. 20,000 Drums containing #6 Fuel Oil, grease,
industrial & automotive lubricants, 200,000 cases of
oil, 50,000 cases of grease, 100,000 cases & kegs of
industrial lube oil.
Kill Van ,Kull

CIJ>.SSIFIC~TION:
SOURCE:
LOCATION:
AMOUNT:

WATER OODY:

1 • SITUATION:

A. At approximately 0100 hours on November 23, 1987, EPA was notified of
a fire in Bayonne by an EPA employee. However, due to the fact that it
was located in USCG jurisdiction and due to the limited amount of incoming
information, EPA did not respond at that time.

B. At approximately 0800 hours on November 23, 1987, the NYCDEP requested
assistance from EPA in the air monitoring and sampling of a plume of smoke
blowing into Manhattan caused by the fire in Bayonne, New Jersey.~......

C. At approximately 0900 hours, EPA responded to the incident to aid
NYCDEP in the air surveillance of the plume. The Emergency Response
Team (ERT) was alerted to the possibility of the need of their expertise
and equipment in the air surveillance of the plume.

CAUSE CODE: D. Fire

ATTACH!I'-~t..IT ~ 1.0
I TIERRA-B-014203
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2. ACTION TAKEN;

A. The first alarm occurred at 2230 hours on November 22, 1987. The Bayonne
Fire Oepartment, the Jersey City Fire Company along with the New York
city Fire Service ann Uniten States Coast Guarn (USCG) responded to the
fire. A half hour later the fire went to a general alarm.

B. EP~ and TAT arrived at the scene of the fire and met at the command post
located 1/2 mile from the fire with the various responding agencies.
The fire involved three warehouses, used for storage and packaging of
various oils, lubricants and antifreeze.

C. Durinq the night, the NJDEP was concerned that the flames may engulf"
nearby tanks containing 1,1,1-trichloroethane. It was later confirmed
by Gordon Terminals' officials that none of the liquid was vented due
to the intense heat. This was done by an inventory check.

D. Upon EPA and TAT's arrival the fire had been contained to the 3 warehouses
on-site. These warehouses stored and prepared motor oils and anti-freeze
for packaging. Polyethylene was used as the primary plastic in the packaging
process. The smoke from the fire created a larqe black and brown plume

. leaving the site in a northeast direction.

E. TAT and EPA met with New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP)
ann the Hudson Regional Health Commission- (JlRJiC). EPA and" TAT w~re' advised
about the extent of the fire and the materials involved.

F. ~t approximately 1200 hours, a member of the ERT was dispatched to NYC in
order to perform air sampling at locations desired by the NYCDEP. ERT
sampled at the Empire State Building Observation Tower, the pueensboro
Bridge and Roosevelt Island.

G. NJDEP, HRHC and TAT performed air monitoring in the nearby areas including
Oak Street, E Avenue and Prospect Avenue. The results of the air monitoring
using a photoionizotion detector (KNU), Organic Vapor Analyzer (OVA) and
draeger tubes for CO, HCI, Halogenated compounds and alcohols showed no
significant readings.

H. At approximately, 1330 hours the Command Post was shifted closer to the fire
away from the press and bystanders.

I. TAT collected 2 air grab samples and 2 charcoal tube samples to assist in
the air monitoring. The first air grab sample and charcoal sample were
collected on Hook Road across from the Powell Duffryn facility (the original
Co~mand Post). The second samples were collected adjacent and in the plume of
smoke. The air grab sample was taken near the pipe rack next to the burning
warehouse. The charcoal tube and gi1lian pump assembly was placed 100 feet
in the·air over the Exxon facility next to Gordon Terminal. This was done
with the aid of a helium ballon system deployed by TAT.

J. The responsiblity party contracted two clean-up services to do the clean up
of the oil runoff from the fire. The USCG was the Agency who was overseeinq
the clean-up of all contaminants of the waterways.

AIT/'. ('I...I~ ·'TIERRA-B-014204
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K. At approximately 1900 hours, ERT air monitored the plume with the use of
the T~GA unit. ~T used the helium ballon to assist them in sampling, by
elevating a small diameter plastic hose into the plume of smoke.

L. Initial readings indicated the presence of MEK. L~ter as results became
more accurate 1 ppm of benzene and toluene were found.

M. A bright green liquid was observed flowing in the Kill Van Ku1l along with
the firefighting runoff. This was confirmed to be the dye stored on site
for the packaqing of ethylene glycol.

N. At approximately 2000 hours, EPA, ERT's TAGA Unit and the HYCDEP proceeded
to Manhattan under pOlice escort to perform air monitoring of the plume.
No significant readings were found.

O. The fire continued throuqhout the night of ~ov~mber 23, 19B7. EPA and TAT
returned to the site at 0700 hours November 24, 1987. Firefighters continued
to hose down the smoldering drums and warehouse.

P. USCG continued monitoring the oil spill cleanup. It was estimated up to 2 million
gallons of oil were involved in the fire. At least 10,000 gallons of oil
were removed from the Kill Van Kull thus far.

0.· 1\11air monitorinq-with-.OVA and FiNUwas equivalent to background on this
date (November 25, 19B7).

R. Tw~ additional charcoal tube samples were collected by T~T for organic compound
analysis. Samples·w=re gathered at heights of 200 feet and 50 feet, again
utilizing the helium balloon system. Or.ewas directly in the plume of
smoke. The analysis will be completed on or about December 11, 1987.

s. By the end of the day (November 24, 1987) the plume had lessened to a low
lying haze blowing northwest. No evidence of smoke in Manhattan was reported.

T. On Wednesday, November 25, 1987, the warehouse continued to smolder. aayonne
Fire Departmp-~ deployed a bulldozer to access remaining hot spots. The
USCG continu ~ith their boom operation in the Kill Van Ku11 waterway and
had hired a private SUbcontractor to clean any ships contaminated with
oiL

U. On Monday November 30, 1987 TAT again visited the site. The Bayonne Fire
Dept. reported small pockets of fire continue to flare up, these were quickly
extinguished. The fire is otherwise considered out. USCG continued to
focus efforts on removing oil from the naviqab1e waterway.

V. On December 11, 1987, EPA received the analysis for all the samples. All
compo~nQs that the samples were analysed for were non-detectable.

_'ll.
ATTACHTIERRA-B-014205



-4-

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

A. This site falls under the jurisdiction of the USCG as proscribed in the
Regional Contingency Plan, henceforth the EPA will play no active role in
this site except for Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure inspection.

FINAL POLREP X
(TAT)

FUTURE
POLREPS

FORT HCOMIW G SUBMITTED
BY.~~~Margar Chong, osc

Response and Prevention
Branch

Date Released

_ ..,,,,
ATIACH~1TIERRA-B-014206
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R 042314Z DEC 87
FH COGARD COTP NEW YORK NY
TO CCGDONE BOSTON MA //HER//
INFO ZEN/EPA REGION TWO EDISON NJ
ZEN/NEW YORK STATE DEe ALBANV NY
ZEN/NEW JERSEV STATE DEP YARDVILLE NJ
CDGARD NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER WASHINGTON DC
B9/COGARD AIRSTA BROOKLYN NY
BT
UNCLAS//N16460//
SUBJ: POLREP SEVEN MOTOR OIL MEDIUM OISCHARGE~ GORDON TERHINALr
BAYONNE. NEW JERSEY
PIN 87-11-23/4/04771.

SITUATION
A. 041322R DEca7 CLEAN UP CONTINUESr SEVENTY THOUSAND GALLQNS OF

WASTE MOTOR OIL AND WATER RECOVERED TO DATE.
B. WX: TEMP 41 DEG. F WINDS: 10 KNT SW SEAS: N/A TIDE: HIGH

ACTION TAKEN
A. 0900R SURVEYED ELIZABETH'MARINA AND OBSERVED SORBENT SWEEP

DEPLOYED THROUGHOUT. SLIGHT SHEEN IN MARINA VSLS LIGHTLY
STAINED.

B. 0950R SURVEYED IMTT. OBSERVED SOILED SWEEP ALONG DOCK. LIGHT.
SHEEN COMING FROM THE SOILED SORBENT.

C. 1115R SURVEYED ROBBINS REEF ..MARINA. OBSERVED SOILED SORBENTS
AROUND ENTIRE FINGER PIER. LIGHT SHEEN IN MARINA.
VSLS LIGHTLY STAINED.

D. 1145R SURVEYED ELCO MARINA. OBSERVED SORBENT MATERIALS
DEPLOYED THROUGHOUT. HVY SHEEN STILL PRESENT. VSLS STAINED.

E. 1215R SURVEYED GORDONS TERMINAL. OBSERVED CONTAINMENT
BOOM DEPLOYED ALONG BULKHEADS AND AT BOTH ENDS OF THE
TERMINAL. SORBENT MATERIAL DEPLOYED INSIDE OF CONTAINMENT

BOOM. HVY SHEEN WITHIN CONTAINMENT SMALL ACCUMULATION OF
EMULSIFIED PRODUCT AT WEST END OF THE TERMINAL.

F. 124SR INVESTIGATORS MET WITH THOMAS GORDON. MANAGER
OF GORDONS TERMINAL. ISSUED CGCD1-15
3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A. ELIZABETH MARINA- REMOVE SORBENT SWEEP AND BEGIN CLEANING
STAINED VESSELS.

B. IMTT-REMOVE SORBENT SWEEP. CLEAN UP COMPLETE THIS AREA.
C. ROBBINS REEF MARINA-REMOVE SOILED SORBENTS AND REPLACE.

CLEAN VESSELS.
D. ELr ~ARINA- REMOVE SOILED SORBENTS AND REPLACE. REMOVE

OIL STAIh_J DEBRIS. CLEAN VSLS.
E. GORDONS TERMINAL- REMOVE SOILED SORBENTS AND REPLACE r;;;;;;;:::=~~- _

IIRO!:? If.:W rotty. CDI.W."1\lrJ.TI""'SCONTINUE REMOVING OIL PRODUCT FROM WATER. ..w.~ .""
CASE PENDS MESSAGE TO FOLLOW AS DEVELOPMENTS OCCUR. iC~~~~~-r~~~~_-J

4. CASE PENDS. MESSAGE TO FOLLOW AS DEVELOPMENTS OCCUR

,,,?
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! ..J

ti\.. DE N9
P 300046Z NOV 87
FM eDGARD eOTP NEU YORK NY
TO CCGDONE BOSTON HA
INFO ZEN2/EPA REGION TUO EDISON NJ
ZEN2/NEU JERSEV STATE DE? VARDVILLE NJ
M9/COGARD MID NEU YORK NY
COGARD NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER UASHINGTON DCaT
UNCLAS //N16460//
SUBJ: POLREP FIVE MOTOR OIL MEDIUM DISCHARGE GORDON
TERMINAL BAYONNE NEW JERSEY, KILL VAN KULL PIN 87-11-23/4/0477
1. SITUATION:
A. CLEANUP CONTINUES. SHEEN DISSIPATING NEWARK BAY, KILL

VAN KULL.
B. OIL CONTAINED AT IMTT BAYONNE. EXXON BAYONNE AND GORDON

TERMINAL.
c. SORBENT SWEEP DEPLOYED SEA LAND, PORT ELIZABETH.

2. ACTION TAKEN:
A. REMOVAL OF CONTAINED OIL CONTINUES USING SORBENT MATERIAL

VACUUM TRUCK OPS COMPLETE.
B. CLEANUP EXXON CONSTABLE HOOK COMPLETE.

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
A. CONTINUE CLEANUP AS BEFORE.
B. BEGIN CLEANING PIC AT ELCo, ROBBINS REEF AND ELIZABETH MARINAS.

4. CASE PENDS, MESSAGE TO FOLLOW AS DEVELOPMENTS OCCUR •

i~·.

.......
1:0;

-,

TOO-11:30:00

File Name {master][SYSJ(MSGTEHP>BAITTY>30005759NOV87

ATIpf"'I..H.t.C"IT 1="'
TIERRA-B-014212-



P 28002BZ NOV 87 ZOS
FM CDGARD COTP NEU YORk h.
TO CCGDONE BOSTON MA
INFO ZEN2/EPA REGION TUO EDISON NJ
ZEN2/NEU JERSEY STATE DEP VARDVILLE NJ
M9/COGARD MIO NEU YORK NY
eDGARD NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER UASHINGTON DC
8T
UNCLAS //N16460//
SUBJ: POLREP FOUR MOTOR OIL MEDIUM DISCHARGE GORDON TERMINAL
BAVONNE NEU JERSEY. KILL VAN KULL PIN 87-11-23/4/0477
1. SITUATION:

A. CLEANUP CONTINUES. SHEEN DISSIPATING NEWARK BAVr
KILL VAN KULL. UPPER AND LOUER BAVS.

B. OIL CONTAINED NORTH SHORE KILL VAN KULL.
C. CLEANUP CONTINUES ELIZABETH MARINE TERMINAL.

2. ACTION TAKEN:
A. CONDUCTED MORNING AIRCRAFT SURVEY OF NEUARK BAY ..

KILL VAN KULL AND SHORE LINE.
B. REMOVAL OF CONTAINED OIL CONDUCTED UTILIZING

VACUUM TRUCKS. SORBENTS.
C. CONTAINMENT BOOM AND SORBENT SUEEP REMOVEO·AS

CLEANUP AT SITES IS COMPLETED.
D. STRIKE TEAM PERSONNEL RELEAS~D.

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
A. CONTINUE CLEANUP AS BEFORE. .

4. CASE PENDS. MESSAGE TO FOLLOW AS DEVELOPMENTS OCCUR.
ST
NNNN
rOO-11:28:01:40:49
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Form DWM.QS1
10/85 NEV lSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVlRONMENTAL PRe

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
1 3Page__ 0£_

INVESTIGA nON

CASE #: 87 - 11 - 23 - 0102 01 - 13

1500
1615I~~ESTIGATOR:-=D~a~v~e~O~s~t~e~r~ DATE: 2/1/88

LOCATION: Gordon Terminal Services PROPERTY OWNER:,_~=~~~~ _
ADDRESS; 2 Hook Rd. - Box 143 MAILJNGADDRESS:._~~ ---:._

Bayonne 07002

John Gordon
Same

Hudson County
LOCATION TELEPHONE #: 201-437-8300
EPA 10 #: NJD061Q76Q63
LOCAL HEALTH DEPT,REP. -=;;.....,. TELEPHONE #: _--:;;=;;;;.-. _

ORIGIN OF COMPLAINT: TELEPHONE #: _

NATURE OF COMPLAINT:
PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN: NI.I'Ou.... _

FINDINGS: _

BLOCK:_--"C"-- LOT: 23 + Others

SAMPLE #: _-I.lNu.OwNu;;E _

Contacts· Karl Kessler, Plant MaDager
Bob Hellein:
Robert K. Hellein & Associates Inc.
416 Utopia Road
Apolla, Pa. 15613
412-339-1188

Karl Jessler, who directed me to Bob Hellein of Robert K. Hellein & Associates, who
the recent letter from Robert Gordon to Dave Beeman> MFO. I contacted plant manager
Investigation: Arrived at Gordon Terminal and noted that clean-up has begun as per

is directing the clean-up operation (field telephone # 339-9714). Mr. Hellein
accompanyed In an inspection of the facility and outlined procedures to be followed .....

>' The clean-u ear to be alan -term operation as the entire surface of the
facility remains coated with petroleum products.

of a large pile of oil-contaminated metals with 1900 water under 80 Ibs. presure.
As described by Mr. Hellein, the initial clean-up involves the repeated washing

The water is stored in a 22,000-gal. tank and periodically the burned cut drums. pails
d etallic build'n debris are s ra ed with the hot water. The oil which leaches

d'k nd sucked u with a vac truck which 0 erates

operatjng picks up
Mr. Hellein said that the truck has been

eal1Qns of oil under good conditions.

---Wh~----------------_......::...=----------------------------------::.~
ATT" r"TIERRA-B-0142,14.



Form DWM.Q51 B
1/86

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTlON
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT Page_2_ of _3_

INVESTIGATION

CASE # 87 - 11 - 23 - 0102

2/1/88DATE _-..:...--=- _

The metallic debris is periodically turned before rewashing and will ultimatelly be
shipped off-sit~Ouring my inspection the metal pile was being turned but nQ washing
was heing done.

I
Qf thli p:Uw a~d i~to a dikwd area where the )rilC truck Has operating This work is

There will be no shredding operatiQn on site. as MFO was previously infQrmed.
Mr He11ein stated that the metal clean-up WQuld probably take until the end Qf
Marcb

Mr Hellein informed me that the next step will he demolition Qf the burned-Qut

befQre beginning construction of a new building. Decontamination of SQil will be
etlilrHftg, TRey ~lill eleaQ out t1:u~foundation and f111 in with decoDtaminated ,soil

done by flushing out the oil with hQt water Qr steam. Mr .•Hellein stated that.
petroleum penetration of SQi1 is generally "minimal" and that for mQst of the facility
3-4" of soil Deed to be removed and treated, Ultimately the entire surface will be
graded with concrete and all storage tanks will he CQntained within CQncrete dikes.

of oil. water and scum. within the dike are 2 storage tanks which hold water that
I in~pecti'dan earthi'R dike near the KjJ J van KuJ] wj th contains severa] jnches

bad been "sed in fire··fighting. No petr01i'UlIlappearw to QQ (jlRteri~gthe watenray from

but th~se may not even be attributable to Gordon Terminal. Although there is a
discharge valve at the low end of the diked ~~ea. and a pipe leading to the Kill
Van Kull. the petroleum does appear to be c(.ained. Mr, Hellein stated that in each
diked area he is attemptiD2 to keep water levels above the leyel of the discharge
valve so that ojl floating on top wjn pot immediately discharge should a mishap
occur

Supcn·isor Signature
JIII'C'stf.~a,or Sigllawl"c

COPiES k'h;I(' - D WI/ File _r"
p.}1 . /I., ,,·!,ATTACTIERRA-B-014215.



Form DWM-OS1 B
1/86

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Page _3_of--l-

INVESTIGATION

CASE # 87 - 11 - 23 - 0102
2/1/88DATE _.=.!.....=...!..,;:::.::.. _

Jit.=§fftMMrMOAI'O'iS '!~DcOriC) r 'Sf:; :S.

An·oi1-yater separator is also operating near the Kill Van Kull dike and
petroleum is periodically removed by vac truck.

Mr. He11ein said that in the future he yill be diking the rest of the facility

be installed near the 22,000-gal. hot Yater tank. Mr. Hellein stated that the
area by area and removing as much Qi] as possible. Another oil-water separator will

entire clean-up Yill take at least a year.

RecQmmendations & Conclusions: Clean-up should be closely mQnitvred as pQtential
exists fQr cQntamination of the Kill Van Kull. Although petroleum penetration
of soil is undoubtedly greater than Mr. Hellein indicated(at least in some places),
clean-up parameters should be considered in light of the extensive contamination
which already exists on the Bayonne Hook. Additionally, Gordon Termjnal itself L$

SQ contaminated that some procedures may have to be developed as the clean-llp
progresses. Clean-up should he monitored at least monthly. and perhap50 more ofteg
when eonditions warrant. MFO may want to request a written descripti on of remedial
actiQn and possible time-table for comple~ion.

Supcn'isnr Sigllature
1I11'C'stigaror S(e//Ul/lr,'

COPIES Whirl' . D 1I~lf Fil.
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Gordon Ter",in.' S@r"ic@Co. 01N. .I. Inc.

2 HOOK ROAD
BOX 143

BAYONNE. N. J. 070020143 (201) 437.8300

January 13, 1988 \-
L. --"

Mr. David Beeman
Bureau of Field Operations
Netro Region
2 Babcock Place
West Orange, NJ 07052

Dear Mr. Beeman:

On Monday, January 18, we plan to commence the
first phase of our plant clean up and reconstruction
program. The A.G'. Mazzocchi Company or Madison, N.J.
has been engaged to remove all non-contaminated metals
from the fire site area. All contaminated metals
will be segregated for treatment.

We anticipate awarding the building demolition
contract soon.

We welcome your inspection of our clean up operation
at all times.

Yours Truly,

GORDON TE~1INAL SERVICE CO.
OF N. J ., INC ...-

/) f ---... f
...../. '. '--.' :"

,I t /( )\ r-·-f,-- \.. ." ~" ..... : "'-... -:-- ..~
Robert H. Gordon
President

RMG/kah

AiT/~·C!-TIERRA-B-014218



~F~-0~2 ~oc~m~nts-r-Ys Pa~e
:0./5:::

NEW J'E".wEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI'l~,,,r~L. PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MAN~GEMENT

~ETRO FIEL.D OFFICE

Phon. Log
OAt •• ~~~~~ Tim.. _~~~~ ~_

CAS. NAm•• .6.A::d'"...e&:c_./lo./~';-L_k~;L F11 .... f22:Q.:0.- _
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Form CWM.()51
10/85 NI ~RSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PR -CTIO:"

DMSION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT Page LOf_
INVESTIGA nON

CASE #;

DWM FILE #: cJ? - (7/ - a
TIME ARRIVED: ,.,,;Vt?
TIME DEPARTED: /Y'/5

-:;EA,/ G/nI"
J!:#t~

INVESTIGATOR: /kr(O a=~
LOCATION: If&;c,k,., kCMHzI .!2"/vt(r/

ADDRESS: &=t" &~/' /..f<:.f /0/
~.cmzc: ~7a-Z

LOCA TION TELEPHONE #: ..?t?1- f/J7 - F';]OO
EPA ID #: /tv (J Ot'/C77~V(f.J BLOCK: LOT: 2J ",. c::?/Af"9/f---'~-----



Form DWM~5' 8
1/86 NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT Page ;<of 2-
INVESTIGA nON

CASE #

-------::"'7"":":;:--------- _

•\. ,! , ...... - ...

Supcn'isor Signulure

COPIES
.

k11itc ,DII'1l Fil"
PI'l~ . frn, \;~"~...,,," I:: "

ATT /J CH-riERRA-B-014221



F onn HWM·OO4
3/87 NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PR~ ,EeTION

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
lith FL, "In E. Sf ?;:li "PI ., ..... nZ5 _

.,.< {;40~OC,f ,tJI4C?; ~1/~r/C7rQ"!f'; A/"/' (/7c~?

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

JD NO. 41'/;T/JC?//CtZ6 C7cU DATE _ ..?~./~~,t:..0..:;.,7._?_· _
~J

NAME OF-FACILITY C:;;:,tk.1 .~//11//';/J;:'/V/t.'"~ cP; 0/ £lz; be
LOCATIONOFFACILITY .;? /7bd ,.eMf ayca/!~ 4~C;7 &?--/.7';y'
NAME OF OPERATOR &4~d h tXc"",, &.rr'~",,/

,,-101-/ /fJV'r""'/ ;b &Or'/ &/k//i C ~/,/a" c&n;-l/i«"'fr~
You are hereby NOTIFIED that during my inspection of your facility on the above date, the following
violation(s) of the Solid Waste Management Act, (N.J.S.A. 13: 1E·1 et seq.) and Regulations (N.J.A.C.
7:26·1 et seq.) promulgated thereunder and/or the Spill Compensation and Control Act, (N.J.S.A.
58: 1Q.23.11 et seq.) and Regulations (N.J.A.C. 7: 1E·1 et seq.J promulgated thereunder were observed.
These violation(s) have been recorded as part of the permanent enforcement history of your facility.

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION _

/~~ ,TS,,4 >.2:£=.:'/(1-:2,7 Ilc'

""

Remedial action to correct these violations must be initiated immediately and be completed by

/j [ > 0<--;, 7 rjJ ./t?er.r die . With in fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Notice of Violation, you
shall submit in wrifing, to the investigator iSSUingthis notice at the above address, the corrective measures
you have taken to anain compliance. The issuance of this document serves as notice to you that a
violation has occurred and does not preclude the State of New Jersey, or any of its agencies from initio
ating further administrative or legal action, or from assessing penalties, with respect to this or other
vio/ation~ .. Yiolations of these regulations are punishable by penalties of $25,000 per Violation.

Investigator, Division of Waste Management
Department of Environmental Protection

r-. 'T""r" "I TIERRA-B-014222



Form ADM- 012

MEMO
NEW JERSEY STATE OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

SUBJECT Cl ean-up at Grodon Terminal DHWMII 09-01-13

Gordon Terminal was re-inspected on 3 March 1988 in order to
monitor clean-up progress. Dave Oster of MFO was joined on this
inspection by George Cook of ECRA. Arriving on-site we met briefly
with Bob Hellein, who is directing the clean-up and is the contractor
for the new bUilding. Mr. Hellein informed us that the first step
in the clean-up process, washing Contaminated metals with hot water
under pressure. was not effective and that he would retain another
contractor to remove these. Waste Conversion will be doing some of
the work and Mr. Hellein is forwarding details by mail to MFO.
Unfortunately Mr. Hellein was departing for Pennsylvania and couldnot accompany us on the inspection.

Proceeding to the work area we noted that the old Gordon
Terminal bUilding has been demolished. Contaminated debris and
oily water in the f~~dation will be removed by Waste Conversion.
The piles of oil-coated metals remain in place. but washing has
ceased. A vac truck from Ken's Marine continues to operate daily as
large quantities of oil and water remain within the diked areas.
Mr. Hellein will,also be placing a boom in the lower contaiment
area near the Kill Van Kull, although this dike and its discharge
valve appeared to be secure. However. sheens were observed on the
water near pipes which drain the 2 concrete discharge pits (see map,
previous inspection report). Although Mr. Hellein ha~ said he was
monitoring these pits. water levels were high and the oily watershould be removed.

About 40 55-gallon drums of oily waste have been collected and
are stored on-site. Drum condition is variable and a number of drums
are not secure. An NOV could be written for this, but as most of the
soil. debris and standing structures in the fire area are still
covered With oil it seems pointless at this time. However, MFO
should begin to excercise authority over the clean-up where appropriate.

The above problems should be brought to Mr. Hellein's attenticn
with a Possible NOV for the discharge to the Kill Van Kull. MFO
should also request a written outline of clean-up plans for reView.
comment and approval. Although Mr. Hellein appears to be a
competent engineer and bUilder he may not be sufficiently experienced
in environ~~btal remediation to undetake the entire job at GordonTerminal.

40,
1/Yl!'

TIERRA-B-014223jIl.......-. ... _t ~___ _ _,_



Statr Df ~r1ll 3Jrrsry
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEN7A~ :'ROTECT~ON

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
John J. Trell, Ph.D., Acting Director

2 Babcock Place
WestOrlnge. N.J. 07052

201 . 669 ·3960

March 16, 1988

RObert K. Hellein
c/o Gordon Terminal Service Co.
2 Hook Road - Box 143
Bayonne, N.J. 07002
Dear Bob:

Please be aware that on our inspection of 9 March 1988 thefollowing problems were noted at Gordon:
l) Extensive petroleum sheens were observed. an the. Kill.

Yan Kull adjacent- to' the Gordon bulkhead. The sheens
appeared to be emanating from a pipe draining one of the
two concrete discharge pits. Water levels in the pits
were high. The discharge is a violation of the N.J.
Spill Compensation and Control Act, which prohibits
the release of any hazardous SUb$tance into ground or
surface waters of the State. Therefore enclosed
find a Notice of Violation (NOY) for this discharge.
Please take corrective action as soon as possible andinform this office.

2) About 40 55-gallon drums of oil and oily waste are
stored on-site. Many 'f these drums are not secure and
drum management coull _ improved. This would normally
represent a violation of hazardous substance regulations,
but as so much contamination remains in the area an NOVwill not be issued at this time.

New Jeney is an Equal Opportunity Employer

TIERRA-B-014224.-- .. _.



Robert K. Hellein
Page 2

Please give your attention to the above matters. We are also
awaiting information regarding arrangements with waste Conversion
as NJDEP must review and approve any removal or disposal of
contaminants. I will be scheduling another inspection shortly and
will discuss these points with you.

If you have any questions or require further information,
please contact me at 669-3981.

cc: Robert M. Gordon
DWO/gr

David W. Oster
Environmental Specialist

; j

,,..
ATTACHMENT ~F__

TIERRA-B-014225



2 HOOK ROAD
BOX 143

BAYONNE. N. J. 070020143 (201) 437·8300

March 18, 1988

State of New Jersey
D:partnent of Environrrental Protection
Division of Hazardous Waste Managerrent
2 Babcock Place
West Orange, New Jersey 07052

Attn: Mr. David W. Oster

rear Mr. Oster:

we are in receipt of your letter of March 16, 1988
regarding your inspection of our facility on March 9, 1988.

The petroleum sheens you reference in paragraph nurreral (1)
have been cleaned up. Containment and sorbent boom had been de-
ployed around all discharge points within 9 hours of the outbreak
of the fire. Due to a misunderstanding with one of our clean-up
Contractors, Ken's Marine, the bean had been terrporarily renoved.
The l:xx>mhas beeri redeployed am will remain in place at all tines
until the entire clean-up operation is carpleted.

The pi~ to which you refer has been blinded off and there
is ria discharge into the Kill. ThE' discharge points are bein?
carefully nonitored as we continue the clean-up and denolition
operations.

.,".

The 55 gallon drums referred to in paragraJjh nurreral (2) were
in fact part of the clean-up operation. In the first hours of the
fire, we had contracted four separate clean-up carpanies. Prior to
detennining where we would store the large volurre of oil these
conpanies \·.rere capturing, we filled 34 drums from the initial vacuum
truck. A tank was chosen shortly thereafter and all of the drums
have been purtped off.

.;..,

I believe Mr. Robert Gordon spoke to you on March 17, 1988 re-
garding arrangeJTEnts madewith haste Conversion. I trust this is
satisfactory with the Departrrent, and hope that this infonnation will
be helpful.

F'"ATT,\C:~MENT ---
TIERRA-B-014226



State of New Jersey
D.E.P.
Division of Hazardous Waste Managenent
2 Babcock Place
\'est orange, N. J. 07052
Page 2

March 18, 1988

As always, we are very anxious to conply with the DEP, and
appreciate your help and input.

If I can be of any further service, please do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely,

GORIXN TERMINAL SERVICE CO.
t ! OF N.J.,INCO ~-1,1.- V /ft.,e- ----

John D. Gordon

JDGjajk

cc: Bob Hellein

-2-

ATIACHMENT F"
TIERRA-B-014227



,,·~w J'£RSEYDEPARTMENT OF ENVIRO~MENTAL. PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS W~STE MANAGE~ENT

~ETRO FIELD OFFICE
01- 01- I
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Gordon Ter".ina' Service Co. 01N. J. Inc.

2 HOOK ROAD

BOX 143
BAYONNE, N. J. 070020143 (201) 437-8300

March 30, 1988

State of New Jersey
r:epart:nent of Environrrental protection
Division of Hazardous Waste ~-1anagement
2 Babcock Place
west Orange, New Jersey 07052

Attn: Mr. David W. OSte~

rear Mr. OSter:

Enclosed please find a cross-section sampling of copies of
Manifests for rmterial rerroved from GordonTerminal service Co.
of N.J.,Inc. as a result of the fire of November22, 1987.

As discussed during your inspection of March 23, 198B, the -
Contractors involved in this project are as follows:

a)· R. K. Hellein Assn. is the priITary Contractor
overseeing the derrolition, contai.nrrent, recovery,
separation, and logistical coordination of all
parties involved:

b) A. G. Mazzocchi, Inc. is the derrolition
Contractor;

c) Ken's Marine Co. is the recovery and clean-up
Contractor:

d) Waste Conversions, Inc. is handling the waste
disposal.

Our best estimate of completion of the clean-up phase of this
Project is the end of April.

If I can be of any fUrther assistance, please do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely,G01:~ S~CO./":
, OF N.J •• rllc.) !
-.''- -Y. ~""-' <-.---.

John D. Gordon
JDG/ajk
ce : R!'1Gordon

RKHellein
TSGordon

A1TACHr.~ENT P"-
TIERRA-B-014229
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State of New Jersey

Department of Environmental Protection
Division of .Hazardous waste Management

. Manifest Section
.. eN 028, Trenton, NJ 08625
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Form ADM· 012

MEMO NEW JERSEY STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TO Spill File;ttJ.O
FROM Dave Oster thru Dave Beeman

n\TE 5/12/88

Cleanup at Gordon Terminal DHWM #09-01-13

Gordon Terminal was re-inspected on 5/10/88 in order to
monitor cleanup progress. Arriving on-site I met with Bob
Hellein, Gordon contractor, who accpmpanied me on a tour around
the facility. Mr. Hellein told me that 226 truck loads of X725
soil have been removed from Gordon, and he estimates another 300
tons remain. In the upper area of Gordon, near the old building,
only a small amount of highly contaminated soil remains, and much
surface soil has been scraped off. The concrete pad where
oil-coated metals were stacked for washing was being ground down
on the day of my inspection. The concrete wall above this pad
has been scoured and washed, and will remain in place.

In the lower diked area next to the Kill Van Kull a fairly
large amount of oil and water is still present, but less than in
the past. Ken's Marine continues to use a vac-truck here on a
oaily basis. Mr. Hellein also plans on using a floating skimmer
pump whict'l will operate 24 hours a day. Booms are in place
around the discharge points (b"elaw the diked "area" and below the
concrete discharge pits) and only a" slight sheen was observed
around the Gordon bulkhead. The discharge pipes will be dead
headed. The two concrete discharge pits had a considerable
amount of mate rial in them (water, oi 1 and green dye used in
anti-freeze), and I suggested to Mr. Hellein that he have this
pumped out.

Mr. Hellein has also completed work on a large oil-water
separator which will be used to treat contaminated water
presently stored in several 200,000-gallon tanks. This water had
been used to wash the oil-coated metals and in the initial
fire-fighting. He has also 'novated several smaller storage
tanks and recently put one b . ...;K into service. Mr. Hellein told
me that the Gordons were in the process of obtaining a permit for
the new building and that work would begin as soon as possible.

Condi tions at Gordon Terminal have improved markedly over
the last two months. Only a small amount of visible
contamination exists in the upper area, and 'oil in the lower
diked area is still present but reduced. Cleanup is proceeding
more quickly than I expected, and should be completed with a few
months. However, monitoring and spot remediation will likely be
neces-se-ry as cant ami nants may cant inue to mi gra te downgr adient
via the old discharge pipes or be flushed out of soils.

ATTACHMENT Fl'\
TIERRA-B-014234



Form ADM- 012

MEMO
TO Spill E i ]e ,PV

Dave Oster through

NEW JERSEY STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

.11 P-.. Jl.\TBJune9, 1988
Dave BeemanFtP"

Cleanup Progress at Gordon Terminal DHWM #09-01-13
SUBJECT _

Gordon Termi nal was reinspected on 6/8/88 in order to moni tor
cleanup progress. Mani fests for removal and disposal of
contaminated soils were also examined. Gordon is now mostly
"dry" (i.e., most standing liquid and wet soils have been
removed) and construction for the new building has been approved
by the City of Bayonne •

.The manifest review indicated that 129 truck loads of X725 waste
(oil contaminated soil and debris) have been sent to Michigan for
disposal. Most of this amount was carried by Waste Conversion,
via their Hatfield, Pa. facility to Wayne Disposal in Belleville,
Mich. Some loads were taken by other carriers. Eleven truck
loads, designated as "wet loads" or "slop" by Waste Conversion,
were subsequently mani fested from Hatfield to Michigan Disposal
(same address as Wayne but different EPA 10 number)~ On Michigan
manifest forms with reference to the original N.J. Manifest. All
manifests appear to be in order, including copies from the
disposal facilities.
Inspection of Gordon Terminal indicated that addi tional soi Is
will have to be removed, especially around the foundation of the
demolished building. The lower diked area near the I<ill Van
Kull, now mostly dry, must also be scraped out. This should
amount to at least several more tr~ckloads. Only a small pool of
oi ly water remains wi thin the dike, and seepage of CQQWlI.,,~M '&;'7/';111,"'·111-
from up-gradient seems to have stopped. A boom is still in place
around one of the discharge valves-the other will be by-passed
when a new oil-water separator is constructed.
Another oil-water separator; inspected on my previous visi t, is
almost ready to operate. This will be used to· !t contaminated
water stored in tanks PPG 7 and 8 (water vsed in initial
firefighting and in washing of oil-coated metals). This water
will first be treated by draining off the underlying water layer
to another tank, leaving the petroleum and accumulated sludge.
The water will then be piped to the separator, and subsequently
discharged. I told Mark Hellein (of Robert K. Hellein
Associates-Gordon Contractor) that any such discharge would have
to be approved by the DEP. Mr. Hellein also inquired about DEP
approval for the new building. If this is forthcoming,
construction can begin in July. I did not give Mr. Helle!n a
de fintte··answer, but pendi ng remova 1 0 f add i tional cont ami na ted
soils, approval should be given.

I~'-:-, .' (,.,-,.'7.'JT r l.~
TIERRA-B-014235'



'I ...tt t:71 "C//- /J
(;ordon Ter... inal Ser"iee CO. 01 N. J. Ine.

2 HOOK ROAD
80X 1.43

BAYONNE. N. J. 070020143 (201) 437·8300

June 13, 1988 f-=-- ..,~.. .,
I. , . \

state of New Jersey
repart:Jrent of Environnental Protection
Division of Hazardous waste Managenent
2 Babcxx:k Place
W9st orange, New Jersey 07052

Attn: Mr. David W. Oster

rear Mr. OSter:

W3 .have carp1etErl the prcperty clean up of the
pollutants resulting fran the fire of Novenber 22, 1987.
Wa plan to begin oonstru:::tion of a new'warehouse and
nanufacturing building to replace the stru:::ture destroyed
in the fire in three or four weeks. This new building
will be erected on the site of the forner building.

Please advise if you require any further infomation.
In the absence of such a request, we preSl.Im':! that all
DEI' requirenents with respect to this natter have been rret.

Yours ~)trulY,

w-~l),2,(~
Jom D. Gordon
Vice President

JOO/ajk

~'l'"
ATT ~CI-:r.~I:"!\IT ,...

II- .- TIERRA-B-014236



Statr of ~rut 3Jl'r.st!l
OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
John J. Trela, Ph.D., Acting Director

2 Babcock Plec:e
West Orlnge, N.J. 07052

201 - 669 . 3960

June 17, 1988

Gordon Terminal Service Co.
of New Jersey, Inc.

Box 143
2 Hook Road
Bayonne, NJ 07002
Attn: Mr. John D. Gordon
Dear Mr. Gordon:
In response to your letter of June 15, 1988, please be advised
that Gordon Terminal may begin construction of the new building
once removal of contaminated soil in the area of the old
foundation is completed. On my last inspection of Gordon (June
8), I noted that a small amount of "dirtyll soil remains here.
Once removal is accomplished, Metro Field Office will have no
objection to beginning the new construction. I will schedule a
visit to Gordon Terminal during the week of June 20, or at a time
of your Choosing, in order to make a final pre-construction
check. I have also spoken to the P~lreau of ECRA Applicabili ty
and Compliance regarding this const- ·~tion. BEAC has informed me
that a1though Gordon Terminal may iJe considered as SUbject to
ECRA cleanup, there are no provisions regarding construction, and
ECRA will therefore not Object to beginning work on the new
facility.
Please also be advised that any discharge of the water presently
stored in the 400,000-ga110n tank (PPG-7) may require an
appropriate permit or permit modification from Division of Water
Resources. As I understand, this tank holds oily water which was
used in the initial fire-fighting and in the washing of
contam"fnated metals. Current plans call for the water to be
treated in an oil-water separator and then discharged to the Kill
Van Kull. I have spoken to Thomas Harrington, DWR Supervisor for
Monitoring and Compliance, Metro Office, regarding this matter
and am awaiting a decision. You may wish to contact him directly
at 201-669-3900.

New Jersey is an Equal Opponuniry Employer
ATTt-.C;-!Mr=~IT F""
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If you have any questions, or require further information, please
call me at 669-3981.
Sincerely,

David W. Oster
Environmental Specialist
DWO:jap

.'~,_, _'_':,_:::::':'"F':af
,_" : {.,\-.I.' .~,' I
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Statr of iN'rwJrr!iry
OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
John J. Trela. Ph.D •• Acting Director

2 Babcock Plec:e
West Orange. N.J. 07052

201 • 669 . 3960

MEMORANDUM
JUL 281988

FROM:

Tom Harrington, Supervisor
Monitoring and Compliance
DWR Metro Field Office

/?tJ.D~d Oster. Environmental Specialist
Metro Bureau of Field Operations

D&vid Beema~\lsection Chief
Metro Bureau of Field Operations

TO:

THROUGH:.

SUBJECT: Proposed Discharge at Gordon Terminal. Bayonne
DHWM /f09-01-13

DATE: July 22. 1988

On 6/16/88 MBFO verbally informed DWR Metro Office that Gordon Terminal
wishes to treat and discharge to the Kill Van Kull oily water stored in a
400.000-ga1 above-ground tank. This tank (PPG-7) holds water used in
fighting the fire of November 1987. and water used in washing down oil-
coated metals during cleanup operations. At this time the treatment and
discharge of water from tank PPG-7 should be formally referred to DWR. The
owners of Gordon Terminal have been informed that any discharge from this
tank may require an appropriate permit or permit modification from Water
Resources.
MBFO also refers to DWR the possible need for a NJPDES discharge to ground-
water permit at Gordon. as the fire may have caused the release of some
contaminants to sub-surface waters. Installation of wells may be necessary
in order to establish discharge parameters and to monitor for compliance.

Any-aaditiona1 questions regarding the initial spill incident at Gordon
Terminal. remedial actions subsequently undertaken. or proposed discharge
from tank PPG-7 should be directed to Dave Oster of MBFO.

DWO:jap

New Jers~ is an EqUDl OpportUnity Employer f1."
ATIACHMENT ~--
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Form ADM· 012

MEMO NEW JERSEY STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TO Spill FiliJ1! ~ ~~~gu5t S, 1988
Dave Oster through Dave Beeman~LIFROM _

SUBJECT_-D.I::iWt1....Jt.OI.2=!U=U- _

Gordon Terminal was inspected on 8/4/88 in order to monitor cleanup
progress. On this date I met with Bob Hellein, Gordon contractor, who
accompanied me on a tour of the facility. Gordon Terminal is now
virtually "dry," with only a few small puddles of water and no ob.servable
petroleum contamination. Mr. Hellein is currently working around the
foundation of the old building in preparation for new construction.

We inspected a portion of the old foundation alongside which oily soil
was noted on a previous visit. This soil (about 10 cubic yards) has been
removed and is stored on a concrete slab. Mr. Hellein said he wanted to
keep the material on-site until a full truck-load is accumulated, at
which time another shipment will be mad~ via Waste Conversion. This
would be the 130th shipment of X725 soil.

We next inspected the new oil-water separators which are larger and
hopefully more efficient than the old system. Mr. Hellein hope~ tG hav~
these separators tied in and on-line by mid-August. The discharge pipe
below the shell dike will then be dead-headed. The pipe leading from the
old building to the concrete discharge pit will be cut and blocked,
eliminating the second of the old discharge points. The pit will then be
reconditioned to act as a catch basin to drain rain water from the
southeast corner of the property (stormwater would otherwise collect here
as a containment wall will be built around the seaward sides of the pit).
Although a discharge of oil and green antifreeze dye was noted on a
previous Visit, following heavy rains, no discharge to the Kill Van Kull
was noted on this date.

Mr. Hellein also inquired about run-off from the roof of the new
building. He wondered if a single pipe carrying the run-off to the Kill
Van Kull would require permitting by the DEP. I informed him that if
probably would. I also mentioned that the 400,OOO-gal. tank of oily water
has been referred to DWR for appropriate permit or modification of
existing permit. Mr. Hellein was already aware of this.

t='.
AlTACHMENT --
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CONCLUSION:

Conditions at Gordon Terminal continue to improve. No surface petroleum
remains and virtually all visibly contaminated soil has been removed.
The new separators are larger and purportedly more efficient than the old
system, and will be tied into individual diked and surfaced area so
inflow can be better regulated. The new system is designed to minimize
any discharge to soils or surface water. As remaining sub-surface
contaminants may represent a continuous discharge to groundwater an
appropriate referral has b~en made to DWR. In consideration of the
above, MBFO should soon be able to phase out involvement with the Gordon
cleanup.

DD:jap

ATTACHMENT ~"f
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Gordon Terminal Service Co. of NJ, Inc.
P. o. Box 143

Bayonne, N.J. 07002
201 - 437·8300

March 14, 1989

New Jersev Deot. of Environmental Protection
Metre Bureau of Regional Enforcement
Divi5ion of Water Resources
2 Babcock Place
We5t Orange, NJ 07052

Dear Mr. Harrington:
'j"hisis in response to Mr. David Oster's letter of .:July 26-. 1gee to

our Mr. Jonn Gordon.
~e p~coose to disoase of the 0:1 and wa~er mixture in tank PPG-7 by

emplov:ng the services of Safe~~-~:leen Oil Servicas, lr.c. of Buffalo, New
YO~'k. Safety-Klaen's method of disposal is outlined in the enc~osed letter
proposal which we have acceptec 5ubject to your concurrencg.

We will =ai1 you in a few days to di$c~sS any questions you may have
conc~rning tMis mat~ar.

Very truly ·~ours.

7SG/kc

cc: :11"". David W. Oster/- ..."..

AITACHMENT f'l
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~ ~C::: Wu.JI~E?ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONl'" ;";iL\~,.... OIVISION OF HAZAROOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

C.
W \ '- John J. Trela, Ph.D., Ac~:ngDirec,;or

2 Sabcock Plac~
WestOrange, N.J. 07052

201 ·669·3960

July 26. 1988

Mr. John D. Gordon
Gordon Te~inal S~rvic~ Co
Box 143
1 Hook Road
Bayonne. NJ 07001

Dt!ar Mr. Gordon:
Please be advised char the mat.t.er.of oiLy vat.at:st:01:ed. in tank. PPG-7
has been officially referred by Division of Hazardous Waste Management
to Division of Water Resources. Metro Office. Any proposed discharge
from chis tank should be discussed with Thomas Harrington, D~~ Supervisor
for ~onitoring and C0rnpliancc (:Ol-~69-3900).

If you h3ve any questions pl~ase feel free co contact me at 101-669-3981.

Sincerely,
/.~

~~:?~-;.../tV
t

David '';.Oster
Environ~ental Specialist

ATTACHMENT F"_
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February :3. 1989

Robert Gordon
Gordon Term1nal Service CO.

P.O. Box 313
Mckees Rocks. PA 15136

Dear Mr. Gordon:

We ha.ve e~ten5ively analyzed. the 011 and water mixture which you are now
holding in your Tank "PPG-i. .We propose to process this material in the
following manner: .

.;

We will be pretrea.tinz the oll water emulsions b)' use of emulsion breaking
(surfactants) chemicals at below boiling temperature of the mixture, ",-hUe
a2itating. After allowing it to settle we will pump off the water phase into a.
holdL.""lgtank. The' remaining emulsion still contain1n: some· water but. not.
possible to separate by the pretreatment ~eth'ods then "ill be sent to our
deh)"dration plant. .b.,t this section we will boil of! the remaining water then
condense it and pump it ort to the holdlng tank mentioned above. From this
holding' tank the water then nows .to aneut:-alization tal".k where the pH 1s
adjusted. Arter further pH adjustment, flocculating; agents are added to aid in
the coagulation and flocculation ot the settleable so11ds. After treatment OJ' a
combination d.issolved air floatation and clarifier. the t;-eated water is directed.
to 3. holding tank W'here it is sampled and anal~'~ed prior to sev;er discharge.

Our charge for this seT\'" _~ will be $0.3_025 per gallon. This is based on 2-

.....olume cr approximately 215,000 gallons of material to be delivered via
:ransports a.t the rate ot one transport per day I five daj.'s per week If ~·e
find that "e can handle the material at a fa.ster rate, we will do so, but we
do not anticipate that faster processing 'I\'i11 effect our fee. The cost of
transportation from your facilIty to our Buffalo plant is not included in our
fee: ,;;"e will expect ~rou to handle tha~ charge and all carrier demurrage
cha.rges di~ctly with the carriers or your choice.

It you shoui'd choose Safety-Kleen Oil Ser ....·ices to handle your transportation
needs we will be happ}' to suppl:-- you with our transport units. The charges
for these leads "'ill be $1,400.00 per load (minimum 6000 ~allons) inclu~lng
four (4) hours or load.ing and unloading time. The demurrage char&es will be
at a rate of $35.00 per hour when allowable limit Is exceeded.

AE-REFINING YOUR USED OIL - GUAFIANTEED COu..ECTION
ATTACHMENT FJi _
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Thank ~·ou in advance .for choos1n& satetY-:aeen 011 Services for your disposal
and treatment needs. Please do not hesitate to call me at 716/855-2311 if you
should have a.ny quest1ons.

.
•

...-

ATTACHrviENT F~
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ORDER APPROVALS

Order addressed to:Mr. John Gordon, General Manager
Gordon Terminal Service Company

AdmInIstratIve Order and NotIce
Subject: of Civil Administrative PenaltyAssessment .
For Signature of:Asst. James K. Hamilton

(SIGN-OFFS)

. Sicy Jacob
Person who prepared Order

Peter T. Lynch
Bureau Chie£

REMARKS:
TIlisadministrative order is issued to

Gordon Terminal Service Company for
Violations of the New Jersey Water
Pollution Cont ...-1 Act. N.J.S.A. 10A-1

et seg. A'Civil Administrative Penalty
in the amount of·$259.000 has been assessed
against 'Gordon Terminal for exceeding the
discharge limits of its NJPDES permit •

.... .......

TIERRA-B-014247... --. _.
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Jorge H. Berlcowitz. Ph.D.
Acting Direr;:tor

6ta:tt of»tlu 'trS't1!
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
CN029

Trenton. NJ. 08625.0029 (609) 292·1637
Fax * (609) 984-7938

CERTIFIED MALL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. John Gordon, General Manager
Gordon Terminal Service Company
2 Hook Road
Bayonne, NJ 07002
Dear Mr. Gordon:
Re: Administrative Order and

Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty Assessment
Gordon Terminal Service Company
Bayonne/Hudson County

There is enclosed for service upon you an Administrative Order and
Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty Assessment issued by the Department
pursuant to the provisions of the Water Pollution Control Act, N.J.S.A.58:l0A-lOb and d.

If you ha'- any questions concerning this Administrative Order and
Notice of Civ~' .dministrative Penalty Assessment please contact
Mr. Peter T. Lynch, P.E., Chief, Bureau of Regional Enforcement, 2 Babcock
Place, West Orange, New Jersey, 07052 or by telephoning (201) 669-3900.

Very truly yours,

Enclosure- . ."~

James K. Hamilton
Assistant Director
Enforcement Element

New Jersey is an Equal Opportuniry Employer
Recycled Paper
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Jorge H. Bemowitz. Ph.D.
Actin. Direaor

6t4tt of Jletu 't~gtl!
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DMSION OF WATER RESOURCES
CN029

Trenton. NJ. 08625-0029
(609) 292·1637

Fax , (609) 984.7938

IN THE MATTER OF
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER AND

GORDON TERMINAL
NOTICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE

SERVICE COMPANY PENALTY ASSESSMENT

This Administrative Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty
Assessment is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Commissioner
of the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (hereinafter
~NJDEP~ or ~Department~) by N.J.S.A. l3:1D-l ~ seg. and the Yater
Pollution Control Act, N.J.S.A. 58:l0A-l ~~., and duly delegated to the
Assistant Director or Bureau Chief of the Division of Water Resources,Enforcement Element pursuant to N.J.S.A. l3:1B-4.

FINDINGS

1. Gordon Terminal Service Company (hereinafter "Cordon" ) operates a
facility located at Block C, Lot 23, 2 Hook Road, Bayonne, Hudson County,New Jersey.

2. NJDEP issued a New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
("NJPDES~) Permit No. NJ0033014 (hereinafter to the Permit") to Gordon on
June 4, 1987. The effective date of the Permit 'was August I, 1987 and theexpiration date is July 31, 1992.

3. Pursuant to the Permit Gordon, discharges pollutants, as defined byN.J.A.C. 7:l4A-l.9, into the waters of the State.

4. No person shall discharge any pollutant except in conformity with a
valid.NJPDES Permit issued pursuant to the New Jersey Yater PollutionControl Act. N.J.S.A. 58:l0A-l ~~.

New Jersey is an EqlUJ/ Opportunity Employer
R~/edpoper
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l ADMINISTRAT~E ORDER AND
NOTICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE
PENALTY ASSESSMENT
PAGE 2 OF 6

5. Part III Section B/C of the Permit sets forth specific parameters tobe reported on Discharge Monitoring Reports (hereinafter "DMRs") and
identifies discharge limitations for each parameter for each permittedoutfall.
6. Gordon has submitted DMRs to NJDEP as required by Part 11 Section 1(1)
of the Permit for the period of February I, 1988 through January 31, 1989.
The DMRs demonstrate that Gordon has violated the discharge limits of thePermit. Listed below are the dates and parameters which were violated.

Monitoring Outfall Discharge Permit ReportedPeriod # Parameter Limits Results
2/1/88. 002 Trichloro- 65 ug/l 2200 ug/l4/30/88 ethylene
2/1/88- 002 Methylene 55 ug/1 900 ug/l4/30/88 Chloride
2/1/88- 002 BOD 50 mg/1 99 mg/l4/30/88
2/1/88. 002 TOC 50 mg/l 52.B mg/l4/30/88
2/1/88- 002 TSS 50 mg/l 131 mg/l4/30/B8

2/1/88- 001 pH 6.5/8.5 8.75/11. 64/30/88
2/l/8B- 001 BOD 50 mg/l 170 mg/l4/30/88
2/1/88- 001 Toe 50 mg/l 362 mg/14/30/88
2/1/88- 001 Methylene 55 ug/l 430 ug/l4/30/88 Chloride
2/1/88- 001 Trichloro- 65 ug/l 1300 ug/14/30/88 ethylene
5/1/88- 001 BOD 50 mg/1 60 mg/17/31/88

.~/~/88- 001 BOD 50 mg/1 93.6 mg/l10/31/88

TIERRA-B-014250,,~"',-., ...



ADMINISTRATI-l ORDER AND
NOTICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE
PENALTY ASSESSMENT
PAGE 3 OF 6

8/1/88- 001 TOC 50 mg/l 132 mg/l10/31/88
8/1/88- 001 Trichloro- 65 ug/l 71 ug/110/31/88 ethylene
11/1/88- 001 BOD 50 mg/1 106 mg/l1/31/89
11/1/88- 001 TOC 50 mg/l 175 mg/l1/31/89
11/1/88- 001 pH 6.5/8.5 8.85/9.251/31/89
11/1/88. 001 Trich10ro- 65 ug/l 144.5 ug/l1/31/89 ethylene
11/1/88. 001 Tetrach1oro- 65 ug/l 99.5 ug/11/31/89 ethylene

The folloWing abbreViations were used in the table above:
TOC - Total Organic CarbonBOD - Biochemical Oxygen DemandTSS - Total Suspended Solids

7. Based on the facts set forth in these FINDINGS, the Department has
determined that Gordon has violated the Water Pollution Control Act,
N.J.S.A. 58:10A-I ~ ~., specifically N.J.S.A. 5B:10A-6, and the
regulations promulgated pursuant thereto, N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1 ~ seg.,specifically N.J.A.C. 7:l4A-1.2.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

8. Gordon shall discharge pollutants only in conformity with NJPDES
Permit No. NJ00330l4, the New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act, N.J.S.A.
58:10A-l ~ seg., and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto,N.J.A.C. 7:l4A-l.l ~ ~.

9. No obligations imposed by this Administrative Order are intended to
consritute a debt, damage claim, penalty or other civil action which should
be limited or discharged in a bankruptcy proceeding. All obligations

TIERRA-B-014251.- .
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ADKINISTRATrl ORDER AND
NorICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE
PENALTY ASSESSMENT
PAGE 4 OF 6

imposed by this Administrative Order shall constitute continuing regulatory
obligations imposed pursuant to the police powers of the State of New
Jersey, intended to protect the public health, safety, welfare andenvironment.

10. This Administrative Order shall be effective Upon receipt.

NOTICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY ASSESSMENT

11. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:l0A-lOd and N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.1 ~ ~., and
based upon the above FINDINGS, NJDEP has determined that a ciVil
administrative penalty should be assessed against Gordon in the amount of
$259,000.00. NJDEP's rationale for this Civil Administrative Penalty is
set forth in Appendix A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.
12. Payment of the penalty is due when a final order is issued by the
Commissioner subsequent to a hearing if any, or when this Notice of Civil
Administrative Penalty Assessment becomes a final order (see follOWing
paragraph). Payment shall be made by certified or cashier's check payable
to "Treasurer, State of New Jersey" an~sha~Lbe. submitted to:

Peter T. Lynch P.E., Chief
Metro Bureau of Regional Enforcement
Division of Yater Resources
2 Babcock Place
Yest Orange, NJ 07052

13. If no request for a hearing is received within twenty (20) calendar
days from receipt of this Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty
Assessment, it shall become a final order Upon the twenty-first calendar
day follOWing its receipt by Gordon, and the penalty shall be due andpayable.

..... NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING

14. Gordon is entitled to an administrative hearing. Any hearing request
shall be delivered to the address referenced in paragraph 12 above within
twenty (20) calendar days after receipt by Gordon of this Administrative
Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty Assessment.
15. Gordon shall, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.4(a) in its request for ahearing furnish NJDEP with the follOWing:

a. The name, address and telephone number of
Gordon and its authorized representative;

TIERRA-B-014252,,~._ ......... ,. .



ADMINISTRATA ORDER AND
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b. Gordon's defenses to each of the findings
of fact stated in short and plain terms;

c. an admission or denial of each of the findings
of fact. If Gordon is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth of a finding, Gordon shall so state
and this shall have the effect of a denial. A
denial shall fairly meet the substance of the
findings denied. When Gordon intends in good
faith to deny only a part or a qualification of
a finding, Gordon shall specify so much of it
as is true and material and deny only the
remainder. Gordon may not generally deny all
of the findings but e~all make all denials as
specific denials of designated findings. For
each finding Gordon denies, Gordon shall allege
the fact or facts as Gordon believes it or themto be;

d. information supporting the request and specific
reference t%r copies n£ ~ther written documents
relied upon to support the request;

e. an estimate of the time required for the hearing
(in days and/or hours); and,

f. a request, if necessary, for a barrier-free hearing
location for physically disabled persons;

GENERAL PROVISIONS

17. This Administrative Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty
Assessment is binding on Gordon, jts principals, directors, officers,
agents, successors, assigns, any 'stee in bankruptcy or other trustee,
and any receiver appointed pursu~ :.C to a proceeding in law or equi ty.
18. Gordon shall submit all documents required by this Administrative
Order and Notice of Civil Administrative Penalty Assessment by certified
mail, return receipt requested or by hand delivery to the address inparagraph 12 above.

19. Notice is given that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 5B:lOA-lOd, NJDEP is
authorized to assess a civil administrative penalty of not more than
$50,000 for each violation, and each day during which the violation
cont~~~~s shall constitute an additional, separate and distinct offense.

TIERRA-B-014253I\-.--r-", r"\r.... _ _ _ _ ,



ADMINISTRATli ORDER AND
NOTICE OF CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE
PENALTY ASSESSMENT
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20. Notice is given that this Administrative Order and Notice of Civil
Administrative Penalty Assessment is issued only for the violations
identified in the Findings hereinabove and that violations of any statutes,
rules or permits other than those herein cited may be cause for additional
enforcement actions, either administrative or judicial, being instituted
Without further notice. By issuing this Administrative Order and Notice
of CiVil Administrative Penalty Assessment the Department does not waive
its rights to initiate additional enforcement actions.
21. Notice is further given that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:l0A.IOe, any
person who Violates N.J.S.A. 58:l0A-1 ~ seg., or an administrative order
issued pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A·I0b, or who fails to pay the civil
administrative penalty in full after it is due shall be subject to a civil
penalty not to exceed $50,000 per day of such Violation, and each day's
continuance of the violation shall constitute an additional, separate anddistinct Violation.

22. Notice is further given that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 58:10A-IOf. any
person who willfully or negligently violates this act shall, upon
conviction, be guilty of a crime of the fourth degree and shall be punished
by fine of not less than $5,000 nor more than $50.000 pe~ daY.o£violation,
o~ by imprisonment for not more than one year or by.both. Punishment for a
second offense under this subsection shall be a fine of not less than
$10.000 nor more than $100.000 per day of Violation. or by imprisonment for
not more than two years, or both. Any person Who knOWingly makes a false
statement, representation, or certification in any application, record, or
other document filed or required to be maintained under this act or who
falsifies, tampers with or knOWingly renders inaccurate, any monitoring
device or methOd required to be maintained pursuant to this action shall,
upon conViction, be subject to a fine of not more than $20.000.00 or byimprisonment for not more than six months. or by both.

.~; ...

BY THE AUTHORITY OF
JORGE H. BERKOYITZ, Ph.D.ACTING DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF YATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTI:"'~-

DATE:
James K. Hamilton
Assistant Director
Enforcement Element
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11/1/88-
1/31/89 001 TOC 50 mg/l 175 mg/l

...
PART A FORMULA: $20,000 x 6 violations - S120,OOO,

PART B

Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit LimitationsN,J,A:C. 7:14-8.5

SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J,A.C. 7:l4-B.5(d)2.ii(2) the seriousness
factor is considered to be moderate when a discharge violation has exceeded
the effluent limitation set forth in the Permit by 51 to 100 percent for a
non-hazardous pollutant. Since BOD is considered a non-hazardous pollutant
and permit effluent limitations have been exceeded by 51 to 100 percent,the seriousness factor Is considered to be moderate,

CONDUCT: The Department does not currently have information available to
it that would support the firm conclusion that these violations were due to
intentionalr deliberate, purposeful. knOWing, Willful. or foreseeable
conduct on the part of the violator. Therefore the conduct is minor.
Pursuant to N.J,A.C. 7:l4-B.5(c). the ciVil administrative penalty assessedfor each violation is $4,500.

Monitoring Outfall Discharge Permit ReportedPeriod # Parameter Limits Results
2/1/88- 002 BOO 50 mg/l 99 mg/l4/30/88
2/1/88- 001 BOD 50 mg/l 93.6 mg/l4/30/88

PART B FORMULA: $4.500 x 2 violations - $9,000,

PART C

Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit LimitationsN,J.A.C. 7:14-8.5

SERIOUSNESS, Pursuant to N,J.A.e, 7:14-8.5(d)3,ii(2) the seriousness
factor is considered to be minor When a discharge violation has exceeded
the effluent limitation set forth in the Ppermit by up to 50 percent for a
non-hazardous pollutant, Since TOe.- and BOD are considered non-hazardous

TIERRA-B-014255
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pollutants and the permit effluent limitations have been exceeded by up to
50 percent, the seriousness factor is considered to be minor.
CONDUCI: The Department does not currently have information available to
it that would support the firm conclusion that these violations were due to
intentional, deliberate, purposeful. knowing, willful, or foreseeable
conduct on the part of the violator. Therefore the conduct is minor.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:l4-B.5(c). the civil administrative penalty assessed
for each violation is $1.750.

Monitoring Outfall Discharge Permit Reported
Period # Parameter Limits Results

2/1/88- 002 TOC 50 mg/l 52.8 mg/l
4/30/88
5/1/88- 001 BOD 50 mg/l 60 mg/1
7/31/88

PART C FORMUl.A.: $lr750 x ~violations - $3,000.

PART D
Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit Limitations
N.J.A.C, 7:14-8.5
SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5(d)3,i the seriousness factor is
considered to be minor when a violation has occurred which is not
considered major or moderate, and is not measured by concentration or mass,
the seriousness factor is considered to be minor.
CONDUCT: The n~partment does not currently have information available to
it that woulc ?port the firm conclusion that these violations were due to
intentional, _dliberate, purposeful, knowing, willful, or foreseeable
conduct on the part of the violator. Therefore the conduct is minor,
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:l4-8.5(c), the civil administrative penalty assessed
for each violation is $1.750.

Monitoring
Period

Outfall
#

Discharge
Parameter

Permit
Limits

Reported
Results

2/1of88-
4/30/88

001 pH 6.5/8.5 8.75/11.6

A'TIERRA-B-014256G
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11/1/88-
1/31/89

001 pH 6.5/8.5 8.85/9.25

PART D FORMULA: $1,750 x 2 violations - $3,500.

PART E

Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit Limitations
N.J.A.C. 7:14·8.5

'".' SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:l4-B.5(d)l.ii(1) the seriousness
factor is considered to be major.when a discharge violation has exceeded
the effluent limitation set forth in the Permit by more than 50 percent for
a hazardous pollutant. Since methylene chloride, trichloroethylene,
and tetrachloroehtylene are considered hazardous pollutants and the permit
effluent limitations have been exceeded by more than 50 percent, the
seriousness factor is considered to be major.
CONDUCT: The Department does not currently have information available to
it that would support the firm conclusion that these violations were due to
intentional, deliberate, purposeful, knowing, willful, or foreseeable
conduct on the part of the violator. Therefore the conduct is minor.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:l4-8.5(c), the civil administrative penalty assessed
for each violation is $20,000.

Monitoring Outfall Discharge Permit Reported
Period # Parameter Limits Results
2/1/88- 001 Methylene 55 ug/l 430 ug/l
4/30/88 Chloride
2/1/88· 001 T' hloro 65 ug/l 1300 ug/l
4/30/88 e jiene
2/1/88. 002 Methylene 55 ug/l 900 ug/l
4/30/88 Chloride
2/1/88· 002 Trichloro 65 ug/l 2200 ug/l
4/30/88 ethylene
11/1/88- 001 Trich1oro 65 ug/l 99.5 ug/l
1/31/89 ethylene
llil/B8 - 001 Tetrachloro 65 ug/l 144.5 ug/l1/31/89 ethylene

I\..,...-r TIERRA-B-0142571t.
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PART E FORMULA: $20,000 x 6 violations - $120.000.

PART F
.,

Discharge of Effluent in Excess of Permit Limitations
N.J.A.C. 7:14·8.5
SERIOUSNESS: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14aS.5(d)3.ii(1} the seriousness
factor is considered to be minor when a discharge violation has exceeded
the effluent limitation has set forth in the Permit by up to 25 percent for
a hazardous pollutant. Since Trichloroethylene is considered to be a
hazardous pollutant and the permit effluent limitations have been exceeded
by up to 25 percent, the seriousness factor is considered to be minor.
CONDUCT: The Department does not currently have information available to
it that would support the firm conclusion that these violations were due to
intentional, deliberate, purposeful, knowing, willful, or foreseeable
conduct on the part of the violator. Therefore the conduct 1s minor.
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:l4a8.5(c), the civil administrative penalty assessed
for each violation, is.$1.,.750..

Monitoring
'Period

Outfall
#

Discharge
Parameter

Permit
Limits

Reported
Results

8/1/88·
10/31/88

001 Trichloro
ethylene

65 ug/1 71 ug/l

PART F FORMULA: $1,750 x 1 violation - S1.750.

TOTAL FINE:

$120,000
9,000
3,000
3,500

120,000
1,750

(Part A)
(Part B)
(Part C)
(Part D)
(Part E)
(Part f)

$257,250

, -:-TIERRA-B-0142,58~ c
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

METRO BUREAU OF REGIONAL ENFORCEMENT
2 BABCOCK PLAce

WEST ORANGE, NEW JERSEY 07052

GEORGE G. McCANN,".E.
OlFlECTOR April 19. 1989

DIFIK C. HOFMAN. ".E.
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Mr. John Gordon. General Manager
Gordon Terminal Service Company
2 Hook Road
Bayonne, NJ 07002
Re: Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Gordon Terminal Service Company
N~PDES No. NJ DD3301~
Bayonne/Hudson County

Dear Mr. Gordon:
A Compliance Evaluation Inspection of your facility was conducted by a

representative of this Division on March 23. 1989. A copy of the
completed inspection report form is enclosed for your information.

Your facility received -a rating of "UNACCEPTABLE" due to the following
deficiencies:

1. A review of the facility's Discharge ,Monitoring Reports
(DMR's) for the period August 1. 1988 to Oct.: car31, 198B
revealed that Effluent Limitations were exc ..;ad for BOD,
pH. TOC and TCE at DSN 001 and pH was exceeded at DSN 002.

2. Permit effluent limitations for BOD, pH, TOe, TCE and
PCE at DSN 001 were exceeded on DMR dated November 1, 1988
to January 31, 1989.

At the time of the inspection. a Notice of Violation (NOV) was issued
to Gordon Terminals for the deficiencies listed above.

The deficiencies noted above are significant violations of the terms
and conditions of your NJPDES permit and/or the Water Pollution Control Act
Regulations IN.J.A.C. 7:14A-1 et seg.). You are therefore DIRECTED to
institute corrective measures. A written report concerning specific
details of remedial measures to be instituted, as well as an implementation
timetable, must be submitted to this Department and USEPA, Permits

New Jersey Is An Equal Opponunity Employer ATTIERRA-B-0142,S9t
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Administration Branch within thirty (30) calendar days of the date of this
correspondence.

You are advised that the New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act
~N.J.S.A. 58:10A-l at seg.) provides for subs~antial monetary and criminal
penalties in cases of permit violations.

'Please direct all correspondence and inqu1r1es to Sicy Jacob, the
Environmen~al Specialist responsible for this case, who can be reached at
t20l) 669-3900, or by letter through this Division.

Failure to fully comply with ~he above will result in the initiation
of enforcement action by this Department. This shall in no way be
construed, however. to indicate any exemption on your part from possible
penalties for violations indicated by the Compliance Evaluation Inspection,
as stated above.

..;

Very truly yours,
--f ., ./ I _

·77?tfr7-?~i.·=-- / £. ~:r-..rt·-z-.....:.:..__
Thomas B- Ha~~ington ~
Supervisor. Surface ~ater Unit
Met!:"oBureau of
Regional Enforcement

E21:G26

c: Dr. Richard A. Baker. USEPA
Mr. Paul Molinari, USEPA
~s. Jeanne Massavelli, H~O •.

be: Zaheer Hussain
James Lyko
Central Fi1e

.. Ie
ATTIERRA-B-014260~



&tate of New iUBfU

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

METRO BUREAU OF REGIONAL ENFORCEMENT
2 BABCOCK PLACE

WEST OAAHGE. NEW JERSEY 07052
GEORGE G McCANN, P.E.

DIRECTOR June B, 19BB DIRK C. HOFMA"I. P.E.
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Mr. John Gordon, General Manager
Gordon Terminal Service Company of New JerseyFoot of Hook RoadJayonne, NJ 07002
Re: Compliance Evaluation InspectionGordon Terminal Service Comp~nyNJPDES No. NJ0033014Bayonne/Hudson County
Dear Ms. Gordon:

A Compliance Evaluation Inspection of your facility was conducted by a'-:'presentativeof this Division on March 29, 19BB. A copy of the completed::$)ection report form is enclosed for your information.
Your facility received a rating of "UNACCEPTABLE" due to the followingr'j ciend es:

1. A review of the January 1988 Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)
reveal that limitations for Turbidity, Total Suspended Solids, andpH have been exceeded in violation of the facility's NJPDESpermit.

2. As a result of the November 19B7 explosion and fire, thefacility's Discharge Preyer ~~, Containment and
Countermeasure/Di scharge C: ..1nup and Removal (DPCC/DCR) Pl an mustbe amended as required by NJAC 7:1E-4.23. For informationregarding this procedure, please contact Mr. Snyra Shah of theBureau of Waste Management at (609) 292-0407.

3. Pursuant to NJAC 7:14A-6 et seg., Gordon Terminals may be requiredto apply for a NJPDES Discharge to Goundwater Permit for thedischarge of comtaminants through infiltration of stormwater to
the ~roundwaters of the State. For information regarding theappllcation for this permit, please contact Mr. Steve Johnson,
Chief, Bureau of Groundwater Discharge Control at (609) 292-0424 .... - .......

New Jersey Is An Equal Opponunity Employer 1"1.
:--".C;'TIERRA-B-014261
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Since the deficiencies cited are presently, or could, in the future,~dversely affect effluent quality, you are DIRECTED to institute measures tocorrect the deficiencies. A written report concerning specific details ofremedial measures to be instituted, as well as an implementation timetable,must be submitted to this Department and USEPA Administration Branch, withinthirty (3D) calendar ~ays of the date of this correspondence.

Both the New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act (N.J.S.A 58:10A-l etseq.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 U.S.C. 466et seq.) provide for substantial monetary and criminal penalties in cases ofpermit violations.
Please direct all correspondence and inquiries to Matthew D. Watson, theEnvironmental Specialist responsible for this case, who can be reached at

(201) 669-3900 or by letter through this Division.
Failure to fully comply with the above will result in the initiation ofenforcement action by this Department and/or the United States Environmental'>"otection Agency. This. shall in no way be construed, however, to indicateany exemption on your part from possible penalties for violations indicated

by the Compliance Evaluation Inspection, as stated above.
Very truly yours,
-4/./wt~/6rZ£ 't-~.£:f

Thomas B. Harrington 6Supervisor, ComplianceMonitoring UnitMetro Bureau of
Regional Enforcement

El1:G26
C: Or. Richard A. Baker, USEPAMr. Paul Molinari, USEPAMs. Mary Ann Walsh, H.O.Mr. Berg, BGWQM

Mr. Fitzsimmions, USDEPAMr. Dave Beeman, DHWM/MBRE

AIT ACITIERRA-B-014262. --.
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"81m IIf Nau i"co'll
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIV.SION OF WATER RESOURCES. 01_
TRENTON. NEW JERSEY 0IIII

GEORGE G. McCANN. P.L
DIRECTOR "

ENFORCEMENT ELEMENT
BUREAU OF REGIONAL ENFORCEMENT
TELEPHONE NO. 'J 0 I (,\,<t ... 3'JoQ.

TYPE TYPE
PCWS_ SUPPLY NIPDES. rVn3>C>'¥ DISCH ){W RCRA# _
NAME OF FACIUTY 'Q~~"'u 1'E IZ~ It.}~ L.

LOCATION OF FACILITY "'2 .;:0", o~ bot eo" d MUN. B.~jQ""<- COUNTY H""~o ....
FACILITY REPRESENTATIVE AND TITLE-..!:M~,~k~~~E~d:";;$Uib~""''':'''- _

You are hereby NOTIFIED that during an inspection of your facility on the above date, the following violations were '.
noted and remedial actions are required: "

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION/REMEDIALACTION: -~-"';"'::::-:~--:'~~"';"';'';'''';''-;'''';''':~~:'-~..10.:...::....L;.l...'"'I,., I,,,,,;~t't;o) ...s .)'f .{'er~~

The above noted violations are in violation of the following N.J. Statutes/Regulation, and will be recorded IS part of the
permanent enforcement history of your facility:

e1 New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act (NJ.S.A 58: lOA-I et seq.) and appropriate Regulations.
o New Jersey Safe Drinking Water Act (NJ.S.A 58:12A·I et seq.) and appropriate Regulations.o New Jersey Water Supply Management Act (N.l.S.A 58: I A· I et seq.) and appropriate Regulations.o New Jersey Solid Waste Management Act (N.J.S.A. 13: 1E·I et seq.) and approri ~ Regulations.o New Jersey Underground Storage of Hazardous Substance Act (NJ.S.A. 58:10A, _l seq.) and appropriate Regulations .

•
Remedial action to correct the violations must be initiated immediately. Within five (5) calendar days of receipt of this
Notice of Violation, you shall telephone the investigator iSSUing this notice at the above number with the I:orrective
measures you have initiated to attain compliance. The issuance of this document serves as notice to you that the Depart-
ment has determined that a violation has occurred and does not preclUde the State of New Jersey or any of its agenCies.
from initiation of further administrative or judicial enforcement action, or from assessing penalties. with respel:t to this
or other violations. Violations of these regulations are subject to penalties of up to $25.000 per day.

Further enforcement action, which will reqUire a written response, may be issued on these violation(s) and any addition:al
violations found dUring the inspection.

1

zm:;::;;;;v'-ed __b
y

_

While·Origil1el Cel1e", • Bureeu File Pink· Crimine' Justice Goldel1rod • Centrel File

New JerstJy Is An Equal Opportuniry Employer ,..1.(
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January 24, 1991

NJDE?
Metro Bureau of Regional Enforcement
Attn: Kathleen P. Beyer
2 Babcock Place
West Orange, NJ 07052

Re: December 31, 1990 Letter
Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Gordon Terminal Service Co. of N.J., Inc.
NJPDES No. NJ0033014

Dear Ms. Beyer:
The recent Compliance Evaluation Inspection of our facility resulted inan ~UNACCEPTABLE~ rating as described in Ms. Carrolls' letter of

~ecember 31, 1990. We believe that this represents an incomplete
descriptiorr o~ our NPOES compliance. A more compT~te review 'or the history
of the current NPDES permit at our facility would demonstrate that our
company has taken extraordinary measures to comply with all of the terms ofour permit.

Only two of the violations listed in Appendix A to that letter have
occurred in the last fifteen months. During that period, 124 tests were
performed on our effluents to determine compliance or non-compliance with
DE? standards. 42 tests were performed to determine levels of Petroleum
Hydrocarbons; our average result was 3.75 mg/L, the permit limit is 15 mg/L.
14 tests were performed to determine levels of BOD; our average was
26.6 mg/L, the permit limit is 50 mg/L. 14 tests were run to determine pH;
our average was 7.5, the permit limit is between 6.5 - 8.5. 14 tests were
run to determine TOC; our average was 16.3 mg/L, the permit limit is 50
mg/L. 14 tests were run to determine rS5; our average was 13.2 mg/L, the
permit limit is 50 mg/L. 14 tests were run to determine Turbidity; our
average was 8.4 NTU, the permit limit is 150 NTU., 4 tests were run to
determine levels of Methylene Chloride; our average was .016 mg/L, the
permit limit is .055 mg/L. 4 tests were run to determine levels for III
Trichloroethane; our average was .005 mg/L, the permit limit is .065 mg/L.
4 tests were run to determine levels of Tetrachloroethane; our average was
.003 mg/L, the permit limit is .065 mg/L.

We reco'gn~·zethat the two excesses over permit 1imits by s1ight amounts
are unacceptable, but believe it should be noted that both the vast majority
and the averages of our tests establish a compliance record at the low endof permit limits.

This record is the result of capital expenditures in excess of two
hundred fifty thousand dollars, revised management procedure, formalized
training of personnel at all levels, and consultation with specialists inthe specific deficient areas. \~~a

~ TIERRA-B-014267
-_.



A communication error with the firm contracted to conduct the hydrology
survey which is part of the Treatment Works ApPlication, caused our failure
to complete the Treatment Works Application within the required time. Our
environmental consultant has assured us that the application can be complete
within 30 days of his ~eceipt of those drawings. We anticipate receipt of
those drawings by January 31, 1991. However, we have been operating with
department approved Temporary Permits throughout this entire period (copiesattached).

We have a program in place to locate the source of our problem as
relates to BOO. One of the two tests over the past fifteen months which
exceeded permit limits was a test for BOD, and since we do not know of any
operation in the facility that would contribute to this problem, we have set
up four gathering stations, physically upstream from our discharge point, to
pinpoint the source of the problem so that we may eliminate it.

The Metro Bureau inspection of December 7, 1990 and subsequent report
on December 31 I 1990, illustrate the dramatic improvements we have made in
our program which is on course for continued improvement and total
compliance with Departments standards. This program has been and will
continue to be a top priority of our senior management, as well as theentire company.

Yours very truly,

GORDON TERMINAL SERVICE CO.
, OF N.J •• INC. L

JOh~~ b~·3l~~
Vice President

JDG/kah

Enclosures

_"'Ill
I,":""T ", .~·:.TIERRA-B-014268"..."I ! i-.~ •.... . ,
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.ute of JlelD 7er.er
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
METRO BUREAU OF REGIONAL ENFORCEMENT

2 BABCOCK PLACE
WEST ORANGE., NEW JERSEY 07052

(201) 669·3900

December 31, 1990

Mr. John Gordon, General Manager
Gordon Terminal Service Company
2 Hook Road
Bayonne, NJ 07002
Re: Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Gordon Terminal Service Company
NJPDES No. NJ0033014
BayonnejHudson County

Deal: Kr. Gordon:.

A Compliance Evaluation Inspection of your facility was conducted by a
representative of this Division on December 7, 1990. A copy of the completed
inspection report form i~ enclosed for your information. _

Your facility received a rating of -UNACCEPTABLE' due to the followingdeficiencies:

1. A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports (DHRs) has
revealed that the discharge exceeded the effluent
limitations set forth in Part III B/e 1.A of NJPDES Permit
No. NJ0033014 for the parameters and report periods listed
in Appendix A. }. "tice of Violation was issued at the
time of the insp( :.ion for these violations.
2. Permittee did not submit a completed Treatment Works
Approval Application within 60 days of August I, 1989 in
violation of condition Part IV·B/C l.C of the Permit.

The deficiency noted above has placed your facility in significant
violation of the terms and conditions of your permit and/or the Yater
Pollution Control Act Regulations (N.J.A.C. 7:14A·l ~ ~.). You are
therefore DIRECTED to institute corrective measures. A written report
concerning specific details of remedial measures to be instituted, as well as
an i~lementation timetable, must be submitted to this Department and USEPA,
Permits Administration Branch within thirty (30) calendar days of the date ofthis correspondence.

New Jers~ is an Equal Opportunity Employer
. - .. " ·.TIERRA-B-014269
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You are advised that the New Jersey Water Pollution Control Act (N.J.S.A.
58:l0A-l ~ ~.) provides for substantial monetary and criminal penalties in
cases of permit violations.

Please direct all correspondence and inquiries to Kathleen P. Reyer. the
Senior Environmental Specialist responsible for this case. who can be reached
at (201) 669-3900 or by letter through this Division.

. Failure to fully comply with the above will result in the initiation of
enforcement action by this Department. This shall in no way be construed.
however. indicate any exemption on your part from possible penalties for
violations indicated by the Compliance Evaluation Inspection. as stated above.

Very truly yours.

~;'·~~-.e
Janet ~. ~r~oll
Acting Supervisor
Surface Water and
Sewer·System Enforcement
Metro Bureau of
Regional Enforcement

E17:G26
c: Chief. Permits Administration Rranch. USEPA

Mr,. Patrick Durack. USEPA
Ms. Jeanne Massavelli. H.O.

1\ TTIERRA-B-0142,701.'
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" • NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

CN 029, Trentoa. NJ. 08625

DISCHARGE SURVEILLANCE REPORT

PERMIT #.JIJ 00 fJ3tN/f NO. OF DISCHARGES oo:t, 00:1

DISCHARGER Gorc/t;17 H:.rmihti I St:rvl1~ Corn,P97j
OWNER (idet!hz r~lnihfl ServnCi CJJm,P9J
MUNlCIPAUl'Y &.y6'n'n~- COUN'IY UDJ1 WATERSHED CODE K.
LOCATION 2- Fco f 0 ~ IIolJi:. R.co.cl " 7002

RECEIVING WATERS ,eO 1/ r4 ,., &., /1 STREAM CLASS T K/ ....3

DEFICIENCIES OR coMMENTs' -----.;;~_-...l~.:......::~....:...lo.::~__=_~~ _

'~,.;-~-------------------------------
OVERALL RATING o Acceptable o Conditionally Acceptable ~Unacceptable

EVALUATOR ~/h/~l!A, P 1?4j~ TITLE 5e,..,,,l)r e;'V"Oh'?le.",4/S;gc.,'r;;;'sf;

INFORMA TION .~SHED BY (Name) ---,4~f...:.../I;Cr.'~::;;.,~6~a-:;:::..:I:Sc(;;.;.eI-?~ _

(Title) Sa h'f i Cc~plt,l1((< Jli//1ij.e".- (Organization) Gcrrlcn lerh-I"114/ Sen-/lt-

DATE OF INSPECTION "btrf,n1btr Z I~ if)

• ~. '"" ,TIERRA-B-014272
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DISCIIARGE SURVEILLANCE REPORT
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'! e'40" firm ;,..It T
)'LANT DIAGRAM AND FLOW SEQUENCE:

hmuHIt N J 60 ~ 30/ s'
Date l>U<m6-trZI"t~o

GJ.., -14/m e.-. -j- 2-

1

~~l:J4 nt k,. 3 ~JS1h"p~} ..
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)C.'II ~n ~/I
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---:~S'1"4'7fhr 1-H ~.,..Jo,. 'f]_~~~'!I ~PJ ~I/

b51J ()O/

DISCHARGE DATA

PERJOD: -..::::.....~~~_-L.....;..;;, _

SAMPLE ......
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•.tate otJlelD' 'er.er
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFIcE OF EiU'ORCEKENT POLICY
METRO BUREAU OF REGIONAL ENFORCEMENT

2 BABCOCK PLACE
WEST ORANGE. NEW JERSEY 07052

(201) 669.3900
December 20, 1991

Hr. John D. Gordon, Vice President
Gordon Terminal Service Co. of NJ., Incorporated2 Hook Road
Bayonne, NJ 07002

Re: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Gordon Terminal Service Co. of NJ., IncorporatedNJPDES No. NJ00330l4Bayonne/Hudson County

Mr. Gordon:

A Compliance Evaluation Inspection of four facility wasconducted by a representative of this Divis10n on October 23,
1991. A copy of the completed inspection report form is enclosedfor your information.

Your facility received a rating of "CONDITIONALLYACCEPTABLE" due to the following deficiency:
Your facility may require a Permit
Modification due to the unpermitted steamcondensate (non contact Coolinq water)discharge through outfall 001. Please
inclUde information about the discharge in
the ~ermit application forms requir~d to besubm1tted to the Bureau of Informat1onSystems for your permit renewal.

The deficiency noted above is or may result in violations ofthe terms and conditions of your NJPDES permit and/or the rulesand regulations of this Department. You are requested to
institute corrective measures. A written re~ort concerning
specific details of remedial measures to be 1nstituted, as wellas an implementation timetable, must be submitted to this
Department and USEPA, Permits Administration Branch within thirty
(30) calendar days of the date of this correspondence •

.. . ". ~-.L_".,"·':._';"':" ':.. ,.:':.;_.•.•_.~~.: ...:..;...,_.:_.

.- .', - .. - - ,., .

. .. ._-_.,. . ..' "", .._- ..- .,._.. ..... .. -

... , '. . '.' ,

Nno.' Jersey is an Equal 0pporlunily Employer
Recycled Paper

G
ft.TT .6CHTIERRA-B-0142.76
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Please direct all correspondence and inquiries to Louis P.Pelletta, the member of my staff responsible for this case, whocan be reached at (201) 669-3900, or by letter through thisBureau.

Very truly yours,

. ,,

udesa CarrollActi Section ChiefSurface Water and
Sewer System EnforcementMetro Bureau of Waterand Hazardous Waste
Enforcement Field Operations

E33:G26

c: Chief, Permit Administration Branch, USEPAMr. Patrick Duraek, USEPA
Ms. Brigid Brievogel, Health OfficerHUdson Regional Health Commission

be: .Zaheer Hussain
Central File¥Bureau File
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2 HOOK ROAD

t.
Gordon Ter..,i"a' Ser.,iee Co:E~1tN.J. i"e.

W.L T" ': fL. 0URCfS
BOX 143 fNrO)i,:" _;T rLEhH."

BAYONNE. N. J. 070020143 '(,
.i'ii j lu 115 AM 'S(

~J

(201) 437.&300

January 10. 1992

Louis P. Pelletta
NJDEPE
Off tee of Enforcement Policy
Metro Bureau of Regional Enforcement
2 Babcock Place
West Orange. NJ 07052
Mr. Pelletta:

This is in response to Janet B. Carroll's letter of December 20, 1992.
The letter as~igned a rating of "conditionally acceptable" to our
facility due to an unpermitted steam condensate discharge throughou:t.fa.l100.1.,

Pursuant to the request in that letter, we have instituted corrective
measures and hereby submit our written report concerning specific
details of the remedial measures to be instituted as well as animplementation timetable:

Our NJPDES permit # NJ0033014 is due for renewal. The renewal
apPlication will include information about steam condensate which can
be a constituent of our effluent and will be submitted on or before theFebruary 2, 1992 deadline.
Sincerely yours,

Thomas S. Gordon
Vice President

cc: Chief. Permit Administration, USEPA Region II
Mf~-~atrick Durack, USEPA
Ms. Brigid Brievogel, HRHC

)(
,-. . _ ... TIERRA-B-014281



STATE OF NEW JERSEY ,..'.
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECl'lO~{

Division of Water Resources .,
Management Services Element ..

Bureau of Information Systems !H il
eN 029

TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

.. .- ..... '....,

GORDON TERMINAL SVC.CO.OF NJPO BOX 143
BAYONNE NJ 07002

RE: Violation of Effluent Limits or Parameter Reporting
Requirements of NJPDES Permit on Discharge Monitoring Report.
NJPDES Permit No: NJ0033014

Dear Permittee:

The 'Water Pollution Control Act" (hereinaf"ter 'The Actr),

N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 et seg. prohibits the discharge of pollutants,
except in conformity with a valid New Jersey Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (hereinafter 'NJPDES') permit pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 7:14A-1 et seg .. The Department has issued this facility
a permit in accordance with the Act. Your facility was provided an
opportunity to comment on the draft permit in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 7:14A-8.1. Your facility has been on notice of the
requirements of the permit since the final permit was issued.

The Department has determined that your facility is in violation of
the 'Water Pollution Control Act' and the implementing regulations
(N..1.A.C. 7:l4A-1 et seg.) by failing to comply with the followingpermit condition:

Your Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) for the period ending
91/11/30 indicated that you are not complying with certain
effluent limitations or parameter reporting requirements
specified in your permit (see enclosure).

According to the conditions of your permit, it is required that you
provide the State and the Regional Administrator with a report
concerning any apparent non-compliance, action taken to correct it,
and act~9~.to be taken to prevent continuation or recurrence of thesituation.

TIERRA-B-014282I'.-',....~II __,



Please note that if you are required to monitor and report-the
parameters Copper, Chromium, or Zinc only if these pollutants are
used in water treatment, you must submit your DMR with Code = 'NODI'
in the appropriate sample measurement block{s} if these pollutants
are not being used. Code 'NODI' will assure that violation notices
are not produced for failure to report.

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-10.d. and the NJPDES
Regulations, specifically N.J.A.C. 7:14-8.5 and 8.9, failure to
comply with the NJPDES Permit effluent limits or to submit
complete DMR's, respectively, subjects this facility to civil
administrative penalties of up to $50,000 per day per Violation,
including MANDATORY civil administrative penalties-effective JUly
1, 1991 pursuant to amendments to the Act for Serious Violations,
for Significant Non-Compliance Violations, and for failure to
submit effluent parameter information within 10 days of receipt ofthis letter.

Please note that nothing shall preclude the Department from
assessing penalties if the missing DMR effluent parameter
information was not inadvertently omitted or if the Department was
not notified within 30 days of the DMR due date of the existence
of ext~nuating circumstances beyond the control of the permittee.

Furthermore, N.J.S.A. 58:10A-IO.f. provides that any person who
negligently violates the Act sha~l, upon convictionr, b~ guilty o£
a crime of the fourth degree, and shall be subject to a fine of
not less than $5,000 nor more than $50,000 per day of violation,
or by imprisonment, or by both. Any person who purposely,
knOWingly, or re~klessly violates the Act shall, upon conViction,
be guilty of a crime of the third degree as a minimum and shall be
subject to a fine of not less than $5,000 nor more than $75,000
($250,000 if the violation causes a significant adverse
environmental effect) per day of violation, or by imprisonment, orby both.

If there is a discrepancy between the DMR information you
submitted and the violations listed in the enclosure or you have
not already submitted the required non-compliance report, please
submit the information to me immediately at the address below.

Very truly yours,

Peter T. Lynch, Chief

Metro Bureau of Regional Enforcement
2 Babcock Place
West Orange, NJ 07052-5504

Enclosure

A TT ,6.t:pr.TIERRA-B-0142B3



Page: 3
..
NJPDES Number: NJ0033014 I

Facility Name: GORDON ~£RMINAL SVC.CO.OF NJ
=================- -- -------------------------------------------------------------------
Monitoring Period End Date: 91/11/30 ~ipe Nwn: 001A Mon. Loc.: 1
Parameter: 00310 Description: BOD, S-DAY (20 DEG. C)
VIOLATION: E90 NUMERIC VIOLATION

Quantity
Average Maximum Minimum

Concentration
Average Maximum

MEASUREMENT : ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 80.0000 80.0000

*******************************************************************************

Monitoring Period End Date: 91/11/30 Pipe Num: 00lA Mon. Loc.: 1
Parameter: 00680 Description: CARBON, TOT ORGANIC (TOC)
VIOLATION: E90 NUMERIC VIOLATION

Quantity
Average Maximum Minimum

Concentration
Average Maximum

MEASUREMENT: ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 62..0000. 6-2· ..0000

***************~***************************************************************

... "..'
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2 HOOK ROAD
(201) 437.8300

February 3, 1992..
NJDEP
Metro Bureau of Regional Enforcement
Attn: Peter T. Lynch, Chief
2 Babcock Place
West Orange, NJ 07052

Re: Your letter dated January 16, 1992; NJPDES Permit No. NJ0033014
Mr. Lynch:

This morning, we received your letter of January 16, 1992. Pursuant to thatletter, we submit the following information:

Description of event: The effluent sample drawn from DSN001 for the November
Discharge Monitoring Report on November 22, 1991 was above the permit limitsfor BOD and TOC.

Steps being taken to determine the cause of noncompliance: We have conducted
a thorough investigation into why these parameters were exceeded. There
were no leaks or unusual operating problems during that time period. We
have interviewed terminal personnel to ascertain if there were any
unreported events and have determined that there were none.

Steps being taken to reduce and eliminate the noncomplying discharge: The
effluent sample drawn from OSN001 for the December Discharge Monitoring
Report on December 13, 1991 was in compliance; BOD-5 was 16 and the permit
limit for BOD-5 is 50, TOC was 11 and the permit limit for Toe is 50.

The period of noncompliance: The effluent sample drawn from DSN001 for the
October Discharge Monitoring Report on October 15, 1991 was in compliance;
BOD-5 was 6 and TOC was 8. The effluent sample drawn for the December
Discharge Monitoring Report on December 13, 1991 was also in compliance.
Our sampling is done on a monthly grab. The only sample drawn in that
interim was the noncomplying sample for the November DMR.

The cause of the noncompliance: It is our conclusion that the noncompliance
was a minor excursion for reasons that we have yet to determine. We are
continuing our investigation by analyzing potential constituents of the
effluent to determine what, if any, conceivable scenario might have
contributeq.t9 these unique results. We have also requested qUicker turn
around times on test results from the certified lab which performs ouranalysis.

.-
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page 2

Steps being taken ~o reduce e11.1na~e, and prevent reoccurrence of ~he
nonco.plying discharge: We have sUbaitted our NJPDES permit renewal, we are
in the process of filing a Treatment Works Approval and we are engineering
upgrades to our facility's containment and stormwater systems in order to
meet the requirements of the newly promulgated DPCC\DCR regulations. The
end result of these renewals, filings and upgrades will be to improve thequality of our effluents.

We hope that the information prOVided above satisfies the reqUirements ofyour January 16, 1992 letter.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas s. Gordon
Vice President

,- . ,.... ,,,TIERRA-B-0142,86
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY rEB 14 10 co AM'SZ
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENERGY

WASTEWATER FACILITIES REGULATION PROGRAM

MEMORANDUM

TO: Bureau of Industrial Discharge Permits

FROM~ Anthony Walker
Bureau of Information Systems

RE: NJPDES Permit No. NJ0033014
Facility Name:
Municipality
County

GORDON TERMINAL SERVICES
BAYONNE CITY
HUDSON

Permit Application: CateqoryCies) :
New
Renewal
Modification
Termination

On February 3, 1992 the Bureau of Information Systems received the
above referenced application. Attached you will find a Permit
Cover Page based on the current permit information. This Permit Cover
Page will be generated upon issuance of the Draft and/or Final Permit
unless we are instructed otherwise to revise its contents by you. If
you have any questions concerning the application please contact me at.292-9941. Thank you for your time.

AITAC1- TIERRA-B-0142B7



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENERGY

WASTEWATER FACILITIES REGULATION PROGRAM
CN029

Trenton, N J 08625-0029
(609) 292-1637

Fax # (609) 984-7938

Gordon Terminal Service Co.
c/o Greentree Compliance Inc.
163 Stockton Street
Hightstown, N.J. 08520

Attn: Peter M. Hines

RE: NJPDES Permit No. NJ0033014
Facility Name:
Municipality:
County
Category{ ies):

GORDON TERMINAL SERVICES
BAYONNE CITY
HUDSON

05 GROUP I - STORMWATER RUNOEE
Dear Mr. Hines

On February 3, 1992 the Bureau of Information Systems received
your application for a New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NJPDES) permit. It has been forwarded for further reviewto the Bureau{s} of:

.
Industrial Discharge Permits

If this is a renewal application please be advised that the
conditions of an expired permit are continued in force pursuant
to the -';dministrative Procedure Act", N.J.S.A. 52:14B-11, Untilthe el -..:tivedate of a new permit if: .

1. The permittee has SUbmitted a timely and complete
application for renewal as provided in N.J.A.C.
7:14A-2.1, 3.2 (DSW), 4.4 {IWMF}, 5.8 (UIC), and
lOi and

2. The Department, without fault on the part of the
permittee, fails to issue a new permit with an
effective date on or before the expiration date of
the previous permit (e.g., when issuance is imprac-
tical due to constraints of time or resources).

TIERRA-B-014288A"T""i'"" '"'I ,
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Any questions concerning the status of your application shouldbe directed to the Bureau(s) of:
Industrial Discharge Permits (609)292-4860

Sincerely,

Anthony Walker
Bureau of Information Systems
Wastewater Facilities Regulation Program

c: Bureau of Industrial Discharge Permits
Enforcement - Metro Region

4'TIERRA-B-014289



•5ta'k of JlelD :Jet'.el!
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONDIVISION OF FACILI1Y WIDE ENFORCEMENT

METRO BUREAU OF REGIONAL ENFORCEME1I.'T
2 BABCOCK PLACE

WEST ORANGE. NEW JERSEY 07052
(201) 669-3900

November 13, 1992

Mr. John D. Gordon, Vice President
Gordon Terminal Service Co., of NJ., Incorporated
2 Hook Road
Bayonne, NJ 07002
Re: Compliance Evaluation Inspection

Gordon Terminal Service Co. of NJ., IncorporatedNJPDES No. NJ0033014
Bayonne/Hudson County

Dear Mr. Gordon:

A Compliance Evaluation Inspection of your facility was conducted by a
representative of this Bureau on October 28, 1992. A copy of the completed
inspection report form is enclosed for your information.

Your facility received a rating of "UNACCEPTABLE" due to the followin~deficiencies:

A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports
(DMRs) for DSN 001 has revealed several
effluent limitation violations for the period
September 1, 1991 through August 31, 1992

MonitDMR Period DSN LOAD LIMITNumber END DATE VIOL No PARAM CONe TYPE LIMIT UNITS Dp,TA-.".~;...;.~ 91110752 11/30/91 EFF 001 BOD CONC MAX 50.00 mg/1 80.0011/30/91 EFF 001 Toe CONe MAX 50.00 mg/1 62.0091120752 12/31/91 EFF 001 TURB CONC MAX 50.00 NTU 83.0092040756 4/30/92 EFF 001 pH CONC MIN 6.5 S.U. 6.4

Definitions of abbreviations used
TOe -Total Organic Carbon
BOD -Biochemical Oxygen Demand
MAX''''· Max imum
S.U.-Standard Units

above:
TURB
EFF
MIN
mg.l

-Turbidity
-Effluent
-Minimum
-Milligram per liter

Nnc' Jersey is /JIl Equal Oppnrlunily Employer
Ret".,'cled Pap('r

G .,
ATIllrI-lTIERRA-B-014290 _
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•
NEWJEltSEY DEPAJt.nIENT OF ENVIItONMENTALPItumC11ON

DIVJSJON OF WATER JtI!SOUJtCBS
eN 029,T~ ... N.J. 01625

DISCBARGE SURvm..IANCE REPORT

PERMrI'. A/VOO.JJo If- NO. OF DISCHAItGI!S

DlSCJWtGER Cq~"7 7e-~,;'q/Je""0're
OWNER c:o,-~,., Te--""I"bq/~-rh c-e
WUNlClPAUrY &xPnn e CCXJN'IY /&t?'If"1 WATERSHEDCODE .z;;

LOCATION 2 fiOi r-~. &<tf /f::,~/

RECEMNGWATERS 4/; 4" ~// STREAMClASS J'"Gy

LICENSED OPERATOR A PLANT ClASS drife .r~cn ~-/
1'RAJNEE/ASSISTANT OTHERINPO. PO') f--J ?-r/Od

DEFlCIENCIESORCOMMENTS _

- 4r_.-f cf'-'clue,,1 b~.lq;;;", KP!ti'!'o--.fz£.-

OVERALL RATING o Acceptable o ConditionaDy Acceptable ~ Unacceptable

EVALUATOR &z?iQ .....v' ?:4kmq'"' Tm.E tfh~:'-O"'A7~-z?"k/rkFG-Qt'iC
?

INFORMATION FURNISHED BY (Name) --o:;A----:;?':.4<f X.:..l,' ..:..e-:::£2~~~ro:=:.....;;...,...,""__ _

(Title) .r...rej:"ir G7e,(4....1'~ ~ ....f.e~-(Orpnization) ~n R".,.....,,;.,~/k-v; c-e

DATE OF INSPECnON OC~ ~ (~- «197' L...

_ ..a.C
ATIACTIERRA-B-014291 .



. DIAGRAM AND F1DW SEQUENCE:

EXISTING FLOW CONFICURA liON
rOSl 8/R9

CORDON TrHMINl\l SflNICI ('(I.

N.! (Hl un 1·1

~ lAN_riEL!)
COOlIN" .. t",

, oM" ,~

1----- -- -_...,

:E:_~:.....:.;~ _

I)JSCHARCiE DATA

PERIOD: r4A/
MONITORING VIOLATION DSN SAMPLE PU»lETER PERKI'!' LIMITS DATA

3ER PERIOD TYPE No. TYPE
;7[i.. 1?0;L-//I.fil- r# Wi Cn6 doo /Z1~,c" $O~.h eYo h"ly/'?

CXJr c"" 6 roc fi-1~ so-~~ ?l. A-1./k
:;7[-1. l,y!.) -fA, fret' oe-/ ere- /. ./t.,...b 4(/,,/ So A/rt-r Y.:1 r"'4Z:. ,~J. - IJ/.1 .,L

I

~Cl.. 1/ I~ L .- 1'a·/ J fL'c a't" ?~ /"H fit·" {.S J"f./. {.O tf- J(~
(

0 "r'

ATTACHMEI"-JT G~
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~ GOrJO"T~"'i"al Se~iee Co.~!.N1·~~.;~. ·
BOX 143 :: •• o~. :. .'.. .

BAYONNE. N. J. 070020143 • • •••

•••.. .. ..
• • • •• •• e. •• •

•DOH .~-e300
2 HOOK ROAD

March 4, 1993

NJOEPEMetro Bureau of Regional Enforcement
Attn: Peter T. Lynch, Chief
2 Babcock Place
west Orange, NJ 07052

Re: Your letter dated February 16, 1993: NJPDES Permit No. NJ0033014
I •

Hr. Lynch.:
Pursuant to your above letter, we have enclosed a copy of our ietter to the
Bureau of Information systems that fulfilled the non-compliance reporting
requirements for our November 1992 OKR. Please direct any questions that
you or your· staff may have to either Mike Edson or me.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas S. Gordon
Vice President

enc.
cc: Bureau of Information Systems (w/enc.)

...........

ATTACHMENT G~t
.... _.•. _ ...... TIERRA-B-014293·
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2 HOOK ROAD

Gordon Te~nainalSer"~fJ C.~01N~.·".I.~.
BOX 143

BAYONNE. N. J.070020143

., .
. ..

December 22, 1992

NJDEPEwastewater Facilities Regulatory Element
Bureau of Information Systems
CN-029
Trenton, NJ 08625-0029

Re: November DMR Report; NJPDES Permit # NJ0033014 f •

sirs:
Our DMR report for the month of November. 1992 showed test results for
pH that were below the permit limit. Pursuant to the conditions of our
permit, we submit the following information:
Description of event: The effluent sample taken on November 3, 1992 for
the November DMR had a pH test result of 6.2, which is below our
minimum limit of 6.5. Our permit requires a monthly grab sample be
tested. for pH.
steps being taken to determine the cause of noncompliance: We have
conducted an investigation into why the test result was below this
parameter. We reviewed sampling and testing procedures with our
contracted certified lab. We determined that there were no leaks,
inventory losses, unusual operating problems or unreported events
during the monitoring period. In part, our investigation focused on
changes to our physical plant that had been made and were in progress.
Large earthen areas have been paved with asphalt and concrete. It is
our opinion that lime in those earthen areas had neutralized the
~cidity of the rainwater and, because of the installation of asphalt

.~ concrete, that 'neutralization is no longer occurring.
steps being taken to reduce and eliminate the noncomplying discharge:
The effluent sample drawn for the December DHR on December 17, 1992 was
in compliance.
The period of noncompliance: The period of non-compliance was limited
to the monthly grab sample drawn on November 3, 1992. Samples drawn
for the October and December DMR'S were both in compliance.
The cause of the noncompliance: It is our opinion that this excursion
is most· likely acidic rainfall. A rainwater sample taken and tested on
Decembe~ 17, 1992 had a pH value of 4.0.

... ... 'TIERRA-B-014294-"
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/ "VM.f:; DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION AND ENERGY

/C~ Y"': ~ Environmental RegulatJ.on. •• •.. .t"-\~ Wastewater Facilities Regule,1:iod El6m$t; • : :
.. 'ftItA CN 029 :.: ••: .:.:•: .:

\ .,~ Trenton, NJ 08625-0029 ••
jen

STATE OF NEW JE~ly
• •• •• •••

••••••
•••••

••••• •• ••

GORDON TERMINAL SERVICE CO
2 HOOK ROAD
PO BOX 143
BAYONNE NJ 07002

FEB 16 m3

RE: Violation of Effluent Limits or Parameter Reporting
Requirements NJPDES Permit No: NJ0033014

Dear Fermittee:
The New Jersey Department of Environmental Frotection and Energy
(Department) has issued your facility a New Jersey Follutant,
Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) permit pursuant to the'New
Jersey Water Pollution Control Act, N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 et seg.
The permit requires that discharge monitoring re~ults obtained
during the previous monitoring period shall be summarized and
reported to the Department on Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)
forms.
Your NJPDES permit requires that you submit to the Department a
report concerning any non-compliance. including the action taken
to correct it and prevent its continuation or recurrence.
Additionally. the Clean Water Enforcement Amendments to the New
Jersey Water Pollution Control Act and the regulations adopted
pursuant thereto, specify reporting requirements for claiming an
affirmative defense for certain violations.
The Department has reviewed the DMR submitted for your facility
for the period. ending 92/11/30. This review indicated that
you are not complying with one or more effluent limitations or
parameter reporting requirements 'specified in your-permit.
These apparent violations are noted on the attached violation
summary forms.
Please review the subject DMR carefully against the information
on the violation summary form. If there is a discrepancy
between the DMR information you submitted and the data listed on
the violation summary form you must immediately submit a copy of
the submitted DMR with a notation of the discrepancy to the
Bureau of Permit Management, CN029, Trenton. NJ 08625-0029. If
your DMR was incomplete or completed incorrectly you must submit
a revised DMR to the Bureau of Permit Management with a copy to
this .•office. The corrected information must be submitted in red
ink and each revised value must be initialed and dated by the
original signatory. DMRs must be completed in accordance with
the Department's Discharge Monitoring Report Instruction Manual
(Revised June 1991).

1\_, "'""'I.Jrr.~'J'T" ~ S~
~"l r\\"",III;!::.I'1 tJ
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Nothing shall preclude the Department from assessing penalties
if the missing DMR effluent parameter informatioq was not.,. .. .
inadvertentlY omitted or if the Department was not llot.,i.fJ.ecf,: • • •within 30 days of the DMR due date of the exist<fnC:'"Of : :: '.:
extenuating circUltlstances beyond the control of the ·pert!l1"ttee•••
Failure to submit missing effluent parameter data within ten
(10) days from receipt of this letter subjects you to mandatory
civil aqministrative penalties of $100 per parameter per day up
to a maximum of $50,000 per DMR. These penalties accrue as of
the fifth day following .the date on which the DMR was due.

~.
••••

•• ••

If the information listed on the enclosed form is correct and
you have fulfilled your non-compliance reporting requirements,
no response to this letter is necessary. The violations will
be evaluated and addressed during the Department's compliance
evaluation inspection process.

,

Very truly yours,
Peter T. Lynch, Chief
Metro Bureau of Water &
Hazardous Waste Enforcement
2 Babcock PlaceWest Orange, NJ 07052-5504

Enclosure

,.. ~S'
An ACH~.JlENT_\:1'__

....._ - _.._-' -' - ·-----TIERRA-B-014296-·.



N~PDEi Number: NJ0033014.-
... ...

". ... .
Facili ty Name: GORDON n..JINAL SEJ.vicE ·~O... ... .,

0."': •
... ::

==- -------
=____ I _

Monitoring Period End Date: 92/11/30 Pipe Num: 001A
... .. .,.~.) .. .. .

M()I~ •• IJq'f. :0 • 1
i , I • I, ...-....--._---

pARAMETER: 00400
VIOLATION: E90

DESCRIPTION: PH
NUMERIC VIOLATION

QUANTITY
Average Maximum Minimum

CONCENTRATION
Average Maximum

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------6.2000 6.2000
MEASUREMENT :

******************************************************************************'
I ,

f T-.'.('· ·..~-t IT G~M, 1.- ·- _ .
TIERRA-B-014297~
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- 1.1,,\-6 Environmental Requlation ~ 22~' Wastewater Facilities Regulation El nt~3 1993 I

~,) Trenton ~ N~2~8625-0029 ]1:11':LL.1J U l.b1_ J

(

GORDON TERMINAL SERVICE CO
2 HOOK· ROAD
PO BOX 143
BAYONNE NJ 07002

FEB 16 tl93

RE: Violation of Effluent Limits or Parameter ~eporting
Requirements NJPDES Permit No: NJ00330l4

Dear Permittee:
The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and Energy
(Department) has issued your facility a New Jersey pollutant·
Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) permit pursuant to the New
Jersey Water Pollution Control Act, N.J.S.A. 58:10A-l et seg.
The permit requires that discharge monitoring results obtained
during the previous monitoring period shall be summarized and
reported to the Department on Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR)
forms.
your NJPDES permit requires that you submit to the Department a
report concerning any non-compliance, including the action taken
to correct it and prevent its continuation or recurrence.
Additionally, the Clean Water Enforcement Amendments to the New
Jersey Water Pollution Control Act and the regulations adopted
pursuant thereto, specify reporting requirements for claiming an
affirmative defense for certain violations.
The Department has reviewed the DMR submitted for your facility
for the period ending 92/10/31. This review indicated that
you are not complying with one or more effluent limitations or
parameter reporting requirements specified in your permit.
These apparent violations are noted on the attached violation
summary forms.
Please review the subject DMR carefully against the information
on the violation summary form. If there is a discrepancy
between the DMR information you submitted and the data listed on
the violation summary form you must immediately submit a copy of
the submitted DMR with a notation of the discrepancy to the
Bureau of Permit Management, CN029 , Trenton, NJ 08625-0029. If
your DMR was incomplete or completed incorrectly you must submit
a revi~ed DMR to the Bureau of Permit Management with a copy to
this office. The corrected information must be submitted in red
ink and each revised value must be initialed and dated by the .
original signatory. DMRs must be completed in accordance with
the Department's Discharge Monitoring Report Instruction Manual
(Revised June 1991).

TIERRA-B-014298
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Nothing shall preclude the Department from assessing penalties
if the missing DMR effluent parameter information was not
inadvertently omitted or if the Department was not notified
within 30 days of the DMR due date of the existence of
extenuating circumstances beyond the control of the permittee.
Failure to submit missing effluent parameter data within ten
(10) days from receipt of this letter subjects you to mandatory
civil administrative penalties of $100 per parameter per day up
to a maximum of $50,000 per DMR. These penalties accrue as of
the f~fth day following the date on which the D~ was due.
If the information listed on the enclosed form is correct and
you have fulfilled your non-compliance reporting requirements,
no response to this letter is necessary. The violations will
be evaluated and addressed during the Department's compliance
evaluation inspection process.

Very truly yours,
Peter T. Lynch, Chief
Metro Bureau of water &
Hazardous Waste Enforcement
2 Babcock Place
West Orange, NJ 07052-5504

Enclosure

TIERRA-B-014299
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NJPDES Number: NJ0033014

J
Facility Name: GORDON TERMINAL SERVlCE CO

=================================:;============----============================
Monitoring Period End Date: 92/10/31 Pipe Num: OOIA Mon. Loc.: 1

VIOLATION: E90

DESCRIPTION: BOD, 5-DAY
NUMERIC VIOLATION

QUANTITY
Average Maximum

(20 DEG. C)
PARAMETER: 00310

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------Minimum
CONCENTRATION

Average Maximum

76.0000 76.0000
MEASUREMENT :

*******************************************************************************

f: _ r r.· ., '--'.IT ~ ,,0
,....;:: r ...I....., ~-. ~.-. ~." \:1
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:~HL~','We hope that the information provided above satisfies ..the reportinq
conditions of our permit. If there are any questions~ please contact
our Compliance Manager, Kike Edson or this writer.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas s. Gordon
Vice President

I

--~-

\

page 2
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81atr of JitUJ IUlieg
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
eN 021

TRENTON. NEW JERUY 01121

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

DATE _---"':;....;....:J:,;.....:..------

RCRA# _

COUNTY /,..;../ .:>

You ue hereby NOTIFIED that during an inspection of your facility on the above date. the following violations were
noted and remedial actions are required:

~..", ;

t/;v./{. • r..-

/Y.;-; ,,... c"
DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION/REMEDIAL ACTION: _....:-..- ~~~~~~-....;,.;:.----:.:..--../~. .~~n....",....'"6:../'__,.:. .,. ~.

~.;,..

t:-.,...._ ,-::;:::J.., •.

""' .

6·· "- ,'.

The above noted violations are in violation of the following N.J. Statutes/Regulation, and will be recorded as part of the
permanent enforcement history of your facility:

gNew Jersey Water Pollution Control Act (N.J.S.A. 58: lOA·] et seq.) and appropriate Regulations.
o New Jersey Safe Drinking Water Act (N.J.S.A 58:12A-] et seq.) and appropriate Regulations.o New Jersey Water Supply Management Act (N.J.S.A 58:]A-] et seq.) and appropriate Regulations.
o New Jersey Solid Waste Management Act (N.J.S.A. 13: IE-] et seq.) and appropriate Regulations.o New Jersey UndergroWld Storage of Hazardous Substance Act (NJ.S.A. 58:10A·2] et seq.) and appropriate Regulations .

•
Remedial action to correct the violations muse be initiated immediately. Within five (5) calendar days of receipt of this
Notice of Violation, you shall telephone the investigator issuing this notice at the above number with the corrective
measures you have initiated to attain compliance. The issuance of this document serves as notice to you that the Depart-
ment has determined that a violation has occurred and does not preclude the State of New Jersey or any of its agencies.
from initiation of further administrative or judicial enforcement action. or from assessing penalties, with respect to this
or other violations. Violations of these regulations are subject to penalties of up to $25.000 per day.

Further enforcement action. which will require a written response, may be issued on these violation(s) and any additional
violations found during the inspection.

investigator, Division of Water Resources, D£P

Violation received by

k1v~~07,h-

White· Original Canary· Bure8UFile Pink. CrominalJustice Goldenrod· Cantra' File

NeW.RfWY Is An Equal Opportuniry Employer
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Gordon Terminal Service Co'-of NJ, Inc.

P. O. Box 143
Bayonne, N.J. 07002
201 - 437-8300

July 18, 1984

Office of Hazardous Substances Control
Division of Water Resources
P.O. Box 2809
Trenton, NJ 08625
ATTN: Discharge Confirmation

Gentlemen:
In accordance with CHAPTER lE DISCHARGE OF PETROLEUM AND OTHER

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, SUBCHAPTER 2. DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION AND RESPONSE
7:1E-2.2 Confirmation of Notification; Report, we submit the following:

On May 25, 1984 at approximately 5 A.M. the Gordon Terminal
Service Co. of NJ, Inc. experienced a spill of approximately 4,000 gallons
of I,I,I-Trichlorethane. This spill was reported in accordance with

provisions of 7:1E-2.1 Notification of Discharges.
I,I,I-Trichlorethane was being transferred from the motor vessel

Chilbar, owner Keystone Shipping Company, into Gordon Terminal Service Co.
of NJ, Inc.'s Tank No. PPG-6. Gordon personnel were on duty at the tank
and at the ship at all times during the discharge and particularly at the
moment of discharge. The ships pumps were immediately shut down. The
spilled product was immediately recaptured by the company's vacuum truck,
pumped into an empty standby storage tank and sUbsequently sold to Rambach
Company, Inc., Newark, New Jersey. The primary reason for the spill was
an incorrect tank gauge chart maintained by Gordon Terminal Service Co. of
NJ, Inc. In order to comply with Air Pollution regulations of the Department
of Environmental Protection an internal floating roof had been installed in
storage Tank No. PPG-6. This lowered the usable portion of the tank from
41~ feet to 38~ feet, a difference of 31,104 gallons. Although this change
was known to terminal employees, the companies gauge chart books were not
properly changed, and the person in charge of this particular discharge did
not remember the change and did not have an accurate gauge chart to remind
him of the change.

New guage charts have been issued, the old charts have been
destroyed, and all personnel concerned with ship discharges have been fully
briefed on this entire incident in order to prevent any possible recurrence.

tz~~rI"tY---Yr7)r.v>~J
R. M. Gordon,
President

RMG,Jr/kn
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